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PREFACE.

WitH the object of drawing the attention of scholars to the
vagt literature of the Medisval school of Indian Logic, I have
in the present thesis embodied the results of some of my
researches into it.! The Media@val Logic of India is divided
into two principal systems, viz., the Jaina and the Buddhist.
The materials of the Jaina portion of my thesis were derived
from several rare Jaina manuscripts procured from Western
India and the Deccan. I have also used the Jaina manuscripts
of the Asiatic Society of Bengal and the numerous Jaina works
printed in Bombay, Benares and Calcutta. From the footnotes
of my thesis it will be evident that I have frequently used
Professor Peterson’s Reports of Operations in Search of Sanskrit
manuscripts in the Bombay Circle. Though the Professor has
said nothing in particular about Logic and Logicians, he has
given a general index of Jaina authors which has been of the
greatest use to me. I have not heard of any scholar who has
yet written any special account of the Jaina Logic. Dr. Herman
Jacobi’s ‘¢ Eine Jaina-Dogmatik > printed in Leipzig is an anno-
tated translation of Umasvati’s Tattvarthadhigama Sitra, an
ancient Jaina work on general philosophy and not a special
treatise on Logic. A short time ago I sent a proof of my ac-
count of the Jaina Logic to Dr. Jacobi who very graciously
returned it with a few marginal glosses which have been most
thankfully accepted and embodied in the foot-notes of this thesis.

To show how generously that most eminent authority
on Jainism condescended to help me, I quote here the

! SBome of these researches were published in the ¢ Journal ’* of the
Asiatic Society of Bengal during the last two years.



xiv PREFACE.

letter which he wrote in communicating to me his sugges-
tions:
Bonn, 218t October, 1907.

Niebuhrstrasse 59.
DEAr SIr,

I have received your kind lotter and the proofs of the Jaina
Logic, and I heartily congratulate you on the work you havo done. It
will prove very useful, for you have brought together a mass of informa-
tion which is not of easy access to many. In looking over the proofs
I have made some marginal glosses to show you where I think you
might alter your statement. Of courso, everything is left to your
decision.

I shall be glad to see your whole book, as I take groat intorest in
Indian Logic and I havo mysolf written an article on it principally for
the information of our Logicians who as a rule know nothing about
what has been done in this branch of Philosophy by Indian thinkers.
I shall therefore feel obliged if you can spare me a copy of ycur work.

With kind regards,
T am,
Yours sincerely,
H. JACOBI.

A proof of the Jaina Logic was also sent to two oriental
authorities on Jainism—Muni Dharmavijaya and his pupil Sri
Indravijaya at Benares. I owe them a great debt of gratitude
for the kind assistance which they cheerfully rendered to me by
going through the proof and offering certain suggestions and
observations which have been incorporated in the foot-notes of
this thesis.

As to the Buddhist Logic, no systematic information is avail-
able from Pali texts as there is not a single regular treatisc on
Logic in the Pali language; but references to ancient Brahmnnic
Logic can be gleaned from the publications of the Pali Text
Society of London and also from other Pali works printed
elsewhere. The Buddhist Sanskrit works on Logic of the
Middle Age are now almost extinct in India. A few of them,
which are available in Chinese versions, have been noticed by
Dr. Sugiura in his ‘“ Hindu Logic as preserved in China and
J aPan.” But almost all the Buddhist Sanskrit works on Logi



PREFACE. XV

are carefully preserved in’ faithful translations in Tibet. The
madterials of that portion of my thesis, which deals with Bud-
dhist Logic, were chiefly derived from the Hodgson Collection
of Tibetan xzylographs deposited in the India Office, London,
and the large number of Tibetan block-prints brought down
to Calcutta from Gyantse during the British Mission to Tibet
in 1904. I also consulted almost all the Tibetan manuscripts
and block-prints bearing on Logic that lie hidden in the Tibetan
monasteries of Labrang and Phodang in Sikkim which I visited
during May and June 1907.! For the historical account of the
Buddhist authors I have chiefly depended on Lama Taranatha’s
Tibetan history of Indian Buddhism translated into German by
A. Schiefner under the designation of ‘¢ Geschichte des Bud-
dhismus,” and the T:b>tan historical work called Pag-sam-jon-
zang edited in the original Tibetan by Rai Sarat Chandra
Das, Bahadur, C.LLE., in Calcutta. Some most important
historical facts regarding the Buddhist Logicians and their
works have been discovered from the colophons at the end
of each of the Tibetan works which I have examined.

It was mainly through the influence of Mr. F. W. Thomas
that I was enabled to borrow the Tibetan xylographs of the
India Office, London, and I avail myself of this opportunity
of acknowledging my humble appreciation of the generosity
of that distinguished scholar. My respectful thanks are also
due to the Government of India, who kindly lent me several
block-prints out of the vast Tibetan collection brought down
to Calcutta by the Tibet Mission of 1904. I should be guilty
of great ingratitude if I were not to mention my obligations
to lylr. A. Earle, I.C.S., Director of Public Instruction,
Bengal, Mr. C. H. Bompas, I.C.S., Deputy Commissioner,

1 S8ubsequently in October 1908 I visited Pamiangchi, which is
another very old monastery in Sikkim, where all facilities were kindly
afforded to me by their Highnesses the Maharaja and Maharani of Sikkim
as well as by Mr. Crawford, I.C.S., the then Deputy Commissioner of
Darjeeling.—S. C. V.
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etc. etc. etc.

Besides these there are numerous other texts and commen-
taries on Logic which belong to one or another of the three
schools mentioned above.

I shall say here nothing about the ancient and modern

. schools of Logic, my whole attention will

MT}.‘O Jaina system of 16 devoted to the medieval school alone.

edizval Logic. It i 1 k

is perhaps known to very few scholars

that the Medi®val Logic was almost entirely in the hands of
the Jainas and Buddhists. For one thousand years, from 600
B.C. to 400 A.D., the Jainas and Buddhists were fully occupisd
in questions of metaphysics and religion though there are
occasional references to Logic in their works of that period.
At about 400 A.D. began an epoch when they seriously took
up the problems of Logic, and all the text-books on the Jaina
and Buddhist systems of Logic date at or after that time.
Ujjainl in Malwa and Valabhi in Guzerat were the scenes of
activity of the Jaina Logicians of the S'vetambara sect. The
Digambaras flourished principally in Pataliputra and Dravida

i
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are carefully preserved in faithful translations in Tibet. The
materials of that portion of my thesis, which deals with Bud-
dhist Logic, were chiefly derived from the Hodgson Collection
of Tibetan xylographs deposited in the India Office, London,
and the large number of Tibetan block-prints brought down
to Calcutta from Gyantse during the British Mission to Tibet
in 1904. I also consulted almost all the Tibetan manuscripts
and block-prints bearing on Logic that lie hidden in the Tibetan
monasteries of Labrang and Phodang in Sikkim which I visited
during May and June 1907.! For the historical account of the
Buddhist authors I have chiefly depended on Lama Taranatha’s
Tibetan history of Indian Buddhism translated into German by
A. Schiefner under the designation of ‘¢ Geschichte des Bud-
dhismus,” and the Tibetan historical work called Pag-sam-jon-
zang edited in the original Tibetan by Rai Sarat Chandra
Das, Bahadur, C.LLE., in Calcutta. Some most important
historical facts regarding the Buddhist Logicians and their
works have bsen discovered from the colophons at the end
of each of the Tibetan works which I have examined.

It was mainly through the influence of Mr. F. W. Thomas
tha“ I was enabled to borrow the Tibetan xylographs of the
India Office, London, and I avail myself of this opportunity
of acknowledging my humble appreciation of the generosity
of that distinguished scholar. My respectful thanks are also
due to the Government of India, who kindly lent me several
block-prints out of the vast Tibetan collection brought down
to Calcutta by the Tibet Mission of 1904. I should be guilty
of great ingratitude if I were not to mention my obligations
toe Mr. A. Earle, 1.C.S., Director of Public Instruction,
Bengal, Mr. C. H. Bompas, I.C.S., Deputy Commissioner,

1 Subsequently in October 1908 I visited Pamiangchi, which is
another very old monastery in Sikkim, where all facilities were kindly
afforded to me by their Highnesses the Maharaja and Maharani of Sikkim
as well as by Mr. Crawford, LC.S., the then Deputy Commissioner of
Darjeeling.—S. C. V.
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It is perhaps known to very few scholars
that the Medizval Logic was almost entirely in the hands of
the Jainas and Buddhists. For one thousand years, from 600
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activity of the Jaina Logicians of the Svetambara sect. The
Digambaras flourished principally in Pataliputra and Dravida

[
.

PP wie



INTRODUCTION. xix

(including Karnita) about the 8th century A.D. The Nyaya-
vatira by Siddhasena Divakara, dated about 533 A.D., was the
first systematic work on the Jaina Logic.

The real founders of the Medieval Logic were the Buddhists.

The Buddhist The first batch of the Buddhist Logicians
of Medim val‘iosgz’:tem came principally from Gandhara (modern
’ Peshwar) on the Punjab frontier.
Ayodhya (Oudh) was the scene of their activity. Unfor-
tunately we have not before us any of the original Sanskrit
works on Logic produced by them. We may, however, form an
approximate estimate of their Logic from the works on the
Yogacara philosophy by Maitreya, Asanga and Vasubandhu
recovered from the Chinese sources. About 500 A.D.! the
Huns conquered Gandhara, and their leaders Mihirakula and
others perpetrated terrible atrocities on the Buddhists to the
great detriment of Buddhistic studies there. Asanga and
Vasubandhu (and perhaps Maitreya too) passed the best days
of their lives in Ayodhya and wrote most of their works there.
King Vikramaditya who reigned in Ayodhya about 480 A.D.?
was at first a patron of the Samkhya philosophy but afterwards
greatly supported Buddhism through the influence of Vasu-
bandhu. Baladitya, who succeeded Vikramaditya to the throne
of Ayodhyd, was a pupil of Vasubandhu and a supporter of
Buddhism. The Buddhist Logic of the Yogacara school appears
thus to have originated in Ayodhya and flourished there during
400-500 A.D. under Kings Vikramaditya and Baladitya.

The second batch of the Buddhist Logicians flourished in
Dravida (the Deccan) during 500-700 A.D. when the Buddhist
klpgs of the Pallava dynasty were supreme there. Acarya
Dignaga, about 500 A.D., was the oldest logician of Dravida
whgse works are still extant, in faithful translations. Another
logician of eminence of the Dravida school was Dharmakirti
who lived about 650 A.D. His Nyayabindu, and a commentary
on it by Dharmottara called Nyaya-bindu-tika, are the only
systematic works on Buddhist Logic which have come down to
us in their Sanskrit originals. They would have certainly dis-
a,ppe.a,red from India like a hundred other works of their kind,
had it not been that a Jaina logician named Mallavadin had
written a gloss on them. Seeing that the gloss would be useless
without the text and commentary, the Jainas preserved all three.
The Nyayabindu, together with the commentary, preserved

. IIGI-Yide Beal’s Buddhist Records of the Western World, vol. I., pp.
v, .

2 Vide Takekusu’s Paramartha’s Life of Vasubandhu published in
the Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society of Great Britain and Ireland,
January 1906, p. 36.
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(including Karnata) about the 8th century A.D. The Nyaya-
vatara by Siddhasena Divakara, dated about 533 A.D., was the
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of Medi‘;)vallio?i’:tem camle principally from Gandhara (modern
) Peshwar) on the Punjab frontier.
Ayodhya (Oudh) was the scene of their activity. Unfor-
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approximate estimate of their Logic from the works on the
Yogécara philosophy by Maitreya, Asanga and Vasubandhu
recovered from the Chinese sources. About 500 A.D.! the
Huns conquered Gandhara, and their leaders Mihirakula and
others perpetrated terrible atrocities on the Buddhists to the
great detriment of Buddhistic studies there. Asanga and
Vasubandhu (and perhaps Maitreya too) passed the best days
of their lives in Ayodhya and wrote most of their works there.
King Vikramaditya who reigned in Ayodhyd about 480 A.D.2
was at first a patron of the Samkhya philosophy but afterwards
greatly supported Buddhism through the influence of Vasu-
bandhu. Baladitya, who succeeded Vikramaditya to the throne
of Ayodhya, was a pupil of Vasubandhu and a supporter of
Buddhism. The Buddhist Logic of the Yogacara school appears
thus to have originated in Ayodhya and flourished there during
400-500 A.D. under Kings Vikramaditya and Baladitya.

The second batch of the Buddhist Logicians flourished in
Dravida (the Deccan) during 500-700 A.D. when the Buddhist
kings of the Pallava dynasty were supreme there. Acarya
Dignaga, about 500 A.D., was the oldest logician of Dravida
whose works are still extant, in faithful translations. Another
logician of eminence of the Dravida school was Dharmakirti
who lived about 650 A.D. His Nyayabindu, and a commentary
on it by Dharmottara called Nyaya-bindu-tika, are the only
systematic works on Buddhist Logic which have come down to
usin their Sanskrit originals. They would have certainly dis-
appeared from India like a hundred other works of their kind,
had it got been that a Jaina logician named Mallavadin had
written a gloss on them. Seeing that the gloss would be useless
without the text and commentary, the Jainas preserved all three.
The Nyayabindu, together with the commentary, preserved

llcgfide Beal’s Buddhist Records of the Western World, vol. 1., pp.
xv, .

2 Vide Takakusu’s Paramértha’s Life of Vasubandhu published in
the Journal of tho Royal Asiatic Society of Great Britain and Ireland,
January 1905, p- 36.






BOOK 1.
The Jaina Logic.

P —

CHAPTER 1.
THE ERA OF TRADITION (circa 607 B.C.—453 A.D.).
THE JINAS AND MAHAVIRA.

1. The Jainas maintain that theirreligion is coeval with time.
According to their traditions there appeared at various periods
in the world’s history sages whom they call Jinas, conquerors of
their passions, or Tirthaikaras, that is, builders of alanding place
in the sea of existence. These sages preached the religion of the
Jainas. The Jainas hold that in every cycle of time (utsarpini-
or avasarpini-kala) 24 sages are born. The first sage of the
last series was Rsabhadeva, the 24th was Mahavira or Vardha-
mana, who attained nirvipa at Pavain 527 B.C.! The scriptures
which the Jainas obey are founded on the teachings of Mahavira.
No one disputes this, and scholars generally regard Mahavira
as the founder of Jainism, and hold that the theory of the exis-
tence of Jinas previous to him, except Par§vanatha the 23rd
Tirthankara, was a subsequent invention.

' quwgy 38 JuArg si¥ afqy FIFagcRy AN | (Trilokaséra

of the Digambara sect). *¢Mah@vira attained nirvana 605 years
5 months before the Naka King (78 A.D.) came to the throne,’”” that is, in
527 B.C. As he lived 72 years he must have been born in 599 B.C.

Aoeording to Vicaraireni of Merutunga, Tirthakalpa of Jinaprabha
Siri, Vicara-sara-prakarana, Tapagaccha-pattavali, ete., of the Svetam-
bara sect Mahavira attained nirvana 470 years before Vikrama Samvat
or in B.C. 527.

Dr. Jacobi of Bonn, in his letter dated the 21st October 1907, kindly
writes to me as follows :(—

¢ There is howover another tradition which makes this event [viz. the
nirvdna of Mahavira] come off 60 years later, in 467 B.C. (see PariSista
Parvan, Introduction, p. 4 f.; also Kalpasitra, Introduction, p. 8).
The latter date cannot be far wrong because Mah&avira died some years
before the Buddha whose death is now placed between 470-480 B.C.”
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THE SVETAMBARAS AND THE DIGAMBARAS.

2. The Jainasare divided intotwo sects, the Svetimbaras, those
who are clothed in white, and the Digambaras, those who are
sky-clad or naked. The Svetambaras claim to be more ancient
than the Digambaras, whose existence as a scparate sect is said
to date from A.D. 82,! .e., 609 years after the attainment of
nirvapa by Mahavira.

INDRABHUTI GaUTAMA (607 B.C.—5156 B.C.).

3. The teachings of Mahivira as represented in the scriptures
are said to have becen collected? by a disciple of his called
Indrabhati. Thisdisciple is often known as Gautama or Gotama.
He was a Kevalin > and the first of the Gana-dharas # or leaders of
the assembly. His father’s name was Brahmana Vasubhiti,
and his mother’s name was Brahmani Prthvi. He was born in

1 The Svetdmbaras say :-——&=q79 Y1 ag'ﬁtr{ at=r fafEaag %
L] ﬂf?‘ﬂ"{ '&i’f ﬁa“{si gguyr| ¢ Tho Digambara doctrine was

preached in Rathavirapura 609 years after the attainment of nirvana of
Mahavira >’ (Avadyaka niryukti—52). But the Digambaras deny this and
say that the Svetambaras rose in Vikrama 136 or 79 A.D. Cf. Bhadra-
bahucarita IV. 55 :

T | TamRyud vefEugfud wd
AR EIATRYHH FA FATHURYG )
» wy gRfeewd 3am feaurfaayg |
FIRAFTA WA GIYTE AaHT T )
(Jaina Harivam$a Purina.)
Indrabhiiti Gautama and Sudharma Svami were the joint compilers of
the Jaina scriptures. But Indrabhiti became a Kevaltn or attained
kevalajigna (absolute knowledge) on the day on which Mahuvira attained

nirvaina. He did not therefore occupy the chair of his teacher Maha-
vira, but relinquished it to his spiritual brother Sudharma Svami, Cf.

ﬁ‘lﬁ' g}gﬂ'ﬂf ﬁqq”( [TICT T4 | (Hemacandra’s Mahaviracarita,
chap;. v, M58. lent by Muni Dharmavijaya and Indravijaya).

3 Possessor of absolute knowledge. For a further reference to this
title see R. G. Bhandarkar’s Report, 1883-84, p. 122.

s gaaraetsfamtafn aur RN AR
At Arcectwagit guT 9g: v Ffew |
WFIITREIRAr SAvTReTaYeTfeat
LEOUCTRLE L B RELCIC L LI LI

(Niddhajayanti-caritra-tika, noticed in
Peterson’s 3rd Report, App. 1, p.
38.)
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the village of Gorbara! in Magadha and died at Gupava in
Rajagrha (R1jgir) at the age of ninety-two, 12 years aiter the
attainment of nirvapga by Mahavira.® Assum.ng that Mahavira
attained nirviga in 527 B.C., Indrabhiiti’s birth must be assigned
to 607 B.C. and his death to 515 B.C.

TaE CANONICAL SCRIPTURES OF THE JAINAS.

4. Those scriptures of the Jainas which are generally regarded
as canonical are divided into 45 siddhantas or agamas classified
as 11 Angas, 12 Upangas, etc. ‘‘ For the benefit of children,
women, the old, and the illiteratz,”’s these were composed in the
Ardha-Magadhi or Prakrta language. On the same principle
the scriptures of the Buddhistic canon were originally written
in Magadhi or Pali. It is maintained that originally the Angas
were 12 in number. The 12th Auga, which was called the
Drstivada or the presentation of views, was written in Sanskrit.*

5. The Drstivada is not extant. It consisted apparently

' . of five parts, in the first of which logic
The Drstivida. is saidpto have been dealt with. Tghe
Drgtivada is reputed to have existed in its entirety at the
time of Sthalabhadra® who, according to the Tapagacha-
pattavali, dicdin the year in which the 9th Nanda was killed by
C.ndra Gupta (i.e., about 327 B.C.). By 474 A.D. the Drstivada

L SYnw wagy anac i grvsfacra: faar
aNqgaenfanatad Fratcafayy |
Hifagrgatanmstragyaagaie
argIdaTagy vt @3
(Gotamastotra by Jinaprabha Siri, extracted in
Kavyamala, 7th Gucchaka, p. 110).

2 For particulars about Indrabhiti Gautama, vide Dr. J. Klatt’s
Pattavali of the Kharatiraga :cha in the Indian Aatiquary, Vol. XI,
Sopt. 1882, p. 246; and Weber’s Die Handschriiten-verzeichnisse der
Kiniglichen Bibliothek zu Berlin, pp. 983 and 1030, in which are noticed

Sarvardjagani’s Vriti on G inadhara-sardha-§atakam of Jinadattasiri, and
Sri-pattavali vacana of the Kharataragaccha.

3 Haribhadra-siri, in his Daga-vaikalika-vptti (Chap. III), observes:—
¢ wewtoxgetat aut wricewrfyarg |
KN 2
wATRTY dww: fxrw aw: a0

¢+ Vardhamana-siri, in his Acira-dinakara, quotes the following passago
from Agama:—

Ty fefyard wifes swfergn fod |
et R S CR OB CEEG A

® Vide Cirnika of Nandi Siitra, page 478, published by Dhanapat Sing,
Caloutta, and Peterson’s 4th Report on Sanskrit MSS., p. exxxvi,
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had disappeared altogether. Nothing is known as to the way
in which logic was treated in the Drstivada.!

6. The subject-matter of logic is touched upon in several of
the 45 Prakrta scriptures of the Jainas. In the Anuyoga-dvara-
slitra,? Sthananga-siitra, Nandi-stitra, etc., there is a descrip-
tion of Naya, or the method of comprehending things from
particular standpoints. In the Nandi-stitra, Sthananga-stitra,
Bhagavati-siitra, etc.,3 there is a complete classification of valid
knowledge (Pramana).

7. The word ‘“ Hetu ” is found in these Priakrta scriptures,

Hot butits use in these works makes it clear
ebu. that it had not at this period acquired
a very definite significance. In the Sthanaiaga-sitra * it is used
not only in the sense of reason, but also as a synonym for valid
knowledge (Pramana) and inference (Anumana). Hetu as
identical with valid knowledge (Pramana) is stated to be of
four kinds, mz:—
(1) knowledge derived from perception (Pratyaksa);
(2) knowledge derived from inference (Anumana) ;
(3) knowledge derived through comparison (Upamana) ; and
(4) knowledge derived from verbal testimony or reliable
authority (dgama).

M Por a full history of the Lypstivida (called in Prakyta Ditthivao) ree
Weber’s Sacred Literature of the Jiins, translated by Weir Smyth in the
Indian Antiguary, Vol. XX, May 1891, pp. 170-182.

2 In the Anuyoga-dvira-sitra Naya is divided into seven kinds,
viz., natgama, samgraha, vyavahira, rju-sitra, sabda, samabhiridha and
evambhuta. For an explanation of these terms see Umadsvati (in articles 21-
26), who instead of dividing Naya into seven kinds, first divides it into five
kinds, and then subdivides one of the five, viz., sabda, into three kinds.

3 In the Sthinanga-sutra knowledge (jiisna) is divided into (1)
Pratyaksa (direct- knowledge) and (2) Paroksa (indirect knowledge).
Pratyaksa again is subdivided as Kevala jiina (entire knowledge) and
Akevala jiina (defective knowledge). The Akevala jidna is subdivided
as avadht and manah-paryiya. The Paroksa jiina is subdivided as abhini-
bodha (mati) and sruta. Vide the Sthinanga-sitra, pp. 45-48, and the
Nandi-satra, pp. 120-134 ; both published by Dhanapat Sing and printed
in Calcutta. See also what is said in the account of Umasvati seq.

¢ wyar ¥ w3fay qud ¥ o .
YR GAATH IX wAR |
wyar ¥ gefEY qun & v
wfg 4 wfg 91 V= wfg a
ufg € I ufg & 4 &
+ %o qfe & ufm &1 ¥= 4

(Sthananga-sutra, pp. 309-310, pub-
lished by Dhanapat Sing and print-
ed in Calcutta.)
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8. When Hetu is used in the sense of inference (Anumana), it
is classified according to the following types :—

(1) This s, because that ¢s : There is a fire, because there
is smoke.

(2) This 48 not, because that ¢s : It is not cold, because
there is a fire.

(3) This ¢s, because that s not : It is cold here, because
there is no fire.

(4) This 7s not, because that ¢s not : There is no & msapa
tree here, because there are no trees at all.!

BuADRABAIHU (433—357 B.C.).

9. An elaborate discussion of certain principles of logic is
found in a Prakrta commentary on the Dasa-vaikalika-satra
called Dasavaikélika-niryukti. This commentary was the work
of one Bhadrabahu? of the Pracina Gotra. For 45 years this
sage lived the ordinary life of the world ; 17 years he passed in
the performance of religious vows (Vratas) and for 14 years he
was acknowledged by the Jainas to be the foremost man of his
age (Yuga-pradhana).® He was a Srutakevalin,® that is, one
versed in the 14 Parvas of the Drstivada. '

10. The abovementioned incidents are generally accepted as
facts in the life of the author of the commentary. There is some
doubt, however, as to the time in which he lived.5 According to
the records® of the Svetimbaras he was born in 433 B.C. -and died
in 357 B.C. The Digambaras, however, maintain there were two
Bhadrabahus ; that the first lived to 162 years from the nirvana

L Vide footnote 4 on page 4.

2 For particulars vide Dr. J. Klatt’s Kharataragaccha-pattivali in the
Indian Antiquary, Vol. XI. Sept. 1882, p. 247; Weber 11, p. 999 ; Peter-
son’s 4th Roport on Sanskrit MSS.. p. Ixxxiv ; and Dr. H. Jacobi’s edition
of the Kalpasiitra, Introduction, pp. 11-15.

8 In the Vicara-ratna-samgraha by Jayasoma-siri noticed by Peterson
in his 3rd Report on Sanskrit MSS., pp. 307-308, Bhadrabahu is included
among the Yuga-pravaras or Yuga-pradhanas.

4 For further particulars about this title see R. G. Bhandarkar’s
Report, 1883-84, p. 122,

bgln Weber II, p. 999, in which the Gurvavali-sitra of Mahopiadhyaya
Dharmasagaragani is noticed, we rond of Sambhitivijaya and Bhadrabaliu
‘¢ Ubhau-pi sasthapattadharau.”

* wufew: g=war fgdte:
Trugarsy (o) Jw fwarg |
senveatfesTed @
we o§ yeawrfaaiteg: 1 1z
faga fearmafyae
W 9 THUY WAA=AY Qo0 |
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of Mahdvira, that is, up to 365 B.C., and that the second! to
515 years from the nirvina of Mahavira, that is, up to 12 B.C.
They do not state definitely which of these Bhadrabahus was
the author of the Datavaikalika-niryukti, but they hold the view
that the second was the author of several of the existing Jaina
works. The Svetimabara records do not contain any mention of
the second Bhadrabzhu, but in the Rsimandala-prakarana-vrtti,’
a commentary ot the Svetimbaras, and in the Caturvimsati pra-
bandha it is stated that Bhadrabahu lived in the south in Pra-
tisthana and was a brother of Varahamihira. Now Varahamihira
is popularly believed to have lived in the first century B.C. Itis
possible therefore, even according to the S'vetambaras, that the
Dasavaikalika-niryukti was the work of a commentator who, to
rely on popular belief, lived about the time of the opening of
the Christian era.

11. Whenever he lived, the author of the Dasavaikalikanir-
yukti also wrote commentaries (niryuktis) on the following Jaina
scriptures :—Avagyaka-siitra, Uitaradhyayana-sitra, Acaranga-
satra,Sutra-krtanga-satra, Dasasruta-skandha-sntra, Kalpa-sutra,
Vyava,hara.-sutra Sirya-prajiiapti-sutra, and Rslblmslta,-sntra

12. Bhadrabahu did not set himself to analyse knowledge
with the object of evolving a system of logic. His object was
to illustrate the truth of certain principles of the Jaina religion.
To do this, he, in his Dasavaikalika-niryukti,® elaborated a
syllogism consisting of ten parts (dasavayava-vakya) and then
demonstrated how the religious principles of Jainism satisfied
the conditions of this formula.

agifady: mfﬂuz.
ﬁwauﬂ TG WA @

Gurviavali by Munisundara-siri pub-
lished in the Jaina Yasovijaya-gran-
thamala of Benares, p. 4.

1 Vide the Sarasvati-gaccha-pattivall in the Indian Antiquary, October
1891, and March 1892.

2 Vide Dr. R. (. Bhandarkar’s Reports on Sanskrit MSS. during
1883-84, p. 138. Bhadrab@hu must have lived as late as the 6th century
A.D., if he was really a brother of that Var&hamihira who was one of the
nine Gems at the court of Vikramaditya. Munis Dharmavijaya and
Indravijaya maintain that Bhadrab&hu’s brother was not the same
Varahamihira that adorned the court of Vikramaditya.

8 3 w ugy faunt yo-fauat feawgufed«n)
fegar wrdmr awfyd«y faand 90 g n
Dasavaikilika-niryukti, p. 74, pub-
lished under the patronage of Dha-
napat Sing by the Nirnaya Siagara
Prese, Bombay ; and Dr. E. Leu-
mann’s edition of Dasavaikalika-
niryukti, p. 649, :
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13. The following is an example :—
(1) The proposition (Pratijiia),—* to refrain from taking life
Tho Syllogism. is the greatest of virtues.”

(2) The limitation of the proposition (Pratijia-vibhakii)}—* to
refrain from taking life is the greatest of virtues according to
the Jaina scriptures.”’

(3) The reason (Hetu),—to refrain from taking life is the
greatest of virtues, because those who so refrain are loved
by the gods and to do them honour is an act of merit for men.”

(4) The limitation of the reason (Hetu-vibhakti),—‘‘ none but
those who refrain from taking life are allowed to reside in the
highest place of virtue.”

(5) The counter-proposition (Vipaksa),— but those who
despise the Jaina scriptures and take life are said to be loved by
the gods and men regard doing them honour as an act of merit.
Again, those who take life in sacrifices are said to be residing in
the highest place of virtue. Men, for instance, salute their
fathers-in-law as an act of virtue, even though the latter despise
the Jaina scriptures and habitually take life. Moreover, those
who perform animal sacrifices are said to be beloved of the gods.”

(6) The opposition to the counter-proposition (Vipaksa-
pratisedha),—* those who take life as forbidden by the Jaina
scriptures do not deserve honour, and they are certainly not
loved by the gods. It is as likely that fire will be cold as that
they arc loved by the gods or that it is regarded by men as
an act of merit to do them honour. Buddha, Kapila and
others, really not fit to be worshipped, were honoured for their
miraculous sayings, but the Jaina Tirthankaras are honoured
because they speak absolute truth.”

(7) An instance or example (Drstanta),— ‘¢ the Arkats and
Sadhus do not even cook food, lest in so doing they should take
life. They depend on householders for their meals.”

_(8) Questioning the validity of the instance or example
(Aéanka),—* the food which the householders cook is as much
for the Arhats and Sadhus as for themselves. If, therefore, any
insegts are destroyed in the fire, the Arhats and Sadhus must
share in the householders’ sin. Thus the instance cited is not
convincing.”’

(9) The meeting of the question (4sunka-pratisedha),—*the
Arhats and Sadhus go to householders for their food without
giving notice and not at fixed hours. How, therefore, can it be
said that the householders cooked food for the Arkats and
g&dhus ?  Thus the sin, if any, is not shared by the Arkats and

adhus.”
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(10) Conclusion (Nigamana),—** to refrain from taking life is
therefore the best of virtues, for those who so refrain are loved
by the gods, and to do them honour is an act of merit for men.”

14. Bhadrabahu in his Sttra-krtinga-niryukti' mentions
another principle of the Jaina logic
called Syddvida (Syat ‘‘ may be” and
Vada ¢ assertion,” or the assertion of possibilities) or Sapta-
bhangi-naya (the sevenfold paralogism).

15. The Sydadvida® is set forth as follows:—(1) May be, it
is, (2) may be, it is not, (3) may be, it is and it is not, (4) may
be, it is indescribable, (5) may be, it is and yet is indescribable,
(6) may be, it is not and it is also indescribable, (7) may be, it
is and it is not and it is also indescribable.

Syadvada.

Umisvarr (1—85 A.D.).

16. Jaina philosophy recognises seven categories, viz., (1) the
Tho oatogori P soul (Jiva), (2) the soul-less (4jiva), (3)
mEns and Ng;‘;es' ™ action (dsrava), (4) bondage (Bandha),
j (5) restraint (Sanwara), (6) destruction
of the consequences of action (Nirjard), and (7) release or salva-
tion (Moksa). According to the Tattvarthidhigama-stitra which
with a Bhasya or commentry was composed by one Umasvati,
these categories can only be comprehended by Pramina, which
in thjs sutra fluctuates between the two meanings of valid know-
ledge and the sources of valid knowledge, and of Naya, the
method of comprehending things from particular standpoints.
17. This Umasvati is better known as Vacaka-éramana : he was
also called Nagaravacaka, this title being probably a reference
to his Sakha (spiritual genealogy). The Hindu philosopher
Madhavacarya calls him Umasvati-vacakacarya.? He lived for
48 years, 8 months, and 6 days and attained nirvina in Samvat

! gfeges tafong
wfafoyrd v 97 gweifa)
wurfqy gwgt
FqTIIT § ARG RN .
(Sitra-krtanga-niryukti, skandha 1,
adhyiya 12, p. 448, edited by Bhim
Sing Manak and printed in the Nir-
naya Sagara Press, Bombay.)
edle. Sthananga Sitra, p. 316, published by Dhanapat Sing, Benares
ition.

2 Cf. Sarvadarfana-samhgraha translated by Cowell and Gough, p. 55.
For full particulars about Syadvdda or Saptabhanginaya vide Sapta
bhangi-tarahgini by Vimala Dasa printed in Bombay.

8 Vide Sarvadarfana-samgraha, chapter on Jaina darfana.
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142, i.e., in 85 A.D. In the Tattvirthidhigama-siitra Umasviti
gives the following account ! of himself :—He was born in a village
ca'led Nyagrodhika, but he wrote the Tattvarthadhigama-satra
in Pataliputra or Kusumapura (modern Patna). He belonged
to the Kaubhisanin-gotra. His father was Svati and he was con-
sequently sometimes called Svati-tanaya. He was also known
as Vatsi-siuta, because his mother was Uma of the Vatsa-gotra.
In the Tirthakalpa of Jinaprabha-siri it is stated that Umasvati
was the author of 500 Sanskrit prakaranas (treatises). He is
said to have belonged to the Svetambara sect though, as stated
in article 2 above, it is probable that the distinction between
that sect and the Digambaras had not yet come into existence.
18. It has been observed in article 16 above that in the
. Tattvarthadhigama-siatra Pramana
o dI; ‘;t"k‘—";;\‘c'l‘d‘;,eﬁft;'}ﬁz’" fluctuates between the meanings of
diroct knowledge. -7 wvalid knowledge and the sources of
valid knowledee. In its former sense
! guifyarsgas faswar gea ggaane
atatafuar arfaqada aadtgaarsyg n e
WY SRR ST |
gzvr:: 9 gUaR{gganld anagimn ¢
IYITNIATIHT SWIATHAT THY |
Fwruifyaarg wegamifaa wag . v

(Tattvarthadhigama-sitra, Chap. X,
p. 233, odited by Mody Keshavlal
Premchand in the Bibliotheca Indica
Series, Calcutta.)

A gimilar account is found in the commentary on the Tattvartha-
dhigama-sutra by Siddhas:nagani. This account is mentioned by Peterson
in his 4th Report on Sanskrit Manuscripts. p. xvi.

For Further particulars about Umaisvati see Peterson’s 4th Report
on Sanskrit M&guscripts, p. xvi, where he ohserves that in the Digam-
bara Pattivali published by Dr. lloernle in the Indian Antiquary,
XX, p. 341, Umasvamin (probably the same as Umisviti) is included as
the sixth Digambara Siri of the Sarasvati-gaccha, between Kundakunda
and Lohdcirya 1T. According to Dr. Hoernle (ride ¢ Two Pattavalis of the
Sarasvatigaccha ** by Dr. Hoernle in the Tndian Antiquary. Vol. XX,
October 1891, p. 351) the date of Umasvamin’s accession is 44 A.D., and
he lived for 84 ycars, 8 months and 6 days. Dr. Hoernle adds, thg
Kasthisarmgha arose in the time of Umasvimin.

Umasviati’s Tattvarthidhigama-sitra with his bhdsya, together with
Puja-prakarana, Jambudvipa-samasa and Prasamarati, has been published
by the Asiatic Society of Bengal, Calcutta, in one volume which ends

thus :—
afa: fermarem aemdcar@ faaraaw <fa u
(Jambudvipa-samisa, p. 38, published
as Appendix C to the Tattvartha-
dhigama-siitra in the Bibliotheca
Indica Series.)
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Pramana, according to this Siitra, is of two kinds: (1) Paroksa,
indirect knowledge, which is acquired by the soul through ex-
ternal agencies such as the organs of sense, and (2) Pratyaksa,
direct knowledge which is acquired by the soul without the
intervention of external agencies. Paroksa, indirect knowledge,
includes mats ! and éruta, for these are acquired by the soul
through the medium of the senses and the mind. Knowledge
which is attained by Yoga (concentration) in its three stages
of avadhi, manakparyaya and kevala is a species of Pratyaksa,
direct knowledge, because it is acquired by the soul not through
the medium of the senses.

19. Umasvaticontends ? that inference (dnumana), comparison
(Upamana), verbal testimony or reliable authority (Agama),
presumption (Arthipatts), probability (Sambkave), and non-exist-
ence (Abhiva) are not distinct sources of valid knowledge : he
includes them under Paroksa (indirect knowledge). According
to his theory the majority of them are the result of the contact
of the senses with the objects which they apprehend ; and some
of them are not sources of valid knowledge at all.

20. Tt is interesting to note that according to Umasvati and
the earlier Jaina philosophers all sense-perceptions (visual percep-
tion, auditory perception, etc.) are indirect apprehensions
in as much as the soul acquires them not of itself but through
the medium of the senses. The words Parokse and Pratyaksa are
thus used by these authors in senses quite opposite to those which
they bear both in Brahmanic logic and in the later Jaina logic.

1 Mats is knowledge of existing things acquired through the senses and
the mind.
-Sruta is knowledge of things (past, present and future) acquired
through reasoning and studv.
Avadhi is knowledge of things beyond the range of our perception.
Manahpars yaya is knowledge derived from reading the thoughts of
others.
Kevala is unobstructed, unconditional and ahsolute knowledge.
2 In the bhasya on aphorism 12, of chapter 1 of the Tattvarthadhigama-
sitra, Umisvatt observes :—

saarEqREmaRrgigframamEEfs 9 ywmaaifa dfews
Wﬂ*‘ﬂfiﬁr wNwR | gat@arfa wfasascngaita {ﬁwrwfuaﬁw-

ﬁlﬁl‘lﬁl”[ I (Tattvartbadhigama-sitra, p. 15] ).

In his bhdsya on 1—6 of the Tattvarthadhigama-sitra Umasvati
observes :—-

ggfaufaqa |
(lattvarthadhxgama—sutra, p- 9.)
In his bhasya on 1—35 he mentlons the fuur Pramanas thus:—

YT AT mmaﬁﬁwmma'aa FHITIHH: WA @iy -

forgwry 7 & @ fasfagway watm aggaare < 0
(Tattvarthadhigama-sitra, p. 35).
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21." Naya ! is the method by which things are comprehended

from particular standpoints. Itis of five

Naya, the method of Kkinds:-—(1) Naigama, the non-distin-
comprehending  things guished (2) Saigraha, the general, (3)
from particular stand-  Pyquahara, the practical, (4) Rju-satra,
points. the straight expression, (6) Sabda, the

verbal.

22. Naigama, the non-distinguished, is the method by which
an object is regarded as possessing both
general and specific properties, no dis-
tinction being made between them. For instance, when you
use the word ‘‘bamboo,” you are indicating a number of pro-
perties, some of which are peculiar to the bamboo, while others
are possessed by it in common with other trees. You do not
distinguish between these two classes of properties. ;

23. Sangraha, the collective, is the method which takes into
consideration generic properties only,
ignoring particular properties.

24. Vyavahdra, the practical, is the method which takes into
consideration the particular only. The
general without the particular is a
nonentity. If you ask a person to bring you a plant, he must
bring you a particular plant, he can not bring plant in general.

25. Rju-satra, the straight expression, is the method which
considers a thing as it exists at the mo-
ment, without any reference to its
past or its future. It is vain to ponder over a thing as it was
in the past or as it will be in the future. All practical pur-
poses are served by considering the thing itself as it exists at
the present moment. For instance, a man who in a previous
birth was my son is now born as a prince, but he isof no practical
use to me now. The method of Rju-sutra recognises nothing
but the entity itself (bhdva) and does not consider the name
(n@ma), the image (sthapand), or the causes which constituted it
(dravya). 'The fact that a cowherd is called Indra does not
make him lord of the heavens. An image of a king can not
perform the functions of a king. The causes which exist in me
now eand will necessitate my being born hereafter with a differ-,
ent body can not enable me to enjoy that body now.

Naigama.

Samgraha.

Vyavahira.

Rju-sitra.

These four kinds of Pramdina seem to refer to those in the Nyiya
Sitra of the Hindu logician Aksapida Gautama. Butthe same four kinds
are also referred to as sub-divisions of Hetu in the Sthinanga Sitra of the
Jainag, p. 309, published by Dhanapat Sing and printed in Calcutta.

! Saweueaa eIl G AT A%h 0 -je
(Tattvarthadhigama-sitra, p. 32.)
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26. Sabda,' the verbal, is the method of correct nomenclature.

Sabda It is of three kinds, vz., Samprata, the
’ suitable, Samabhirudha, the subtle, and
Evunbhita, the such-like. In Sanskrit a jar is called ghata,
kumbha or kalasa, and these are synonymous terms. Samprata
oonsists in using a word in its conventional sense, even if that
sense is not justified by its derivation. For example the word
¢ Satru” according to its derivation means ‘‘ destroyer,” but
its conventional meaning is ““enemy.” Sumabhirndha consists
in making nice distinctions between synonyms, selecting in each
case the word which on etymological grounds is the most appro-
priate. Evwibhita consists in applying to things such names
only as their actual condition justifies. Thus a man should not
be called Sakra (strong), unless he actually possesses the Sakti
(strength) which the name implies.

I Umasviti in his bhigya on 1-35 ohserves :—
wargifuyrd wag: | Ararfky Sfexgmiw=yg ¥ sw s
o WYy w¥me: gafies: | wsm!‘z!ﬁiaq\a tfan
(‘'Tatvvarthadigama-siatra, p. 32.)



CHAPTER 1II.
THE HISTORICAL PERIOD (coMmeNCING FROM 453 A.D.).
THE WRITTEN RECORDS OF THE JAINAS.

27. The teachings of Mahavira as contained in the Jaina Aga-
mas are said to have been handed down by memory for several
centuries untilin Vira Samvat 980 or A.D. 453, they were codified
in writing by Devardhi Gani,! otherwise known as Ksama-
sramana, at a council held at Valabhi. According to this theory
the authentic history of the Jaina literature commences from 453
A.D., and all that preceded that period is to be regarded as
merely traditional.

SIDDHASENA Divirara (aBOUT 533 A.D.).

28. The first Jaina writer on systematic logic, during the his-
torical period, appears to be Siddhasena Divakara. Before his
time there had not perhaps existed any distinct treatiseon Jaina
logic, its principles having been included in the works on meta-
physics and religion. 1t was he who for the first time laid the
foundation of a science called Logic (Nydya) among the Jainas by
compiling a treatise called Nyayavatara? in 32 short stanzas.

L Vide Dr. Klatt’s Pattavali of the Kharataragaccha in the Indian
Anitquary, Sept. 1882, Vol. XI, p. 247 ; and Dr. Jacobi’s Kalpasitra,
Introduction, p. 16. See also Vinaya Vijaya Gani’s commentary on the
Kalpasitra which quotes the following text :—

gafeg<ta ag

2qfg wqv ggeEsfe

y= wraw fafys

A99Y 49T IR ATTIN LN

(Sukhabodhik& Tika to Kalpasitra,
. p. 433, printed in Kathiwar bye
. Hira Lal Harnsar&ja.)

In Devardhi Gani’s redaction of the Kalpasiitra (vide Dr. Jacobi’s
edition of the Kalpasitra, p. 67) we read :—

Samanassa bhagavao Mahavirassa java savva-dukkha-ppahinassa
navavisasayairn vikkamtairn dasamassa ya vasa-sayasra, ayam asi ime
sarnvacchare kale gacchai iti (148).

2 Vide No. 741 1n the list of MSS. purchased for the Bombay Govern-
ment as noticed by Peterson in his 5th Report, p. 289. A manuscript of
the Nydyivatira with Vivrti was procured for me from Bhavanagara,’
Bombay, by Muni Dharmavijaya and his pupil Sri Indravijaya.
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29. Siddhasena Divakara is also the famous author of the
Sammatitarka-stitra which is a work in Prakrta on general
philosophy containing an elaborate discussion on the principles
of logic. This author, who belonged to the Svetambara sect,
has been mentioned by Pradyumna Siri (¢.v.) in his Vicara-sara.
prakarapa! and by Jina Sena Siri in the Adipurana dated 783
A.D.

30. Siddhasena Divakara, who was a pupil of Vrddha-vadi-
siri, received the name of Kumuda-candra 8 at the time of ordina-
tion. He is said to have split, by the efficacy of his prayers,
the Linga, the Brahmanical symbol of Rudra, in the temple of
Mahakala at Ujjayini, and to have called forth an image of
Parévanatha by reciting his Kalyana-mandira-stava. He is
believed by Jainas to have converted Vikramaditya to Jainism
470 years after the nirvana of Mahavira, that is, in 57 B.C.3

31. But Vikramaditya of Ujjaini does not seem to be so old
as he has been identified by scholars with Yasodharma Deva, king
of Malwa, who, on the authority of Alberuni, defeated the Huns
at Korur in 533 A.D. This view of scholars agrees well with
the statement of the Chinese pilgrim Hwen-thsang. who, coming
to India in 629 A.D., says that a very powerful king, presumably
Vikramaditya, reigned at Ujjaini 60 years before his arrival
there.* Moreover, Varahamihira, who was one of the nine Gems
at the court of Vikramaditya, is known to have lived between
506 A.D. and 587 A.D.® It is therefore very probable that

! 497 ¥ gfcage fox@ufgara v smaggt
wysT Tgfew syue vl o

(Vlcﬁra-sﬁra-pmkarana, noticed by
Peterson in his 3rd Report, p. 272.)

2 Cf. Prabhavakacantra VIII, V. 57.

8 For other particulars about Siddhasena Divakara see Dr. Klatt’s
Pattavali of the Kharataragaccha in the Indian Antiquary, Vol. XI,
Sept. 1882, p. 247. Vide also Dr. R. G. Bhandarkar’s report on Sanskrit
MSS., during 1883-84, pp. 118, 140. Also the Prabandha-cintamani trans-
lated by Mr. Tawney in the Bibliotheca Indica series of Calcutta, pp.
10-14.

4 Vide Beal’s Buddhist Records, Vol. II, p. 261.

“ b Varihamihira chose Saka 427 or A.D. 506 as the initial year of
his astronomical calculation, showing thereby that he lived about that

time :
aWIfy IRy TEA eIy SYgw |
watafad wia gaagt Sy fawg n =
Paficasiddhantika, chap. 1, edited by

Dr. G. Thibaut and udhaka.ra Dvi-
. vedi.

Vide also Dr. Thibaut’s Introduction to the Pafcasiddhantiki, p. xxx.
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Vikramaditya and his contemporary Siddhasena Divakara lived
at Ujjaini about 533 A.D. I am inclined to believe that Sid-
dhasena was no other than Ksapanaka' (a Jaina sage) who
is traditionally known to the Hindus to have been one of the
nine Gems that adorned the court of Vikramaditya.

32. The Nyayavatara written in Sanskrit verse gives an expo-
sition of the doctrine of Pramana (sources of valid knowledge)
and Naya (the method of comprehending things from particular
standpoints).

33. Pramapa is valid knowledge which illumines itself as well
as other things without any obstrYection.
It is of two kinds: (1) direct valid
knowledge or perception (Pratyaksa)
and (2) indirect valid knowledge (Paroksa). Direct valid know-
ledge (Pratyaksa) is two-fold : (1) practical (Vyavaharika) which
is the knowledge acquired by the soul through the five senses
(the eye, ear, nose, tongue and touch) and the mind (Manas),
and (2) .transcendental (Paramarthika) which is the infinite
knowledge that comes from the perfect enlightenment of the
soul : it 18 called Kevala or absolute knowledge.

34. Indirect valid knowledge (Paroksa) is also of two kinds :
(1) inference (Anumana) and (2) verbal
testimony (Sa@bda). Verbal testimony
is the knowledge derived from the words of reliable persons
including knowledge from scripture. Suppose a young man
coming to the side of a river cannot ascertain whether the
river is fordable or not, and immediately an old experienced
man of the locality, who has no enmity against him, comes and
tells him the river is easily fordable : the word of the old man

Pramana or valid know-
lodge. Perception.

Verbal Tostimony.

1 The nine Gems are:—
yem i aquATHET: wg
Harevy TeRdT FifegEn |
qrar acrsfafed wqd: swiat
it 3 axafe w7 femas
(Jyotirvidabharana).
In the Paficatantra and other Brahmanic Sanskrit works as well as in®

the Avadanakalpulatd and other Buddhist Sanskrit works the Jaina
ascetics are nicknamed as Ksapanaka :

wargTid Ay guRw faafeasg
@ WU favayg gufaurg@: i en
g gawat Iw gust afe afga

w2 WO Wi oL
(Avadanakalpalatd, Jyotiskavadana).
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is to be accepted as a source of valid knowledge called personal
testimony or Laukika Sabda. Scripture is also a source of
valid knowledge for it lays down injunctions on matters which
baffle perception and inference : for instance, it teaches that
misery is the consequence of vice. Knowledge derived from
this source is called scriptural testimony or Sastraja Sabda.
Scripture is defined as that which was first cognised by a com-
petent person, which is not such as to be passed over by
others, which is not incompatible with the truths derived from
perception, which imparts true instruction and which is profit-
able to all men and is preventive of the evil path.!

35. Inference (Anumina) is the correct knowledge of the major
term (Sadhya) derived through the
middle term (Hetu, reason, or Linga,
sign) which is inseparably connected with it. It is of two
kinds : (1) inference for one’s own self (Svirthanumana) and
(2) inference for the sake of others (Pararthinumana).

36. The first kind is the inference deduced in one’s own mind
after having made repeated observations. A man by repeated
observations in the kitchen and elsewhere forms the conclusion
in his mind that firc must always be an antecedent of smoke.
Afterwards, he is not certain whether a hill which he sees has
fire on it or not. But, noticing smoke, he at once brings to
mind the inseparable connection between fire and smoke, and
concludes that there must be fire on the hill. This is the
inference for one’s own self.

37. If the inference is communicated to others through words,
it is called an inference for the sake of others. A type of this
kind of inference is as follows :—

(1) The Al (minor term or Paksa) is full of fire (major
term or Sadhya) ;

(2) because it is full of smoke (middle term or Hetu) ;

(3) whatever is full of smoke is full of fire, as, e.g., a kitchen
(example or Drstanta) ;

. (4) so is this hill full of smoke (application or Upanaya) :

i (B) therefore this hill is full of fire (conclusion or Niga-
mana).

38. In a proposition the subject is the minor term (Paksa) and

the predicate the major term (Sddhya).

The minor term is that with which the

connection of the major term is to be shown : In the proposition

Inference.

Terms of a syllogism.

1 - 5
wmwwqwmu!‘r‘aﬁum ]
AWMIYRINTA 913 WA KTYQIEAY 0
(Verse Y, Nyayavatéara).
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*““the hill is full of fire,” the Adll is the minor term and fire
major term. The middle termn (Hefu) is defined as that which
cannot occur otherwise than in connection with the major
term. Thus in the proposition: * the hill is full of fire
because it is full of smoke,” smoke is the middle term which
cannot arise from any other thing than fire which is the
major term. The example (Drstinta) is a familiar case which
assures the connection between the major term and the
middle term: It is of two kinds: (1) homogeneous
Sadharmya), such as * the hill is full of fire because it is full
of smoke, as a kitchen,” and (2) heterogeneous (Vaidharmya)
which assures the connection between the middle term and
major term by contrariety, that is, by showing that the
absence of the major term is attended by the absence of the
middle term, such as ‘“ where there is no fire there is no smoke
as in a lake.”

39. In an inference for the sake of others the minor term
(Paksa) must be explicitly set forth, otherwise the reasoning
might be misunderstood by the opponent, e.g. This hill has fire
because it has smoke.

This instance, if the minor term is omitted, will assume the
following form :—

Having fire, | Because having smoke.

Here the opponent might not at once recollect any instance
in which fire and smoke exist in union, and might mistake a
lake for such an ins:ance. In such a case the whole reasoning
will be misunderstood.

40. If that of which the major term or predicate is affirmed
is opposed by evidence, the public opinion, one’s own statement,
etc., we have that which is known as the fallacy of the minor
term ([’aksabhasa) of which there are many varieties.

The semblance or fallacy of the minor term (Paksibhasa)
arises when one attributes to it as a
proved fact that which is yet to be
proved, or which is incapable of being
proved, or when it is opposed to perception and inference, or
incogsistent with the public opinion or incongruous with one’s,
own statement, thus :—

(1) ““The jar is animate (paudgalika)’—this is a conclusion
which is yet to be proved to the opponent.

(2) ** Kvery thing is momentary ” —this is a Saugata conclu-
sion which, according to the Jainas, is incapable of being proved.

(3) “ The general (sam@nya) and particular (visesa) things are
without parts, are distinct from each other and are like them-
selves alone” —this is opposed to perception.

Fallacy ¢f the minor
term.
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(4) ¢ There is no omniscient being ’—this is, according to the
Jainas, opposed to inference.

(6) ““The sister is to be taken as wife’’—this is inconsistent
with the public opinion.

(6) ‘“ All things are non-existent ’—this is incongruous with
one’s own statement.

41. Inseparable connection (Vyapti) is the invariable accom-
paniment of the middle term by the
major term. In the inference: * this
hill is full of fire, because it is full of smoke,” the connection
between fire and smoke, that is, the invariable presence of fire
with smoke, is called Vyapti or Inseparable Connection. It is of
two kinds : (1) Intrinsic and (2) Extrinsic.

42. Intrinsicinseparable connection (4dntar-vyapti) occurs when
the minor term (paksa) itself as the common abode of the middle
term (hetu) and major term (sadhya) shows the inseparable con-
nection between them, thus:—-

(1) This hill (minor term) is full of fire (major term) :

(2) because it is full of smoke (middle term).

Here the inseparable connection between fire and smoke is
shown by the hill (minor term) in which both of them abide.

43. Extrinsicinseparable connection (Bakir-vyapti) occurs when
an example (drgtanta) from the outside is introduced as the
common abode of the middle term (%etu) and major term (sadhya)
to assure the inseparable connection between them, thus:—

(1) This hill is full of fire (major term);

(2) because it is full of smoke (middle term);

(3) as a kitchen (example).

Here the reference to the kitchen is no essential part of the
inference : but is introduced from without as a common instance
of a place in which fire and smoke exist together, and so it re-
affirms the inseparable connection between them.

44. Some logicians hold that, that which is to be proved, that
is, the major term (s@dhya), can be established by intrinsic in-
separable connection (Anfarvyapti) only : hence the extrinsic in-
separable connection (Bahir-vyapti) is superfluous.

45. The semblance of rea,sc;bn or fallacy of the middle term '(Het-

. . vabhdsa) arises from doubt, misconcep-
m_l:;‘:‘““ws of the middle i, or non-conception about it (the
’ middle term). It is of three kinds :—

(1) The unproved (A4siddka): This is fragrant because it is a
sky-lotus.

Here the reason (middle term), »z., the sky-lotus, is unreal.

(2) The contradictory (Viruddha) : * This is fiery because it
is a body of water.”

- Here the reason alleged is opposed to what is to be established.

. Inseparable connection.
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(3) The uncertain (Anatkantika) : * Sound is eternal because
it is always audible.”

Here the reason or middle term is uncertain because audible-
ness may or may not be a proof of eternity.

46. The fallacy of example (Dystant@bhasa) may arise in the
homogeneous or heterogeneous form
from a defect in the middle term (hetu)
or major term (sddhya) or both; or from doubt about them.

47. Fallacies of the homogeneous example (Sadharmya-
drstantabhasa) are as follows :—

(1) Inference is invalid (major term), because it is a source of
knowledge (middle term), like perception (homogeneous example).

Here the example involves a defect in the major term (sadhya),
for perception is not invalid.

(2) Perception is invalid (major term), because it is a source
of wvalid knowledge (middle term), like a dream (homogeneous
example).

Here the example involves a defect in the middle term (hetw),
for the dream is not a source of valid knowledge.

(3) The omniscient being is not existent (major term), because
he is not apprehended by the senses (middle term), like a jar
(homogeneous example).

Here the example involves a defect in both the major and
middle terms (s@dhya and hetu), for the jar is both existent and
apprehended by the senses.

(4) This person is devoid of passions (major term), because he
is mortal (middle term), like the man ¢n the street (homogeneous
example).

Here the example involves doubt as to the validity of the
major term, for it is doubtful whether the man in the .street
is devoid of passions.

(5) This person is mortal (major term), because he is full of
passions (middle term), like the man in the street (homogeneous
example).

Here the example involves doubt as to the validity of the
middle term, for it is doubtful, whether the man in the street
is devoid of passions.

(683 This person is non-omniscient (major term), because he is
full of passions (middle term), like the man in the street (homo-
geneous example).

Here the example involves doubt as to the validity of hoth
the major and middle terms, for it is doubtful whether the man
in the street is full of passions and non-omniscient.

It is stated in the Nyay&avatara-vivrti that some unnecessarily lay down

three other kinds of fallacy of the homogeneous example (Sadharmya-
drsiantabhasa), viz. :—

(1) Unconnected (Ananvyaya), such as: This person is full of passiogs

Fallacy of example.
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(major term), because he is a speaker (middle term), like a certain man in
'Magadha (example).

Here though a certain man in Magadha is both a speaker and full of
passions, yet there is no inseparable connection between ¢*being &
speaker ’’ and ‘‘ being full of passions.”

(2) Of connection unshown (4pradaréiténvaya), such as :—

Sound is non-eternal (major term), because it is produced (middle term),
as a jar (example).

Here though there is an inseparable connection between ‘¢ produced *’
and ‘‘ non-eternal,” yet it has not been shown in the proper form as:—

‘“ Whatever is produced is non-eternal as a jar.”

(3) Of inverted connection ( Viparitanvaya), such as :—

Sound is non-eternal (major term), because it is produced (middle term).

Hore if the inseparable connection (vy@pt?) is shown thus—

‘¢ Whatever is non-eternal is produced as a jar,”” instead of —

‘“ Whatever is produced is non-eternal as a jar,” the example would
involve the fallacy of inverted connection.

48. Fallacies of the heterogeneous example (Vaidharmya-
drstantabhasa) are of six kinds, thus:—

(1) Inference is invalid (major term), because it is a source of
knowledge (middle term) : whatever is not invalid is not a source
of knowledge, as a dream (heterogeneous example).

Here the example involves in the heterogeneous form a defect
in the major term (sadhya) for the dream is really invalid though
it has been cited as not invalid.

(2) Perception is non-reflective or mirvikalpaka (major term),
because it is a source of knowledge (middle term): whatever is
reflective or savikalpaka, is not a source of knowledge, as infer-
ence (heterogeneous example).

Here the example involves in the heterogeneous form a defect
in the middle term (sadhana), for inference is really a source of
knowledge though it has been cited as not such.

(3) Sound is eternal and non-eternal (major term), because it is
an existence (middle term): whatever is not eternal and non-
eternal is not an existence, as a jar (heterogeneous example).

Hore the example involves in the heterogeneous form a defect
in buth the major and middle terms (sadhye and sadhana), for
the jar is both ¢* eternal and non-eternal” and ‘an existence.”

(4) Kapila is not omniscient (major term), because he is not a
propounder of the four noble truths (middle term): whoeyer is
omriscient is the propounder of the four noble truths, as Buddha
(the heterogeneous example).

Here the example involves in the heterogeneous form a doubt
as to the validity of the major term (s@dhya), for it is doubtful
whether Buddha was omniscient.

(6) This person is untrustworthy (major term), because he is
full of passions (middle term): whoever is trustworthy is not
full of passions, as Buddha (heterogeneous example).

Here the example involves doubt as to the validity of the
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middle term (ketw), for it is doubtful whether Buddha is not
full of passions.

(6) Kapila is not devoid of passions (major term), because he
did not give his own flesh to the hungry (middle term): whoever is
devoid of passions did give his own flesh to the hungry, as Bud-
dha (heterogeneous example).

Here the example involves doubt as to the validity of both
the major and middle terms (sadhya and sadhana), for it is
doubtful whether Buddha was devoid of passions and gave his own
flesh to the hungry.

1t is stated in the Nyayavatara-vivrti that some unnecessarily lay down
throe other kinds of fallacy of the heterogeneous example ( Vaidharmya-
drstantabhasa), viz.—

(1) Unseparated (Awvyatireks): This person is not devoid of passions
(major term), because he is a speaker (middle term) : whoever is devoid
of passions is not a speaker, as a piece of stone (heterogeneous example).

Here though a piece of stone is both ¢‘ devoid of passions” and *‘ not
& speaker,” yet there is no invariable separation (vyatireka vyapt:)
between ‘¢ devoid of passions” and * a speaker.”

(2) Of separation unshown (Apradaréiavyatireka) :

Sound is non-eternal (major term), because it is produced (middle term) ;
as other (example).

Here though there is an invariable separation between ¢ produced’
and ¢“ eternal,” yet it has not been shown in the proper form, such as:
‘¢ Whatever is non-non-eternal is not produced, e.g., ether.”

(3) Of contrury separation (Viparita-vyatireka) :

Sound is non-eternal (major term), because it is produced (middle term) :
whatever is not produced is non-non-eternal, e.g., ether (example).

Here the example has been put in a contrary way, for the proper form
sl:ﬁul(%’ have been: Whatever is non-non-eternal is not produced, e.g.,
ether,

49. Refutation (Dasana) is the pointing out of defects or fallacies
in the statements of the opponent in any of the forms enumer-
ated above. The semblance of a refutation (Dusanabhasa) is the
contrivance to allege defects where there are no defects at all.

50. The immediate effect of Pramana (valid knowledge) is the
removal of ignorance. The consequence of the transcendental
perception (Paramarthika Pratyaksa Pramana) is bliss and
equanimity consisting in salvation (Moksa or final emancipation),
while that of the other kinds of Pramana (direct and indirect
knowledge) is the facility which they afford us to choose the
desirable and reject the undesirable things. i

51. Nayaisthe method of comprehending things from particular

Naya or the method standpoints. Thus we may conceive
of comprehending things rose either as a flower possessing the
from particular stand: gttributes common to all flowers or as
points. a thing possessing attributes which are
peculiar to the rose as distinguished from other flowers. The
Naya is of seven kinds: naigama, samgraha, vyavehara,
rjusitra, sabda, samabhirudha, and evanbhita.
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52. Knowledge which determines the full meaning of an object
" through the employment, in the scriptural method, of one-sided
nayas, is called Syadvada-sruta. It is the perfect knowledge of
things taken from all possible standpoints. Thus a thing may
be, may not be, both may or may not be, etc., according as
we take it from one or other standpoint.

The soul (Jiva) is the knower, the illuminator of self and
non-self, doer, enjoyer, undergoes changes of condition and is
self-conscious, being different from the earth, water, etc.

This system of Pramane and Nayae, with which all of us are
familiar, and which serves to perform all practical functions,
has no beginning and no end.

SipDHASENA GANI (600 A.D.).

63. Siddhasena Gani, who belonged to the S'vetambara sect,
was the author of a commentary on Umasvati’s Tattvartha-
dhigama-sitra called Tattvarthatika,! in which the logical prin.
ciples of Pramana (the sources of knowledge), and Naya (the
method of comprehending things from particular standpoints)
have been fully discussed. He was a pupil of Bhasvamin %
who was a spiritual successor of Simhasdri, himself a dis-
ciple of Dinna Gani. Siddhasena Gayi?$ is generally believed to
have been a contemporary of Devardhigani Ksamasramana, who
flourished 980 years after Mahavira, or about 453 A.D. But
as he has in his Tattvarthatika quoted Siddhasena Divakara and
was posterior to Simhagiri or Simhas@iri, a contemporary of
Vikramaditya, I am inclined to suppose that he lived after
533 A.D., or about 600 A.D,

SAMANTABHADRA (600 A.D.).

64. Samantabhadra, who belonged to the Digambara sect of
Southern India, was the famous author of a well-known com-

1 A palm-leaf manuscript of the Tattviarthatika in the temple of
Santinatha, Cambay, has been noticed by Peterson in his 3rd Report,
pp- 83-86.

. 2 ANTICHSTYY: QETRARFTITASATY: | .
L3
awrseRtEtRnt gy fex@aafa 4 o
(Tattvarthatika, noticed in Peterson’s
3rd Report, p. 85.)
8 Sirnhasiri is identified by Peterson with Simhagiri who was a con-
temporary of Vikramaditya.
(Peterson’s 4th Report, pp. cxxxi
and cxxviii.)
Muni Dharmavijaya and his pupil Indra-vijaya tell me that
Siddhasena Gani was a contemporary of Devardhigani Ksamasramanya,
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mentary on Umasvati’s Tattvarthadhigama-siitra called Gandha-
hasti-mahdbhasya. The introductory part of this commentary
is called Devagamastotra! or Aptamimiamsa, and is replete
with discussions of logical principles besides a review of the
contemporary schools of philosophy including the Advaita
Vida.2 The Aptamimarsa has been cited by the Hindu phil-
osopher Vacaspati Misra® in explaining Sankaracarya’s criticism
of the Syadvada doctrine in the Vedanta-siitra.

655. Samantabhadra, who was styled a Kavi and whose works
were commented on by Vidyananda* and Prabhacandra, was also
the author of the Yuktyanusasana,the Ratnakarandaka (alsocalled
Upasakidhyayana), the Svayambhi-stotra, and the Caturvim-

who flourished 980 years after the nirvina of Mahavira. Vide also Uva-
sagadasio edited by A. F. R. Hoernle, Appendix III, page 50.
1 In the Pandavapurana he is extolled as the author of the Devagama-

totra :—
' GHMVE WETAT WIg WAy
RATAAT JqT% WY TR & )

(Pandavapurana, noticed in Peterson’a
4th Report, p. 157.)

» wAwMTRs vy N faewd |
FTCHTY FraTeTN A% Wewry SATTA A ju U
(Aptamimarhss, verse 24.)

8 Vacaspati Misra in his Bhamati-tika on Sankara’s exposition of the
Vedanta Sitra 2-2-33 quotes the following verse : —

R SIRATMAEEY fenfafey: |
FANFATIYT YgrRafanvag
(Bhamati, Bibliotheca Indica, p. 468.)

The same verse occurs in the Kptamimiﬁ:si as follows :—
QI SANwTWTATY T gwiafay: |
YRRy JIRY fawaw: | e

(MSS. of the Aptamimarmsi, verse 104,
borrowed from Mr. Jain Vaidya of
Jaipur.)

Vidyananda at the closing part of his commentary on the Apta-
mircamsa (called Apta-mimirmsalankyti-tika astagihasri) refers to Sama.nga-
bhadra thus :— -

FarRgafaefaefca: Saaai wfvar
SEEEE g fAxfaTawrierg: |
@ Ararfa gnwvg afaeg garg fyvinmg
faqra=gesQ wafyat sraTataa: o
(Folio 218, Aptamimamsalankrti-tika,
Govt. Collection, in the Asiatio So-
ciety of Bengal, No. 1525.)
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Sati-jina-stuti. He is mentioned by Jina Sena in the Adipurana
composed about 838 A.D., and is referred to by the Hindu
philosopher Kumarila.! Kumarila, a contemporary of the Bud-
dhist logician Dharmakirti, is generally held to have lived in the
7th century A.D. Samantabhadra is supposed to have flou-
rished about 600 A.D.

656. The Apta-mimamsd consists of 115 stanzas in Sanskrit,
divided into ten chapters called Pariceledas, in the course of
which a full exposition of the seven parts of the Syad-vade or
Sapta-bhangi-naya has been given. The first and second parts
of the doctrine, wiz., Syad-asti (“may be, it is”), and Syad-
nastt (“may be, it is not”), have led to most interesting
discussion of the relation between asti, that is, bhdva or exis-
tence, and nasts, that is, abkava or non-existence.

67. Non-existence (Abhava) is divided into four kinds: (1)
antecedent non-existence (pragabhava), e.g., a lump of clay be-
comes non-existent as soon as a jar is made out of it, so the jar
is an antecedent non-existence with reference to the lump of clay ;
(2) subsequent non-existence (pradhvamsabhava), e.g., the lump
of clay is a subsequent non-existence with reference to the jar;
(3) mutual non-existence (anyonyabhava or anyapoha), e.g.,
a jar and a post are mutually non-existent with reference to
each other; and (4) absolute non-existence (samavayabhava or
atyantabhava), e.g., the inanimate is not a living object. It
is observed® that on the supposition of mere existence to the
entire exclusion of non-existence, things become all-pervading,
beginningless, endless, indistinguishable and inconceivable. For

Prabhacandra in his commentary on the Ratnakarandaka (or Upa-
sakadhyayana) observes :—

Famaawr faarw fafesd wameaas
srmaasigh: safew: s isfae: |
g A maTaTHE T Qo
MYRT gaMuEgay: ﬁtaqsn‘wffm 1
(Upasakadhyayana with the commen-

tary of Prabhicandra noticed in
Peterson’s 4th Report, pp. 137-38.)

1 V.ide Dr. R. G. Bhandarkar’s Report on Sanskrit MSS. during -1883-
84, p. 118, and J.B.B.R.A.8., for 1892, p. 227.

* VAT RGN AR |
uimwRA TG EEIANTIRY | ¢ |
srEganifg @y wsrawrsg Awd |
TEOY ¥ Y YN mA] gdg 0 o I
qaie A28 quETdTentany |
ST RN QIR GHYT A 2L 0
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instance, if the antecedent non-existence is denied, action and
substance are to be supposed as beginningless, while on the
denial of the subsequent non-existence, they become endless, and
in the absence of mutual non-existence they become one and
all-pervading, while on absolute non-existence being denied they
are to be supposed as existing always and everywhere.

68. In the same way on the supposition of mere non-existence
to the entire exclusion of existence, it becomesimpossible to estab-
lish or reject anything (since it is non-existent). If on the other
hand existence and non-existence, which are incompatible with
each other, are simultaneously ascribed to a thing, it becomes
indescribable. Therefore the truth is as follows :—

(1) A thing s existent—from a certain point of view.

(2) It is non-existent—from another point of view.

(3) It is both existent and non-existent in furn—from a
third point of view.

(4) It is indescribable (that is, both existent and non-exis-
tent simultaneously)—from a fourth point of view.

(5) It s existent and indescribable—from a fifth point of
view.

(6) It zs nom-existent and indescribable—from a sixth point
of view.

(7) It s both existent and non-existent and indescribable
—from a seventh point of view.

ARKALARKADEVA (ABOUT 750 A.D.).

59. Akalanka, otherwise known as Akalankadeva or Akalanka-
candra, was a famous logician who belonged to the Digambara
sect. He was designated as a Kavi! (poet)—a title of special
honour given to writers of repute. He wrote a commentary on

Samantabhadra’s Aptamimimsa called Asta $ati 2 which is a

guidmmR T wraTegEarfaTyg |
GRIYITRIATY 9 HA GIYAFITH h LR W
fatiyrwgwml g fafgug |
SR arsatmatarafata 9@ 1w
wufan §3¢ aufageds ag.
AQIMTRATY § STy gIUT N 28 0 .
(Aptamimarsa, MSS., verses 9-14,

lent to me by Mr. Jain Vaidya
of Jaipur.)
1 For an explanation of the term *‘Kavi’ wide R. G. Bhandarkar’s
Report on Sanskrit MSS. during 1883-84, page 122.
2 A manuscript of the Asta-Suti was kindly supplied to me by Mr. Jain
Vaidya of Jaipur early in 1907.
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most precious work on the Jaina philosophy dealing mainly with
logic. Manikyanandi’s Pariksamukha-sitra (q.v.) was based on
another work on logic, called Nyiaya-viniscayas, written by
Akalanka, to whom the following works are also attributed :
Laghiyastraya, Akalanka-stotra, Svartupa-sambodhana and
Prayascitta. Laghusamantabhadra ! in his Asta-sihasri-visama-
pada-tatparya-tika calls Akalanka as Sakala-tarkika-cakra-cuda-
mans or ‘* the crest-gem of all logicians.”

60. In the Pandava-purana’ reference is made to a legend
according to which Akalanka was embarrassed in a controversy
with a Buddhist antagonist. Finding that the antagonist was
effectively prompted by Mayadevi concealed in a jar, Akalanka
is said to have put an end to that prompting or inspiration by
kicking the jar over with his foot.

61. Akalanka, though mentioned along with Dharmakirti?
as a logician, flourished at a considerably later time. He is held
to have been acontemporary of Rastrakiita king Subhatunga* or
Krsparaja I. As Krsna-raja’s son, Govind II, lived in Saka
7055 or 783 A.D., Krsna-raja I, and consequently his contem-
porary Akalanka, must have flourished about 750 A.D.

VibyiNanNDa (aBOUT 800 A.D.).

62. Vidyananda, mentioned by the Hindu philosopher
Midhavacarya,® was a_Digambara logician of Pataliputra. He
was the author of the Apta-mimarmsalankrti, otherwise called
Astasahasri, an exhaustive sub-commentary on the Apta.

1 Vide AstasBhasri-visamuapada-tatparyatiki by Leghusamanta-bhadra,
noticed by Peterson in his 5th Report, p. 217.

2 WU EE: € wE §OqG 5 |
qiaw arfgar aw argrea) veigar

(Pandavapurina, noticed by Peterson
in his 4th Report, p. 157.)

3 mwﬁtfamﬁ wammqmﬁlnrf‘a swgwT A

JYIRRETYRR WI[aq TaTuRT & atmﬁ fawugr gaaTaTYigy-
Tl
(Pramana-mimarea, by Hemacandra,
noticed by Peterson in his 5th
Report, p. 148.)

4 Vzde K. B. Pathak’s article on ‘Bhartrhari and Kumairila'’ in the
Journal of the Bombay Branch of the Royal Asiatic Society, Vol, XVIII,
1892.

6 Vide R. G. Bhandarkar’s ¢ Early History of the Deccan,’”’ 2nd
edition, p. 78.

8 Vide the chapter on the Jaina system in the Sarvadariana-sem-
graha translated by Cowell and Gough, p. 66.
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mimdmsi, containing an elaborate expos1t10n of wvarious
logical principles. Vidyananda, in the opening and the closing
lines of his Astasihasri,! makes an indirect reference to Samanta-
bhadra and Akalanka respectively, while in chapter X of the
work he distinctly says that he followed the Astadati of Aka-
lanka in explaining the Aptamimarsa. Another logical treatise
called Pramana-pariksd is also attributed to him. He was also
the author of the Sloka-vartika and Apta-pariksa.

63. He has, in his Astasahasri, criticised the doctrines of the
Samkhya, Yoga, VaiSesika, Advaita, Mimamsaka and Saugata,
Tathagata or Bauddha philosophy ; and has also mentioned
Dignaga, Udyotakara, Dharmakirti,? Prajfiakara,® Bhartrhari4
Sabarasvami, Prabhakara and Kumarila. Vidyananda was

1 Tho opening lines of the Asta-sihasrf are :—
Tragarafia=) srmrggaawiea@ataRETT |
WaEArreag e cRAtRifes afrcefmed sam@a v
The closing lines of the Astas@hasri are :—
TREAAEUNYTHE fagra=awar 4oy |
TNHTRiereEfaTgEre Rt SATE
The lines in Chapter X referred to run thus :(—
Nugmegtaear grmvifmay g2y |
yREATS favgREeredt sarwata i
(Astasahasri, MS8., Asiatic Society of Bengal.)
2 ugw e e —
WAZY YIEA TYHTH FIZATY |
SraTsyfawani ferRartarea: |

(Quoted in Astas@hasri, chap. I.)
w@trisfy ga: @ wEEeag |
wagEaa 19t gated Wiy |

(Quoted in Astasahasri, chap. I.)

TATHCRE a9 —
FRYATATE QWrq NUAWTEAT afa: |
AR g Yg 94: AT vArgd o
{Quoted in Astasg@hasri, chap. I.)
% gusfE va¥ #1& = wETAAIE |

wafaxfaamita |3 WX ufafsaq ]

(This verse of Vakyapadiya by
Bhartrhari is quoted in the Astasa-
hasri, vide J.B.B.R.A.S. for 1892,
v . p. 221.)
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otherwise named Patra Kesari or Patra Kesari Svami who has
been praised by Jina Sena in the Adi Purana! composed about
Saka 7607 or A.D. 838. He is believed to have lived early in
the 9th century A.D. 3 at Pataliputra.*

Miymxya Naxp1 (aBouT 800 A.D.).

64. Mainikya Nandi was a Digambara author, whose Pariksa-
mukha-8dstra 6 or Pariksd-mukha-siitra is a standard work on
the Jaina logic. As his work is based on that of Akalanka,’ he
must have lived after 750 A.D. The earliest commentary on
the Pariksa-mukha-§astra is the Prameya-kamala-martanda of
Prabhacandra. Vidyananda,Manikya Nandi and Prabhi-candra
have been pronounced to be contemporaries.” So Manikya
Nandi seems to have lived about 800 A.D.

656. The Pariksa-mukha-siatra is divided into six chapters
thus: (1) the characteristic of valid knowledge (Pramana-
svarupa); (2) direct apprehension or perception (Pratyaksa) ;
(3) indirect apprehension (Paroksa); (4) the object of valid
knowledge (Visaya) ; (5) the result of valid knowledge (Phala) ;
(6) the semblances or fallacies (Abkasa).

' vgaEs H1qre gradefat aan
fagat wgarwEt vur_qisfafwﬁw: TLY]
(Adipuréna, quoted by Mr. K. B.

Pathak, J.B.B.R.A.S., for 1892,
p. 222.)

Mr. Pathak has quoted Samyaktvaprakédsa to show that Vidyananda
and Patrakesari were identical :—

agr Waafad fagasguam geaefogaar agn oy fewd

AWY A GRARNTY |
(J.B.B.R.A.S., for 1892, pp. 222, 223.)

2.3 Vide K. B. Pathak’s article on Bhartrahari and Kumarila in
J.B.B.R.A.8., for 1892, pp. 227, 229.

4 Vide Brahma-nemidatta’s Kathakosa, life of Patrakesari alias
Vidyananda.

5 A manuscript of the Pariksimukha-{istra was kindly lent to me by
Mr. Jain Vaidya of Jaipur (Rajputana), and subsequently another manu-
script of the work was procured from the Deccan College, Poona.

* 6 Poterson in his 4th Report, p. 155, notices Pariksimukham satikam.
The Tika is the Pruneya-ratna-mali or Pariksamukhapaiijikd of Ananta-
virya, which open3 thus:

CHOPAGIHINCIH I WIRAT
Frafagrad o aay aifamat=t | ¢

71 Vide K. B. Pathak’s article on Bhartrhari and Kumarila in J.B.B.
R.A.S., for 1892, pp. 219, 220, 221. Mr. Pathak says that Mapikya Nandi
has mentioned Vidyananda, but in the text of the Pariksi-mukha-§astra
itself I have not come across any such mention.
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66. Pmmana, valid knowledge, is defined as the knowledge

Valid knowledge which ascertains the nature of what was

’ uncertain to one’s self. It generally

arises in the form : ‘I know the jar by myself,” which consists

of a subject, an object, an act, and an instrument. Just as a

lamp illumines itself as well as the surrounding objects, so the
Pramana sets forth the knower as well as the thing known.

67. Pramana isof two kinds: (1) direct knowledge (Pratyaksa)
which arises through the senses, etc., and (2) indirect knowledge
(Paroksa) consisting of recollection (Smrtz), recognition (Prat-
yabhijiiana), argumentation (Tarka or Uha), inference (Anu-
mana), and the scripture (4dgama). Recollection is a knowledge
of theform  that’ which arises through
the awaking of impressions, thus: ‘““that
Devadatta.” Recognition is a knowledge which arises from per-
ception through recollection in the forms, * this is that,” * this
is like that,” * this is different from that,” ‘ this is the counter-
part of that,” etc., thus: ‘‘this is that Devadatta,” * the bos
gavaeus is like the cow,” “ the buffalo is diflerent from the cow,”
‘“ this is far from that,” * this is a tree,” etc. Argumentation
is a knowledge of the connection between the middle term and
the major term based on the presence or absence of the latter,
in the form, ¢ if this is, that is, if this is not, that is not,” thus
smoke arises only if thereis fire, but it cannot arise if there is
no fire. Inference! is the knowledge of the major term arising
through the middle term : there is fire here because there is smoke.

68. Pervasion 3 or inseparable connection (Vyapti or Avina-
bhava) is the universal attendance of the
middle term by the major term in
simultaneity or succession: thus fire and smoke may abide
simultaneously or the latter may follow the former.

If the middle term and the major term exist simultaneously,
the former is called vyapya, pervaded or contained, and the
latter vyapaka, pervader or container.

But if the middle term follows the major term, the former
is called effect (karya), and the latter cause (karana or hetu),
thus fire is the cause of smoke. Ordinarily, however, the major
term is called sadhya or that which is to be proved, and the
middle term is called sadhana or that by which it is to be
proved. Sometimes the major term is also called dharma or
predicate, and the middle term linga, mark or sign.

The minor term is called Paksa, the place or locus in which
the major term abides, or Dharmin, the subject, thus: ‘¢ this

! gTyATy STAMANTHRAATAY @ & I (Pariksi-mukha-siitra).
2 gemwvTfrgRsfaaTTE ) L N (Pariksa-mukha-siitra),

Kinds of valid knowledge.

Terms of a Syllogism.
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place is fiery ’’; ‘“sound is mutable ” : here * this place”
and ‘ sound ”’ are the minor terms. Some philosophers, who
divide the middle term (reason) into three phases, dispense with
the minor term in an inference.

The middle term (Hetw) is defined as that which is insepar-
ably connected with the major term, or in other words, which
cannot come into existence unless the major term exists.
For instance, smoke could not come into existence unless the
fire existed.

69. The middle term or reason (Hetu) is divided as (1) per-
ceptible (upalabdhi), and (2) impercep-
tible (anupalabdhi). Each of these again
may occur in the form of an affirmation
(Vidhi) or negation (pratisedha).

70. The perceptible reason in the affirmative form admits of
six subdivisions according as it is :—

(i) the pervaded (vy@pya)—sound is mutable because it is
factitious ;

(ii) an effect (karya)—this man has got intellect because
there are (intellectual) functions in him ;

(ili) a cause (karana)—there is a shadow here because
there is an umbrella ;

(iv) prior (pitrva)—the Rohini stars will rise for the Krttikas
have risen.

(v) posterior (uttara)—the Bharani stars certainly rose
for the Krttikas have risen ;

(vi) simultaneous (sahacara)—the man had a mother for he

had a father ; or this mango has a particular colour
because it has a particular flavour.

71. The perceptible reason in the negative form admits of six
subdivisions as follows :—
(i) the pervaded (vy@pya)—there is no cold sensation
because of heat ;
(i) an effect (karya)—there is no cold sensation because of
smoke ;
(iii) a cause (karana)—there is no happiness in this man
because of the shaft in his heart ;
(iv) prior (piurva)—the Rohini stars will not rise at once
for the Revati [only] has risen.
(v) posterior (uttara)—the Bharani did not rise a moment
ago for the Pusya has risen.
(vi) simultaneous (sahacara)—there is no doubt of the exis-
tence of the other side of this wall for this side of it is
perceived.

Different phases of the
middle term.
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72. The imperceptible reason in the negative form admits of
seven subdivisions as follows : —
(i) identity (svabhava)—there is no jar here because it is
imperceptible ;
(ii) the pervaded (vyapya)—there is no Simsapa here because
there is no tree at all;
(iii) an effect (karya)—there is no smouldering fire here
because there is no smoke;
(iv) a cause (karana)—there is no smoke here because there
is no fire;
(v) prior (p#rva)—the Rohini stars will not rise in a moment
for the Krttikas are not perceptible ;
(vi) posterior (uttara)—the Bharani did not rise a moment
ago for the Krttikas are not perceptible ;
(vii) simultaneous (sahacara)—in this even balance there is no
bending upwards because it is not perceptible.

73. The smperceptible reason in the affirmative form admits
of three subdivisions thus :—

(i) an effect (ka@rya)—in this man there is some disease
because there is no healthy movement in him ;
(ii) & cause (karana)—this man is sorrowful because he has
no union with his beloved ones;
(ili) identity (svabh@va)—there is uncertainty here because
certainty is not discernible ;

73. The middle term and the major term are the parts of an
inference, but the example (uda@harana)
is not. Nevertheless for the sake of ex-
plaining matters to men of small intellect, the example (ud@harana
or drstanta), nay, even the application (upanaya) and the con-
clusion (nigamana) are admitted as parts of an inference. The
example is of two kinds: (1) the affirmative or homogeneous
(anvayr or sadharmya) which shows the middle term as covered
by the major term, such as: wherever there is smoke, there is
fire, as in a kitchen ; and (2) the negative or heterogeneous
(vyatireki or vaidharmya) by which the absence of the middle
term is indicated by the absence of the major term, e.g., wherever,
there is no fire, there is no smoke, as in a lake.

74. Inference is of two kinds, viz., (1) inference for one’s own
self (svarthanumana), and (2) inference
for the sake of others (pararthanumana).
Aninstance of the latter kind of inference is given below :—
(1) Sound (minor term) is mutable (major term)—propo-
sition ;
(2) because it is factitious (reason or middle term) ;

Example.

Inference.
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(3) whatever is factitious is mutable, as a jar (affirmative
or homogeneous example) ;

(4) sound is factitious (application) ;

(5) therefore sound is mutable (conclusion).

Or

(3) whatever is not mutable is not factitious, as the milk
of a barren woman’s breast (negative or hetero-
geneous example) ; '

(4) but sound is factitious (application) ;

(6) therefore sound is mutable (conclusion).

75. Testimony (Jgama) is a knowledge of objects derived from
the words of reliable persons or scrip-
ture in virtue of their natural fitness
or suggestiveness—e.g., the north pole exists.

76. Objects of valid knowledge are either general (samanya) or
particular (visesa). The general is of
two kinds : (1) homogeneous (tiryak), in-
cluding many individuals of like nature
as, the “cow’ is a general notion which signifies many indi-
vidual cows as Sabala, Khamba, Mumbha, etc. ; and (2) hetero-
geneous (urddhvata), including many individuals of dissimilar
nature, as, ‘‘ gold ” is a general notion comprising a bracelet,
necklace, ear-ring, etc. The particular is also of two kinds:
(1) relating to things (vyatireka), e.g., cow, buffalo, elephant, dog,
are four particular things distinguished from one another ; and
(2) relating to action such as pleasure, pain, etc., experienced
by the soul.

77. The result or consequence of valid knowledge is the cessa-

Result of valid know- tion of ignorance enabling one tochoose
ledge. the desirable and reject the undesirable.

78. Fallacy or semblance consists of the knowledge of that

Various kinds of Falla- which is different from the real thing.
oies. It is of many kinds, such as the fallacy—

(1) of perception (pratyaksabhdsa), e.g.—to mistake a post
for a man ;

(2) of recollection (smaranabh@sa)—in trying to recollect
Jinadatta to say : ¢ O, that Devadatta ” ;

(3) of recognition (pratyabhijnanabhdsa)—on seeing a grey-
hound to say: ‘this is a tiger ” ;

(4) of argumentation (farkabhasa)—‘ whoever is his son
must be black ” ;

(5) of the minor term (paksabhdsa) — sound is imperma-
nent ”’ : This is a fallacy of the minor term accord-
ing to the Mimamsakas, for they do not attribute

Verbal Testimony.

Objects of valid know-
ledge.

<
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impermanency to sound ; or fire is not hot because
it is a substance as water ;

(6) of the middle term or reason (hetvabhasa)—sound is
eternal because it is factitious ;

(7) of example (drstantabhdsa)—sound is eternal because it
is corporeal, like a jar;

(8) of verbal testimony (agamabhasa)—there is a heap
of sweetmeats on the side of the river, run you
boys”; ‘‘there are a hundred elephants on his
finger””; ‘“ the Jainas are allowed to eat in the night
[as a fact they are not so allowed according to their
scripture].

79. Manikya Nandi in the Pariksamukha-siitra (chapter vi, aph.

References to contem- 506-57) has mentioned the Laukayatika,
poraneous systems of phil- Saugata, Samkhya, Yoga, Prabhakara,
osophy. Jaiminiya, etc. In the 3rd chapter of
the work he has alluded to—‘a certain philosopher who
maintaining three phases of the reason or middle term (hetu)
dispenses with the minor term (paksa).”!

80. He concludes his work by referring to it as a mirror through
which a man can see what is to be accepted and what rejected.?

PraBHA CANDRA (ABOUT 825 A.D.).

81. Prabha Candra styled a Kavi, a member of the Digambara
sect, was the author of the famous logical treatise called the
Prameya-kamala-martanda, the earliest commentary on the
Parikgamukha-sitra of Manikya Nandi. He was also the author
of the Nyaya-kumuda-candrodaya (or briefly Candrodaya), a
commentary on the Laghiyastraya of Akalanka. He has in his
Prameya-kamala-martanda mentioned Bhagavan Upavarsa,

I grgrigamvrfacs fafQar Sgrn e n
T 71 fayT YgawT gavgarE A qwefa i e 0

(Pariksamukha-siitra, MSS. lent to mé
by Mr. Jain Vaidya of Jaipur).

2 qitergeEargy IVIqITTAWIn |
Sfa? RIEHT AW TOIYTTATE WUTH 4
(Pariksamukha-sdtra, chap. VI, MSS.

lent to me by Mr. Jain Vaidya of
Jaipur).
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S'abarasvami, Bhartrhari, Bana,! Kumarila,? Prabhakara, Dig-
naga, Udyotakara Dharmakirti, Vidyananda and_others. He
himself has been mentioned by Jina Sena in the Adi Purana 8
composed about Saka 760 or A.D. 838. Prabha Candra, as a
contemporary of Manikya Nandi and Vidyananda, is believed
to have lived in the first half of the 9th century A.D.

MALLAVADIN (ABOUT 827 A.D.).

82. He belonged to the Svetambara sect and was the famous
author of a commentary on the Buddhist logical treatise Nyaya-
bindutika called Dharmottara-tippanaka, According to a Jaina
legend,* Malla was the son of King Siladitya’s sister. He
was called wvadin or logician, because, having vanquished the
Buddhists in a dispute, he re-established the Jaina faith and
brought to its former glory the great figure of Adinatha on
Mount Satruiijaya (in Kathiwar).

83. A palm-leaf manuscript ® of the Dharmottara-tippanaka

1 Prabha Candra has quoted the following verse from Bana’s Kadam-

bari:—
Ty mwfr gwend
fera} worat ve? wag®
wury gif@fa-amn-ya?
wqrway fomamm® ww: g
(Prameya-kamala-méartanda, Deccan
College, MSS., p. 2la, quoted by

Mr. K. B. Pathak in J.B.B.R.A.8.,
for 1892, p. 221.)

2 Prabha Candra refers to Kumirila otherwise called Bhatta thus :—
aut ettty sararw awwd yrotefacly ee: 54y ar wdisrer
ATIYgIF TREATURW], FAIT@TTG Tae wrmgaRasy IJreg |

(Prameya-kamala-martanda, quoted
by Mr. K. B. Pathak in the J.B.
B.R.A.S., for 1892, p. 227).

3 In the Adi Purana Prabha Candra is thus mentioned :—
IRIVUUINE 1w g
. BET WY IN WATHIRAN A 0 so n

(Quoted by Mr. K. B. Pathak in
J.B.B.R.A.S., for 1892, p. 222,)

On p. 227 of the same journal the date of the Adipurana is fixed at
Saka 760 or 838 A.D.

4 Peterson 4, pp. 3-4, in which is mentioned the legend from the Pra-
bandhacintimani (Ra@macandra’s edition, Bombay, p. 273).

5 gfa yRiwcfewad FRIIQOHET 27Ty R GHTH: AW
YA 0 ‘
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is preserved at Anhilwad Patan and is said to be dated
Samvat 1231 or 1174 A.D. According to the Prabhavaka-
caritra ! Mallavadin was also the author of a Padmacaritra and
lived in Vira Samvat 884 or 357 A.D. But this is impossible as
Dharmottara (q.v.), on whose Nyayabindutika Mallavadin wrote
Tippanaka, lived about 837 A.D. On the other hand Mallavadin
is mentioned ? by Hem Candra Stri who lived during 1088—1172
AD. It seems therefore probable that the year 884 in which
Mallavadin lived does not refer to Vira Samvat, but to Vikrama
Samvat. On that supposition Mallavadin lived in 827 A.D.
and was a contemporary of Dharmottara.

Prapyumna Siorr (aBouT 980 A.D.).

84. He ® belonged to the Rajagaccha of the Svetambara sect.
In Manikyacandra’s Parévanatha-caritra,* his prowess in logi-
cal discussions is referred to in the following terms :—

““ There was born the preceptor Pradyumna Sari—the first
healer of disease of the world—who entirely removed all
corruptions from the body of men (or detected all defects in
dlsputatlon committed by men) ard who, using sharp logical
expressions, made his irrelevant opponents to sweat and thereby
to be cured of the fever of pride.”’

YA 13 T wrEYE WiT 1} @ W€ swrafeym™ araw 7.
PPN NT¥RH YAy yRiwe-fewas faarfaay o
(Noticed in Peterson 5, App. p. 3.)
1 Vide Klatt, Vienna Oriental Journal, Vol, IV, p. 67.
* W% AwaTfe arfda: |
AR AT <% N

(Siddha Hema Sabda@nusi@sana Brhat
Tika, 2-2-39).

8 For further particulars about Pradyumna Siri see Peterson’s 4th Re-
port, p. lxxix.

¢ uﬂiﬁ“ﬁmﬁﬁmﬁw .
VNG GAYY WARIOTE ST WA | .
&ai@mm«tﬁaﬁﬁww’fmﬂ
Aty SrETfae WAt gderd ayrforAT g 8 0
feamgnmMAgys Ak

q: TS A AN g 11y,
ﬂtmmﬁrﬁmmnwr&rw |
wf gt w W YT I £ 0
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85. In the same work reference is made to his victory over
the Digambaras of Venkapatta in the presence of the king of
that province. He delighted the kings of various countries by
no fewer than eighty-four triumphs in discussion. He was
eleventh in ascent from Manikyacandra Siri, who wrote his
Parévandtha-caritra in Samvat 1276 or 1219 A.D. Pradyumna
must have flourished about 980 A D., for he was the preceptor
of Abhayadeva Siri (q.v.) who lived a little before 1039 A.D.

ABHAYADEVA SURI (aABOUT 1000 A.D.).

86. Abhayadeva Siri belonged to the Svetambara sect ! and
was the pupil and successor of Pradyumna Sari of the Raja~
gaccha. He was an eminent logician and author of Vadama-
harpava, a treatise on logic called the Ocean of Discussions, and
of a commentary on the Sammati-tarka-sitra called Tattvartha-
bodha-vidhayini® ‘¢ He is described as a lion that roamed at
ease in the wild forest of books on logic. That the rivers of
various conflicting opinions might not sweep away the path of

gyR@wiTTRfwyafraifedafarem )
TgygTfiaTRaT AIXEIHIATE I §° 0
TNewaRegicafeaangogy |
wrEnfeggeREgrEatat=ag 1 v n

57(§’ir§vanitha-caritm as noticed by Peterson in his 3rd Report, pp.
-164.)

I any=fagregd aaaggreagras-
N3 swaRag oot Farecaaa: |
T sfAwTEsT AyEd srwrvEmigat
fear fracuyst fraaat avgt atwmagn ¢ o
wefaman smghgdar
y& afcwlm =i3: w3 |
AT QuTy wwTC Aret
o 7Y AEEAE W 401
frywwesfevganfe Seendiswifa-
facaisfy fotwo wrorfa Aatenr: agw )
u: q&gnmmmﬁfm: g sfwem
¢ Tifgau faform famgRide<s v qumge =

(PErévanitha-caritra by Manikyacandra noticed by Peterson in his 3rd
Report, pp. 168-59.)
s See R. Mitra’s Catalogue, X, pp. 39-40.
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the good, Abhayadeva ! wrote his Vada-maharpava.” He was
succeeded by Jinesvara Sari, a contemporary of King Mufija.?
He was the ninth predecessor of Siddhasena Suri, who wrote
Pravacana-saroddhara-vrtti 1n Samvat 1242 or 1185 A.D.
It was probably this Abhayadeva Sari, who was ¢ world-
renowned ” and a teacher of Santi Sari 3 who died in Samvat
1096 or 1039 A.D.

LAGHUSAMANTABHADRA (ABOUT 1000 A.D.).

87. He* wrote a commentary on the Astasahasri of Vidya
nanda called the Astasihasri-visamapada-tatparya-tika® and
seems to have belonged to the Digambara sect and lived about
1000 A.D.

ANANTA-VIRYA (aBOUT 1039 A.D.).

88. Ananta-virya was the Digambara author of a commentary
on the Pariksamukha of Manikya Nandi called Pariksa-mukha-
pailjikd or Prameya-ratnamild, as also a commentary on
Akalanka’s Nyaya-viniscaya- called the Nyaya-viniscaya-vrtti.
He wrote the former for Santi-sena at the request of Hirapa, son
of Vijaya and Nanamba.® Now Santigena, supposed to be iden-
tical with Santi Sari, died in Samvat 1096 or A.D. 1039. His
contemporary Ananta-virya must, therefore, have flourished

1 For particulars about Abhayadeva Siri seo Poterson’s 4th Report,
p. iii.

2 Weber’s Dic Handschriften-verzeichnisse, ete., p. 851, vv. 1, 2, and
pp. 121, vv. 4-5. Jineivara Siri was probably a spiritual brother of
Dhane$vara Siri.

* gy EUan aufafy: NeadaEs
FAMWMIRT g fga@asaasy ¢
a9 gIEEIRiyaa (?) q@mfagmu (?)
vy fe< wfs seg Ftwa : afa: o
(Uttaradhyayana byhadvitti by Santyacarya noticed by Dr. R. G.
Bhandarkar in his Report on Sanskrit MxS. for 1833 84, p. 44.)
}! See also Weber’s Die Handschriften-verzecichnisse der Koniglichen Bib-
liothek zu Berlin. p. 827,
4 Vide Peterson’s Sixth Report, p. xxiii. R
6 The Astasahasri-visama-pada-tatparya-tiki has been noticed in Peter-
son’s Fifth Report, pp. 216-219. where we read :
24 wrfaaaad fagra= guwy faswmr

fazwimeeredifasad sggamzisey |
5 dgfiggag TrCIGIGNE: |

Wi qrearyr gdtarganf e € o
(Pariksa-mukham satikam, noticed in Peterson’s Fourth Report, p. 1585.)
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- about that time.! Ananta-virya must have lived before the 14th
century, for he is mentioned by Madhavacarya in the chapter on
Jaina daréana in the Sarvadariana-samgraha.

Deva Sori (1086-1169 A.D.).

89. Deva Siri, called Vadipravara or the foremost of dis-
putants, belonged to the S'vetimbara sect and was a pupil of
Municandra Siri. He was the author of the well-known treatise
on logic called Pramana-naya-tattvilokalankara on which he
himself wrote an elaborate commentary named Syiadvida-
ratnikara.” He totally vanquished the Digambara Kumuda-
candricirya in a dispute over the salvation of women [at
the court of Jaya-simha-deva at Anahillapurapattana in N.
Guzerat] and thereby practically stopped the entrance of the
Digambaras into that town. The dispute?® took place in
Samvat 1181 or 1124 A.D.

90. Ratnaprabha Sari, a pupil of Deva Sari, in his Upa-
desamala-tika,* composed in Samvat 1238 or A.D. 1181, writes :—

¢ Lord Sti Deva Sari, who was the crest-gem of the pupils of
the esteemed Municandra Siari and succeeded him in his patta
(sacred chair), conquered the Digambaras in the council-room of

1 Vide the Indian Antiquary, Vol. XI, p. 253 ; and Dr. R. G. Bhandar-
kar’s Report on Sanskrit MSS. during 1883-84, p. 129.

* grgrgcaraT TN gt wewa: |
Tifcg=raRtagagictafataa: 1 v

Malladhiri Rajaéekhara Sari’s Paijika on Syadvada-ratnakaravata-

i k.
8 gwrgfugays Ia gftarfzd |
wrEat afgrEEt @ aifgwfaartzat o

(Prabhavakacar., XXI, v. 95, quoted by Dr. Klatt in his article on
«« Historical Records of the Jains® in the Indian Antiquary, Vol. XI,
Sent. 1882, p. 254.)

4 Ratnaprabha Siiri observes :—

fe: MNyfaemaforafud mv‘:g\mwﬁu:
wt @ fafadfnaezy ¥ Naglony: |
' wEgT? wefiegnqdvagikiaTenT
Afaatagasia famggw: gguiw: |
ATV WIWY ACETRINCHET:
Az glefygaweenay
RNl guad Nagfon:
furr Fuwaric smzwa emfaRwGang |
(Upade$amalatika noticed by Peterson in his 3rd Report, p. 167.)
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King Jaya-simha-deva and raised a pillar of victory by main.
taining the nirvana or salvation of women [that is, holding that
even women are capable of attaining nirvapal.”

91. In Samvat 1204 or 1147 AD. Deva Suri founded a
caitya, raised a bimba at Phalavardhigrama, and established an
image of Nemindtha at Arasana.! He was born in Samvat 1143
or 1086 A.D., attained the rank of Siri in 1174 Samvat or 1117
A.D., and ascended to heaven in Samvat 1226 or 1169 A.D.?

92. The Pramana-naya-tattvalokalankara $ consists of eight

chapters (paricchedas), viz.—

Subjocts of tho Dramana- (1) Determination of the nature
kgrz' of valid knowledge (pramana-svarupa-

nirnaya) ; (2) determination of the

Munisundara Siri in his Gurvivali composed in Samvat 1466 gives a
similar aceount :—

Fafzaggenifa gnfcater-
TN GIHI W H(GATEY |
YT IR QTFIE:
=Afexyfaufagafe wwdst@man os u
ATFEAMEATIYT
§R 9 avi 9fe 3R
aggfanfagiomnd
QT AT fafgd q9a 1 ow o
Iggainfaaa
Frn IR ARAsEiEa: |
Ayfagsaanta
foar seaiswas fafgan: 1 og
((};gylisr?li published in the Jaina Ya$ovijaya-granthamala of Benares,
ppl. Vide Peterson’s 4th Report, p. lv.; also Klatt, Ind. Ant. XI. p. 254.
? fufedzfnd srw Qar gmadst |
FrguaT 79 G AAVIIT T 1|
TegmTat a¥ 7rad wrfy §ad |
FYITY SRR TR 0
AW iEd i Ffaay g
FYHT 37 & PRI AT |
(Prabhavakacar., XXI, vv. 287 seq., quoted by Dr, Klatt in his article
on ‘‘ Historical Records of the Jains” in the Indian Antiquary, Sept.
1882, Vol. XI, p. 2564.) According to some authorities Deva Siri was
born in Samvat 1134 or 1077 A.D.

. 3 The Pramana-nayatattvalokalankéra has been printed and published
in Benares in the Jaina Yalovijaya series. i
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nature of perception (pratyaksa-svaripa-nirnaya); (3) determin-
ation of the nature of recollection, recognition, argumentation
and inference (smarana-pratyabhijiana-tarkanumana-svaripa-
nirnaya) ; (4) determination of the nature of valid know-
ledge derived from verbal testimony or scripture (@gamakhya-
pramana-svaripa-nirnaya) ; (5) determination of the nature of
objects of knowledge (visaya-svarapa-nirnaya); (6) deter-
mination of the consequences and semblances or fallacies of
knowledge (phala-pramana-svarupadyabhasa-nirnaya); (7) deter-
mination of the nature of one-sided knowledge (nayatma-svaripa-
nirnaya) ; and (8) determination of the right procedure of a
disputant and his opponent (vadi-prativadi-nyaya-nirnaya).

As this work is written on the same plan as Manikya Nandi’s
Pariksamukha-sitra or Akalanka’s Nyiya-viniscaya as well
as Siddhasena Divakara’s Nyayavatara, I shall pass over the
common points, mentioning only the special features.

93. Pramana or valid knowledge is defined here as the know-

Valid knowledge ledge which ascertains the nature of itself
ge- and all other things. The intercourse
between the sense-organs and the objects of sense is not
pramana (valid knowledge), for though it can ascertain the
nature of objects outside itself, it cannot ascertain its own
nature, since it has no consciousness. Pramana must certainly
be knowledge, for it is capable of choosing what is desirable and
rejecting what is undesirable. It must also be definite in
character, for it is opposed to superimposition (samaropa). Super-
imposition is of three kinds: (1) inversion (viparyaya)—such
as to look upon a pearl-oyster as a piece of silver; (2) doubt
(samsaya)—such as: is this a post or a man? and (3) un-
certainty (anadhyavasaya) consisting in a mere cogitation in the
mind as to what the thing might be.

94. Pramana (valid knowledge) isof two kinds: (1) direct
(pratyaksa) perception, and (2) indirect
(paroksa). The direct knowledge or
perception is of two kinds: practical
(s@mvyavaharika) and transcendental (paramarthika). The prac-
tical direct knowledge again is subdivided as that which arises
‘through the sense-organs (indriya-nibandhana) and that which
does not arise through the sense-organs (anindriya-nibandhana)
but through the mind (manas). Each of these passes through
four stages,! viz. : (1) avagraha, distinguishing the type whether
it be, e.g., horse or man, but not discerning the characteristics ;

Direct knowledge.
Perception.

! The explanation of avagraha, etc., as given here is taken from Col.
Jarrett’s translation of the Ain-i-Akbari, published by the Asiatic Society of
Bengal, vol. ITI, p. 190, as the portion related to praminra in the Jaina
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(2) #ha, inquiring, e.g., whence came the man and from what
country came the horse ; (3) avaya, arriving at a correct identi-
fication of the above, and (4) dharana, recollecting the thing
particularised and keeping it in mind.

The transcendental direct knowledge (paramarthika) is that
which comes exclusively from the illumination of the soul and is
profitable to emancipation. It is two-fold : (1) vikala (defective)
including avadhi-jfiana (limited knowledge), z.e., knowledge of
special objects which, near or remote, are not differentiated, and
manah-paryaya, i.e., definite knowledge of another’s thoughts and
the laying bare of the secrets of the heart ; and (2) sakala, i.e.,
perfect, which is the unobstructed intuition of the entire aspects
of a thing. One who possesses that perfect transcendental
knowledge is called an arhat, i.e., one freed from all faults or ob-
structions.

95. Indirect knowledge (paroksa) is of five kinds: wiz., (1)
recollection (smarana) ; (2) recognition
(pratyabhijfiana) ; (3) argumentation
(tarka) ; (4) inference (anumana): (5) verbal testimony or the
knowledge derived from the words of a reliable person or serip-
ture (agama).

96. [Inference is of two kinds : (1) svartha, for one’s own self,
and (2) parartha, for the sake of others.
Hetu (reason or the middle term) is
defined as that which cannot happen except in connection with
the major term. The definition that the kefu (middle term) is
that which possesses three characteristics, is to be rejected as
involving fallacies.! Some maintain the threefold character-
istic or division of the hefu (reason or middle term), but do not
admit the necessity of using the minor term (paksa) in an

Indirect knowledge.

Inference.

chapter of Ain-i-Akbari very closely resembles that in the Pramana-naya-
taitvalokalank@ra. Dr. R. (. Bhandarkara’s explanation of these terms
given on p. 93, footnote, of his Report on Sanskrit MSS., for 1883-84, is,
however, different.

| fafqaemaeRaee® ¥g: 9 g gty
Ay IFwTERTTT eWaTg 0 g

(Pramana-naya-tattvalokalankar8,
Chap. 1I1.)

This is an attack on Dharmakirti and other Buddhist logicians who
define the three characteristics of hefu as follows :—

Swy gafer® waay swiy |
Yy TF 9N | wEYY wrewAe fafgag)
(Nyayabindu, Chapter II.)
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inference.! Again, according to others, as the connection or
“absence of connection between the middle and the major terms
can be shown by internal inseparable connection (anfar-vyapts),
the example forming the external inseparable connection (bahir-
vyapti) is useless.* For instance :—

The hill (minor term) is fiery (major term), because it is
smoky (middle term) as a kitchen (example).

Here the hill is an integral part of the inference, and in it
may be found the necessary connection between fire and smoke.
Why then should we burden our inference with an example from
without ¢ The kitchen certainly shows the same connection :
fire and smoke are found together there : but the kitchen is not
an essential part of the inference, and so for the purpose in
hand the connection which it proves may be described as the
external inseparable connection. We must look to logical neat-
ness, and the economy of mental labour, since the mind is liable
to be confused when the unessential is brought across its track.

97. The application (upanaya) and conclusion (nigamana) as
parts of the syllogism are also useless, but these together with the
example are to be employed to convince men of small intellect.?

Avayava or parts of a syllogism are
stated to be the following :—

1. Paksa-prayoga (use of the minor term, otherwise called
proposition, pratsjnia)—the hill is fiery.

. Hetu-prayoga (use of the middle term)—because it is
smoky.

. Drstanta (example)—whatever is fiery is smoky just as a

kitchen.

. Upanaya (application)—this hill is smoky.

Nigamana (conclusion)—therefore this hill is fiery.

- {Parts of a syllogism.

[ 3]

oup

98. Non-existence (abhava or anupalabdhi) is subdivided as (1)
antecedent (pragabhava); (2) subsequent (pradhvamsabhava); (3)
mutual (itaretarabhava) ; and (4) absolute (atyantabhava). Various
kinds of abhasa or fallacy are also enumerated. Under the verbal

1 fuferd aryemfoie aegAds fguTe: & 9w« TSI wRIEE ive
(Pramana-naya-tattvalokalankara,
Chap. IIL)

? GWETHT TA: GNYYRIIR WAEATH! § aTIATRGHTIH T8 I3 1
(Pramana-naya-tattvalokalankara,
Chap. IIL.)
s yeadte JMIRf9g TerEmagtanaariy sfemta i e n

(Pramana-naya-tattvalokalankara,
R ) Chap. IIL)
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testimony (z.e., @gama) as also under the method of one-sided

interpretation (naya) there is given an elaborate exposition of

the Saptabhanginaya (sevenfold paralogism). The mediate and
immediate results of valid knowledge (pramana) have been
clearly laid down.

99. The results of knowledge and the practical use made of
t}}:em are stated to be not illusory (samuvrti), but real (paramar-
thika).

100. Under naya (the method of comprehending a thing from
one particular point of view), the fallacies of it (nayabhasa) are
also enumerated thus:—

(1) Naigamabhasa (the fallacy of the naigama)—e.g., in
estimating a soul we make
a distinction between its

‘“ existence ”’ (generic property) and its * conscious-
ness ”’ (specific property).

(2) Samgrahabhasa (the fallacy of the collective)—occurs
when we call a thing real if it possesses the generic
property alone, altogether losing sight of its specific
properties, as when we say a bamboo is real so far as
it is a tree, but it has no specific properties.

(3) Vyavaharabhasa (the fallacy of the practical)—e.g., the
Carvaka philosophy which makes a wrong distinction
of substance, quality, etc.

(4) Rjusutrabhasa (the fallacy of the straight expression)—
as the Tathagata philosophy which altogether denies
the reality of things.

() Sabdabhasa (the verbal fallacy)—occurs when we recog-
nise the distinction of times into past, present and
future, but go on attaching one and the same meaning
to a word in all the three times, e.g., if we now use the
word “‘ kratu > (sacrifice) in the sense of ¢ strength >
which it signified a thousand years ago.

(6) Samabhirudhabhasa (the fallacy of the subtle)—occurs
when we interpret synonymous words such as Indra,
Sakra, Purandara, etc., signifying altogether different
things.

(7) Evambhutabhasa (the fallacy of the such-like)—occuffs
when a thing is discarded simply because it does not,
at the moment, possess the properties implied by the
name, e.g., Rama is not a man (a thinking animal)
because he is not at present thinking.

Fallacies of Naya.

101. The soul (@tma) which is the doer and enjoyer, and an
embodiment of consciousness, is of the same size as its body.
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In every person there is a separate soul which, having got rid of
the bondage of its karma (act-fruits), attains emancipation.
102. The last chapter expounds the method of debate.
Discussion (Vada) consists in assertion
Rules of Debate. and countefr-assertion for the estab-
lishment of a certain proposition by rejecting its opposite.
The disputant or the person who opens the discussion may be
eager either to gaina victory or to ascertain a truth. The truth
may be sought either for one’s own self as a disciple seeks it, or for
others as a teacher seeks it. The same remarks apply to the op-
ponent or respondent. There are four constituents of a council
of discussion, wiz., (1) the disputant (va@di); (2) the opponent
(prativadi); (3) the members (sabhya); and (4) the president
(sabhapati). The duty of the disputant and his opponent consists
in establishing his own side and opposing the other side by
means of proof. The members must be acceptable to both the
parties in respect of the skill in grasping their dogmas; they
must have a good memory, be very learned, and possess
genius, patience and impartiality. Their duties consist in stat-
ing the assertions and replies of the disputant and his oppo-
nent with reference to the particular subject of discussion, in
estimating the merits and demerits of their arguments and coun-
ter-arguments, in occasionally interrupting them for setting forth
some established conclusions, and in, as far as possible, declaring
the result of the discussion. The President must be endowed
with wisdom, authority, forbearance and impartiality. His
duty’ consists in judging the specches of the parties and the
members, as also in preventing quarrels, etc., among them. In
the event of the parties being desirous of victory alone, they
may continue the discassion with vigour as long as the members
wish ; but if they are eager to ascertain the truth alone, they
may continue the discussion so long as the truth is not ascer-
tained and so long as they retain their vigour.

HemacaNDRA Sor1 (1088-1172 A.D.).

103. Hemacandra Sari! (surnamed Kalikala-sarvajfia), born
at Dhandhuka in Ahmedabad, was a pupil of Devacandra of
the Vajratakha. He was a contemporary of King Jaya Simha
and is said to have been the preceptor of Mahardja Kumara
Pala of Guzerat about Sasavat 1199-1229. He was the author
of a large number of works such as Kavyanusasana-vrtti, Chan-

1 For details about Hemacandra, see Biihler’s ¢ Ueber das Lebens des
Jaina Monches Hemacandra * ; Pe'erson’: 4th Report. p. exli, and p. 82 ;
and also Peterson’s lecture on the story of Hema Candra published in the '
Bombay Gazette, August 29, 1895,
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donusasanavrtti, Abhidhana-cintamani or Namamala, Anekartha-
samgraha, Dvasraya,-mahapkavya,, Tr1sasthalakapurusa,-carltta
(a part of which is called Mahaviracaritra and the appendix
called Parisistaparva), Yogasastra, Nighantusesa, etc.

104. He wasalso the author of a most important work on logic
called Pramana-mimarsa,' on which he himself wrote a commen-
tary. This work, which is divided into five chapters, is written
in the Satra or aphoristic style, and not in the form of a
prakarana (commentary).

105. He was a spiritual brother of Pradyumna Siri,? was born
in Samvat 1145 or 1088 A.D., took the vow (vrata) in 1150
Samvat or 1093 A.D., attained the rank of Siri in 1166 Samvat
or 1109 A.D., and ascended to heaven (died) in 1229 Samvat
or 1172 A.D.3

CANDRAPRABHA SgRI (1102 A.D.).

106. Candraprabha Suri (born in Guzerat), who founded the
Piarpimagaccha+ in Samvat 1159 or 1102 A.D., was a pupil of

1 A manuscript of the Pramapa-mimimsa with tho commentary by the
author himself has boen noticed by Peterson in his 5th Report on Sans-
krit MSS., pp. 147-148. In explaining why the Pramana-mimirhsi was
written in the form of aphorisms, Homacandra in the first chapter of the
commentary says :—

Treagtaiem @ snwwreggEfogafa AMTUENT R TT-
ARUPYRAIWifEay yaCuRT f& araud fawear S LICGIRANA L L)
A4 v | fugafawd ww@ar are Swrafagay Sifeacosy o
wewREfa FfEmig2aq 99 IVIgEWR: TN WHANICIL-
o | A® ¥ SwEqtrwawfivigfegaiegay | €y sargEtater
wy W wfyseag |

(Quoted in Potorson’s 5th Report, p. 148.)
* Raiggawagufafy wwwafoy-
duig § fagwbryy TRALCTafy: 0

(Canclra.sena ) commenmry on Utpadasiddhiprakarana, a manuscript of
which is noticed in Peterson’s 3rd Roport, p. 209.)

3 AW a¥ wWE wﬁimﬁﬁ: ) ,
sy TR aTTY T AT |
rqguwet gicafagr sqemae
nRgIA AT @AGTARNAG T 0

(Prabhavakacar., XXII, v, 851 seq., quoted by Klatt in Ind. Ant., Vol,
X1, Sept. 1882, p. 264.)

4 For the origin of the Purpimagaccha see Dr. R. G. Bhandarkar’s
Report, 1883-84, p. 147.
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Jayasimha Sari and preceptor of Dharmaghosa. He! was the
author of Daréanasuddhi, otherwise called Samyaktva-prakarana,
and possibly also of the two logical treatises called the Pra-
meyaratnakosa and Nyayavatara-vivrti3 He was a great
logician, and in debate appeared as a lion before the opponents
who resembled elephants.?

107. The Nyayavatara-vivrti is an excellent commentary on
the Nyayavatara of Siddhasena Divakara. In it mention is
made of the Buddhist logicians Dharmottara, Arcata* and
others, and there is also a criticism of the views of Saugata,
Naiyayika, Mimamsaka, VaiSesika, Samkhya, Carvaka, Bauddha,
Sauddhodani, Kanabhaksa, Aksapada, Brahama-vadi, etc.

NeMicaNDRA Kavi (aBoUT 1150 A.D.).

108. Nemicandra, born in Guzerat, who combatted the views
of the Hindu philosopher Kapada, was a great teacher of

L For Candraprabha Siri see also Peterson’s 4th Report, p. xxvii.

2 The manuscript of Nyayavatara-vivrti, which I consulted, was ob-
tained from Bhavanagar, Bombay, through Munis Dharmavijaya
and Indravijaya. In the Nyay&vatara-vivrti itself there is no mention
of Candraprabha Siri. Elsowhere I have seen it stated that it was the
work of that author. The authorship must, however, for the present,
remain an open question. In the colophon of the Nyayavatara-vivrti
it is stated that it was the work of Siddhasena-Divakara-vyakhyanaka or
simply Siddha-vyikhy&nake which was evidently a surname. Munis
Dharmavijaya and Indravijaya relying on the line 'ﬂw-i?ﬁlﬁ-
foxa™: (quoted from Ratnaprabha Siri’s Upa.deéamilﬁ-viéewf\v;'tti in
Peterson’s 3rd Report, p. 168) are inclined to identify Siddha-vyakhya-
naka with Siddharsi who lived in Sarmvat 962 or 905 A.D. (as is evident
from Peterson’s 4th Report, p. cxxix). There is another commentary
on the Ny&yavatara by Haribhadra Siri. For Dariana-$uddhi, vide
Peterson 3, App. p. 91; for Prameya-ratna-kosa, vide the Jainagama
List, published in Bombay, p. 77; and for the Ny&yavatara-vivrti vide
Peterson 3, p. xvi.

3 T Tl gydrnwqemawaityta
wifcivermegrweiyamtiay |
TR TR A grearsmC

‘ NummwgfganfaaiQuiaeiamg o

(Da.)és.vaikilika;iki by ’.l‘ll;a.kicirya, noticed in Peterson’s 5th Report,
p. 65.

+ TR WA 9 AREmENitewsTy fraeaar wihfvoy
wfw wgRrg wfiyurfegeagQeyadnegaa I s¢ sfy
smgred T wRITT AR L., L WNEE I A SRRy
WIRTGTWTATY 9t WIRTOEwe: |

(Nyayavatara-vivyti, on verse 1.)
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logic.! He was a pupil of Vairasvami and preceptor of
Sagarendu (Sagaracandra) Muni, as is mentioned by Mapikya-
candra, Sagarendu Muni’s pupil, in his Parsvanatha-caritra
written in Samvat 1276 or 1219 A.D. As Manikyacandra
flourished about 1219 A.D., his preceptor’s preceptor Nemi-
candra ® must thave lived about 1150 A.D. Nemicandra was
styled a Kavi.$

ANANDA SURI AND AMARACANDRA SOURI, NICKNAMED TIGER-CUB
AND Lion-cuB (1093-1150 A.D.).

109. These two, born in Guzerat, were great logicians who,
even in their boyhood having overcome their elephant-like
opponents in dispute, were nicknamed, respectively, Vyaghra-
$isuka (Tiger-cub) and Sinha-éisuka (Lion-cub.)* They® were
the twin pupils and successors of Mahendra Siri in the Nagendra-
gaccha, and were succeeded by Haribhadra Sari. As Siddharaja
from whom they received their nicknames ascended the throne
in Samvat 1150 or 1093 A.D., they must have flourished at the
beginning of the 12th century A.D. It is probably these two

1 g aifeemireigrefagenqisedfa
IUATgTFA: gawnfa NATaamgay: |
frgmrIRa e Seal: TR
TR o giaqasre’ wa gdm ) 0

(Par§vanatha caritra noticed in Peterson 3, p. 160.)

The same verse is quoted almost verbatim in the Kavya-prakisa-sain-
keta by Manikyacandra Siri, noticed in Peterson 3, p. 321.

2 For Nemicandra, see also Peterson 4, p. 1xx{.

3 See Dr. R. G. Bhandarkar’s Report, 1883-84, p. 122.

4 Udayaprabha Siri, who was the successor of Haribhadra Siri
through Vijayasena Siri, in his Dharmabhyudaya-mahikavya, noticed by
Peterson in his 3rd Report, pp. 16-19, writes:—

wrawgffcls [ @er wy7 ] faw:
g\?fsm TAYQA RIS |
wwifgee ATl qTyew-
et Ay 9t fawg fawra ng 0
wgreaTeRg e fafyw=aiy-
gy fawad: gay e
sty fud feaarfzarst some

¢ rRfeefugatata fexaen 1 8

6 For further particulars of Ananda Siri and Amaracandra’Siri see
Poterson 4, p, vil, @
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logicians who are referred to by the Hindu logician Gargesa
Upadhyaya in his Tattva-cintamani under Sinha-vyaghri-laksana
of Vyapti.

Harmsuapra SOR1 (ABoUT 1168 A.D.).

110. We find mention of at least two S'vetambara Jaina authors
bearing the name Haribhadra Siri. One died ! in Samvat 535
or 478 A.D., wh'le the other, who was a pupil of Ananda Siri
and Amaracandra Siari of the Nagendragaccha, lived about
Samvat 1225 or 1168 A.D.? Tt is this second Haribhadra Siri
who was called *¢ Kalikala-Gautama.’’3 He must have been
an eminent logician if we suppose him to be the author * of the
Saddarsana-samuccaya, the DaSavaikalika-niryukti-tika, the
Nydya-pravesaka-sitraand the Nyayavatara-vrtti, There are

| Jegr yuate frgrerere wia safaw |
wforEicg fas it iRy fgagoe i tee

(Gacchotpatti-prakirnaka quoted in the Gath&sihasri noticed in Peter-
son 3. p. 284,

2 Klatt refors to Biihler’s Sukrtasamkirtana, pp. 24-25 ; see Peterson 4,
pp. CXXxix, cxl,

3 fexrmfavfrrgygzsY Wemyfaga:
3 Sefonrgfcovrwfcfaaragdt: |
VTN GRS te g farreaa:
TR afeareatan <fa wifafead aw: 1y

(Dharmabhyndaya-mahikiavya by Udayaprabha Siri noticed in Poater-
son 3, Appendix I, p. 18.)

4 In the concluding lines of the Dafavaikalika-niryukti-tika it is stated
that the author of that work was one Haribhadra Stri who was a dharma-
putra of Yakini. A similar description of Haribhadra the author of
Saddarsana-samuccaya is found in the opening sentences of Gunaratna’s
commentary on that work (dated about 14109 A.D.). The Caturvirnsati-
prabandha by Rajaéekhara Siri composed in Sarmvat 1405 or 1348 A.D.
makes a like reference to Haribhadra, the author of Nyayavatara-vrtti.
Now the dharmaputra of Y@kini is generally held to be & surname of the
first Haribhadra Siiri whoso disciples were Harnsa and Paramaharhsa, as is
Zv;():lent from Prabhécandra Sari’s Prabhavaka-caritra dated about 1277

In the Gacchotpatti-prakarana, Gatha-sahasri, Vicara-sara-prakarana,
Vicaramrta-samgraha, Tapagacchapattavall, Kharataragaccha-pattavali,
Zt(i.), Haribhadra Siri I. is stated to have flourished in Saravat 535 or 478
Now the Nyayavatara which is alleged to have been commented on by
Haribhadra Stri 1. was itself composed about 533 A.D. (that'is, after 478
A.D.), and Dharmakirti, whose logical doctrines have been referred to in
the Saddariana-samuccays, lived about 650 A.D. These facts prove that
Haribhadra the author of Ny&y&avatara-vrtti and Saddarsana-samuccaya
lived after 650 A.D.
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strong grounds for supposing that the Saddar$ana-samuccaya
was not the work of the first Haribhadra Sari, as it refers in
the chapter on the Bauddhadariana to the views of such au-
thors as Dignaga, Dharmakirti,' and others who flourished long
after the 6th century A.D. The six systems (Saddarsana) treat-
ed by him are (1) Bauddha, @2 )Nalyaylka (3) Samkhya, (4)
Jaina, (5) Vaidesika and (6) J aiminiya.

111. Haribhadra Siri is often described ? as having protected
the word of the Arhats like a mother by his 1,400 works. He is
said to have used the word wviraha (separation or sorrow) as his
mark in the last verse of each of his works. He was by birth a
Brahmana and was chaplain to king Jitari whose capital was

Dr. Jacobi in his letter, dated the 21st October 1907, writes to me
that ‘‘Haribhadra used the word viraha in the Samaraiccakah&, which is
alluded to by Siddharsi who wrote in 905 A.D.”

Regarding the dates of the $addarsana-samuccaya, etc , he observes :—
These are “ unanimously ascribed to the first Haribhadra,” ¢ whose
date. 1 believe, with Prof. Leumann, to have been wrongly referr d to
the Samvat era instead of the Valabhi or Gupta era, which commenced in
319 A.D.”

According to Dr. Jacobi, therefore, the Saddariana-sammuccaya, ete.,
were written by the first Haribhadra Siri, who died in 535 Gupta
Samvat or 854 A.D.

Dr. Jacobi’s theory removes many of our difficulties, yet it is far
from being conclusive, as the Jaina authors very seldom used the Giupta
era. Moreover, it is inexplicable why Vacaspati Misra and Udayanacarya
did not refer to such an excellent compendium of Indian philosophy as
the Saddariana-samuccaya if it existed as early as the 9th or 10th
century A.D. T am therefore inclined to believe that Haribhadra Siri
II was the author of the Saddarsana-samuccaya, Nyayavatara-vrtti, ete.,
while the Samaraiccakahd and other treatises might be the works of the
first Haribhadra Siri.

But I must confess that the modern Jaina Panditas such as Munis
Dharmavijaya and Indravijaya firmly believe that the author of all these
works was the first Haribhadra Sdri who, according to them, flourished
in 6356 Vikrama Sarmvat, or 478 A.D.

TY FWATNEHEH A AGATY |
freqifarar fefiramt ara@sfaag

(Saddarsana-samuccaya, chapter on
Bauddha-dariana, p. 38, edited by
Dr. Suali).

This verse refers without doubt to the definition of Pratyaksa and Anu-
mana given by Dharmakirti who lived about 650 A.D.

2 Klatt in his ¢ Pattavali of the Kharataragaccha’ in the Ind. Ant,,
Vol. XI, Sept. 1882, p. 247 ; also Peterson 3, p. 35. Also:

Qi Trefond & Faregrawwer |
TIATF QA TEA RTATY | e N

Amaragviamicarita by Muniratna Siri noticed in Peterson 3, p. 91.
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Chittore near the Citrakiita hill.! He was instructed in the
Jaina doctrine by Jinabhata. Two of his pupils, named Hamsa
and Paramahamsa, are said to have left him as missionaries of
the Jaina faith, and to have been slain in the Bhota country
(Tibet) by the fanatical Buddhists whom they sought to con-
vert. The sorrow caused by the death of these two pupils is
said to have been symbolised in the word viraha.

112. 1t is generally supposed that Haribhadra Siiri, whose
pupils were killed in Tibet, was the first author of that name.
But there will be no inconsistency if we suppose him to be the
second Haribhadra Siri, for the religious intercourse between
India and Tibet was more frequent in the 12th century A.D.
than in the 5th century, when Tibet had scarcely emerged into
the ken of history.

“+ 1+ RarnapraBHA SgrI (1181 A.D.).

10¢113. Ratnaprabha Siri, who belonged to the S'vetambara sect,
was a logician of repute, being the author of a light commentary
(laghu-tik@) on the Pramina-naya-tattvalokalankara called Syad-
vada-ratndvatarika® in which are quoted the views of the Bud-
dhist logicians Arcata (q. v.) and Dharmottara (q. v.)

114. While in Broach at the Aévavabodhatirtha in Samvat
1238 or 1181 A.D., he wrote another work called Upadesamala-
vrtti 8 to please Bhadre§vara Siri and in payment of the debt
he owed to Vijayasena Siri, the brother of Bhadreévara. There
he gives his spiritual descent in the Vihadgaccha as follows : (1)
Municandra Sari; (2) Deva Sari; (3) Bhadre¢vara Sari and (4)
Ratnaprabha Siri.*

L Vide Introduction to $addarianasamuccaya published in the Chow-
khamba series, Benares.

. VTR W Y% w yremi yfufend |
fafeg swawrgaiwrewidgargy |
EERICUICEER MG IL AR L
ANTTATCHTIY EHTYT: SATYAT |

8 (Syadvada-ratnivatarikia, Muni Dharmavijaya's MSS., p. 99). A part of
the Syadvada-ratnavatarikd has been printed and published in the
Benares Jaina Yaéovijaya series.

'?r?wt&ﬁv THEd NEon: |
fare: Gqwanfc swged efmfaRwidang o
famwiggeaTs ( 13e% ) a¥ /18 gwivar |
THTEWERNTIC G’ GQWH 4Y7
(Upadesamala-vrtti, noticed in Peterson 5, p. 124).

¢ For other particulars of Ratnaprabha Siri, vide Peterson 4, p. cii.
Compare also Weber 11, p. 922, note 7.
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MarLigEwa SORI (1292 A.D.).

115. He belonged to the Nagendra Gaccha of the Svetam-
bara sect, and was the author of the Syiddviadamafijari, a
commentary on Hemacandra’s Vitaraga-stuti or Dvatrimsika.
The Syidvada-maiijari contains an exposition of the Pramina,
Saptabhanginaya, etc., and criticises Aksapiada’s theories of Pra-
mana, Chala, Jdti, Nigrahasthana, etc. The doctrines of the
Samkhya, Aulikya, Jaiminiya, Bhattapada, Vedanta, Yogacara,
Madhyamika, Carvaka, ete., have also been his favourite subjects
of attack. At the close of his work Mallisena describes himself
as a pupil of Udayaprabha Siri and as having composed the
work in Saka 1214 or A.D. 1292.1

Rijaseruara Sorr (1348 A.D.).

116. Rajadekhara Siri, or Malladhari Sti Rajadekhara Siri,
belonged to the S'vetambara sect and was the author of the
Ratnavatarika-pafijika,® a sub-commentary on the Pramana-
naya-tattvalokalankara, as also of two other works called Syad-
vada-kalika and Caturvim$atiprabandha.? He is also the author
of a Paiijika (commentary) on the Nyaya-kandali of the Hindu
philosopher Sri-dhara. He studied the Nyaya-kandall under

teacher Jinaprabha,* and is said to have lived in Samvat 1405
or 1348 A.D.5

JN¥iNA CANDRA (1350 A.D.).

117. He belonged to the S'vetambara sect and was the author of
a gloss on the Ratnavatarika called the Ratnavatarika-tippana,
which discusses many abstruse points of logic and criticises the

! yafgsaicficaiic aagarafgaafaf |
efnfed aacfafaana ransfa wat o L

(Syadvadamaijari, p. 220, printed in
the Benares Chowkhamba Sanskrit
Series, and edited by Damodara
Lal Gosvami.)
2 A part of the Ratnavatarika-paiijika has been printed and publisheti
in the Benares Jaina Yasovijaya series.

3 This work has been published by Hira Lal Harnsardja at Jama-
nagara in Kathiwar.

s Arwfaasufnifyag srasg fafeq |
aqt feefaeaas /<@ oagHCg |

(Nyayakandali of Sridhara with the Paijikd of Rajasekhara noticed in
Peterson 3, p. 273 ; cf. also Peterson 3, pp. 28-29.)

b Vide Weber II, p. 1207.
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views of Dignéaga ! and others. He composed this work % under
orders from his preceptor Rajasekhara Sari, who flourished in
1348 A.D. Jiiana Candra’s date may approximately be fixed at
about 1350 A.D.

GUNARATNA (1409 A.D.).

118. Guparatna belonged to the Tapagaccha of the S'vetambara
sect, and was the distinguished author of a commentary on the
Saddarsana-samuccaya ® called Saddarsana-samuccaya-vrtti or
Tarka-rahasya-dipikd in which the Nyaya (logic) along with
other systems has been lucidly explained. He also wrote the
Kriya-ratna-samuccaya.

119. He is mentioned by Ratna-sekhara Siri in the Sraddha-
pratikramana-sitra-vrtti composed in Samvat 1496 or A.D.
1439.4 In that work Guparatna is mentioned as a pupil

Aqryrdreiasgn Nwm SrargIeIT |
Ny JEINT TGIANAGRATT 1

€@ Jregr AT fgaAria
wTrefayT: ... T )

Jiidnacandra’s  Ratn&vatarika-tip-
pana, chap. I, p. 7, published in
Yasovijaya-granthamala of Bena-
res.

2 wmrcranTiowT s fews ag
AR AT wAfa: ey |
afegua emars wgurfos- .
Foerireway fadwamg

Quoted from the MSS. of Ratnikarivatariki-tippanaka, lent to me by
Muni Dharmavijaya. A part of this work hLas been printed and published
in the Benares Jaina Yasovijaya series.

3 Saddarsana-samuccaya with Vrtti , edited by Dr. Suali, is being pub-
lished by the Asiatic Society of Bengal. There is another commentary
on Saddarsanasamuccaya called Laghuvrtti by Manibhadra. It has been
Jpublished in the Chowkhamba series.

4 The ‘S’riddha.—prati—kmmana-sﬁtra,-v;tti by RatnaSekhara Siri, has
beel: ‘ximtmed in Peterson 3, pp. 226-227, whence the following lines are
quoted :—

fegnantarar swfa smwewgiisgan
ARrg=GEnary aggmaifgfean i
9Y ¥ 39 Qe WA A | R
Fenaw fgaher: AuargRtae o R |
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of Devasundara, who attained the exalted position of Siri at
Anahillapattana in Samvat 1420 or A.D. 1363.! Guparatna
must, therefore, have lived between A.D. 1363 and A.D. 1439.
Devasundara Siri, teacher of Gunaratna, was a contemporary
of Muni-sundara Sturi, the famous author of the Gurvavall? com-
posed in Samvat 1466 or A.D. 1409. Gunaratna himself says
that his Kriyaratna-samuccaya® was composed in Samvat 1466
or A.D. 1409.

120. Gunaratna, in his elaborate commentary (V7ft) on the
Saddaréana-samuccaya, has mentioned Sauddhodani, Dharmot~
taracarya, Arcata, Dharmakirti, Prajiadkara, Kamalasila, Dig-
naga, and other Buddhist authors, as well as Tarkabhasa,
Hetubindu, Arcata-tarkatika, Praméana-vartika, Tattvasam-
graha, Nyayabindu, Nyayapravesaka, and other Buddhist works
on logic, ete., in the chapter on the Bauddha system. Mention
has also been made, in the chapter on the Nyaya, of such
Hindu logicians as Aksapada, Vatsyayana, Udyotakara, Vacas-
pati, Udayana, Srikantha, Abhayvatilakopadhyaya, Jayanta,
and of such works as Nyaya-siitra, Nyayabhasya, Nyaya-
vartika, Tatparyatikd, Tatparyaparisuddhi, Nyayalankara,
Nyayalankaravrtti, etc. The Nyaya-sara of Bha-sarvajfia and
the eighteen commentaries on it such as Nyayabhusana, Nyaya-
kalika, Nyayakusumafijali, etc., have also been mentioned.

wgenaefaimgcRegwafracfagagen |
i AgE oA vgwiraied |
Awirecafas mfaaraea afagazo ¢

1 Vide Dr. Klatt on the Pattivali of the Kharataragaccha in the Ind.
Ant., Vol. X1, September 1882, pp. 255-256; cf. also Weber II, p. 884; and
Dr. R. G. Bhandarkar’s Report, 1883-84, p. 157.

2 CgCgnafaRay (¢ glag=cgfoar sar g\iq I
agayTEt TatE TR R

(Gurvavali, Jaina-Yasovijaya grantha-
mala series, p. 109).

3 aT® TETayd 1o¢¢ Igiad Mfamaraind
AAEW AW ¥ T @A 9 )
u M wcwg i sarfaReey
fadguafaTymema: Wy whys: 1 <

(Kriyaratna-samuccaya, Jaina Yasovi-
jaya granthamala series, p. 309).
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DuarRmA-BHOgANA (ABOUT 1600 A.D.).

121. A Digambara author who wrote the Nyaya-dipiki
about 300 years ago. He has been mentioned in the Tarkabhasa !
by Yasovijaya Gani.s

122. The Nyaya-dipika begins with a salutation ® to Arhat
Vardhamana. It is divided into three chapters (Prakasa
viz., (1) general characteristics of valid knowledge, pramana-
samanya-laksana, (2) perception, pratyaksa, and (3)indirect know-
ledge, paroksa, including recollection, smyti, recognition, pratya-
bhijiiana, argumentation, tarka, inference, anumana, tradition,
agama, and the method of comprehending things from particular
standpoints, naya.

123. The technical terms of logic have been defined and
minutely examined and the views of other logicians, specially
of the Buddhists, have been severely criticised. There are
references to Sugata, Saugata, Bauddha, Tathagata, Mimam-
saka, Yauga, Naiyayika, Bhatta, Prabhakara, Dignaga, Sam-
anta Bhadra, Akalanka Deva, Salika Natha, Jainendra, Syad
vada-vidyapati, Manikya Nandi Bhattaraka, Kumara Nandi
Bhattaraka, Udayana and others. The following works are also
mentioned :—Prameya-kamala-martanda, Rajavartika, Sloka-
vartika, Slokavartika-bhagya Tattvartha-sutra, Tattvartha-
bhasya, Tattvartha-sloka-vartika, AptamImamsa-vivarana,
Nyayaviniécaya, Praméana-nirnaya, Pramana-pariksa, Pariksa-
muykha, Nyéyabindu, etc.

Yasovizaya Gayt (1680 A.D.).

124. Yadovijaya* belonged to the Svetambara sect and was
the famous author of Nyaya-pradipa, Tarkabhasi, Nyaya
rahasya, Nyayamrta-tarangini, Nydya-khanda-khadya, Ane-
kanta Jaina-mata-vyavastha, Jiianabindu-prakarana, etc. He
also wrote a commentary on the Digambara work Astasahasri

1 This work has been printed in Kolhapura.
XA a1 MrATAAR AR WA NG S eRT A Marmaed
TIRY S |
Yabovijaya’s Tarkabhasa, leaf 10,
MSS. lent to me by Munis Dharma-
vijaya and Indravijaya.
3 MyFHATYH a0 YWY |
faced fanwe s=vmEawTH L |
(Nyayadipika, chap. I).
4 For other Emicula.rs about Yalovijaya see Peterson 6, p. xiv,
For his works see the Jaindgamea List published in Bombay.
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called Astasahasri-vrtti. The Tarkabhasa begins with a salu-
tation to Jina.! It consists of three chapters, viz. (1) Valid
knowledge, pramana, (2) Knowledge from particular stand-
points, naya, and (3) Imposition, nitksepa. He occasionally
discusses vyaptigraha, or the means of establishing the universal
connection between the middle term and the major term.

125. He is descended from Hiravijaya, the well-known Siri of
Akbar’s time (no. 58 of the Tapagaccha pattavali). He ascend-
ed heaven in Samvat 1745 or A.D. 1688 at Dabhoi, in modern
Baroda State. To perpetuate his memory there has been estab-
lished at Benares a college called Jaina Yasovijaya-pathasila
under the auspices of which the scred Jaina works are being
published in a series called Jaina Yasovijaya-granthamala.

| Ruggwaw war forst werre fiesy

ARTEAG TR GHRIT AN
(Tarkabhasa, chap. I).






BOOK II.
The Buddhist Logic.

CHAPTER 1.
THE OLD BUDDHIST REFERENCES TO LOGIC.
BuppHA GauTama (623 B.C.—543 B.C.).

1. The Buddhists maintain that their religion is eternal. It
was taught at different cycles by sages called Buddhas (the
Enlightened Ones) or Tathagatas (those who have realised the
truth). In the present cycle, called Maka-bhadra-kalpa (the
very blessed cycle), four Buddhas are said to have already
appeared, viz., Krakucchanda, Kanaka Muni, Kasyapa and
Gautama, while the fifth, viz., Maitreya, is yet to be born.!

2. Of the past Buddhas the last, viz., Buddha Gautama,
otherwise called Sakya Muni, was born at Kapilavastu (modern
Nigliva in the Nepal Terai) in 623 B.C., and attained wnirvana
at Kusdinagara (modern Kuéinara near Gorakhpur) in 543 B.C.?
He passed almost his whole life in Magadha (modern Behar).
He is regarded by modern scholars as the real founder of Bud-
dhism, while his predecessors are considered as purely mythical.

ORIGIN OF THE PALt BUDDHIST LITERATURE
(543 B.C.—-76 B.C.).

3. Buddha Gautama is said to have delivered his teachings
in the Magadhi or Pali language. On his death these teachings
were rehearsed by the Buddhist monks in three councils?® held

1 Vide Hardy’s Manual of Buddhism, second edition, pp. 88—91.

2 The exact date of Buddha is unknown. The date given here is
according to the Mah&varnsa, the Pali chronicle of Ceylon. The date of
Buddha’s nirvana is placed by European scholars between 470—480 B.C.
Cf Dr. Fleet’s article on ‘‘ The Date of Buddha’s Death ” in the Journal
ofm ihe Royal Asiatic Society of Great Britain and Ireland, January,

8 For an account of the first and second councils, vide Vinaya Pitaka,
Culla Vagga, 11th and 12th Khandhakas, translated by Rhys Davids and
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at Rajagrha, Vaisali and Pataliputra under the patronage of
kings Ajatasatru, Kalasoka and Asoka about the year 543 B.C.,
443 B.C. and 255 B.C.! respectively. The texts of the teachings
as discussed and settled in these councils form the sacred
scripture of the Buddhists. This scripture is called in Pali
Tepitaka or Pitakattaya and in Sanskrit Tripitaka or Pitaka-
traya which signifies ‘Three Baskets.” It consists of the
Sermon Basket (Sutta Pitaka), Discipline Basket (Vinaya
Pitaka) and the Metaphysical Basket (Abhidhamma Pitaka),
each of which embodies a large number of distinct works.

4. 'The monks assembled in the First Council, that is in the
Council of Kasyapa in 543 B.C., were called (1) Theras, and the
scripture canonised by them was called Theravada. Subse-
quently ten thousand monks of Vai¢ali having violated certain
rules of the Theravada were, by the decision of the Second
Council in 443 B.C., expelled from the community of the Theras.
These excluded priests were called (2) Mahasanghikas who
were the first heretical sect of the Buddhists. They made cer-
tain additions and alterations in the Theravada. Afterwards
within two hundred years from the nirvana of Buddha 14 other
heretical sects 3 arose, vi2., (3) Gokulika, (4) Ekabboharika, ()
Paififiatti, (6) Bahulika, (7) Cetiya, (8) Sabbatthi, (9) Dhamma-
guttika, (10) Kassapiya, (11) Sankantika, (12) Sutta, (13) Hima-
vata, (14) Rajagiriya, (15) Siddhatthika, (16) Pubbaseliya,
(17) Aparaseliya and (18) Vajiriya.

5. Just at the close of the Third Council about 256 B.C.,
the teachings of Buddha as canonised by the Theras in the
form of the Tepitaka were carried ® by Mahinda, son of Emperor
Asoka, to the island of Ceylon where they were perpetuated by
priests in oral tradition. They are said to have been com-
mitted to writing * for the first time in Ceylon in the reign of
Vattagamani during 104-76 B.C. Besides the Tepitaka there

Oldenberg, 8.B.E. series, vol. XX, pp. 370, 386. For an account of the
third council as also of the first and second, vide Wijesithha’s translation
of the Mahavarnsa, chapter V, pp. 25—29, as also chapters III and IV.

1 As to the dates of the 1st and 2nd Councils I follow the Pali Maha-
vamsa. The date of the 3rd Council is in accordance with modern re-
searches. Afdoka asconded the throne in 272 B.C. (Vide Vincent A.

* Smith’s Afoka, p. 63), and it was in the 17th year of his reign that the
third Council took place (vide Wijesimha’s Mah&varsa, p. 29).

2 For a discussion about the variant names and subdivisions of these
sects, wide Wijesimmha's Mahavamsa, part I, chapter V, p. 15; and Dr.
Rhys Davids’ *‘ Schools of Buddhist Belief ” in the Journal of the Royal
Asiatic Society of Great Britain and Ireland, 1892, pp. 1-37.

3 Vide the Mah&varsa, chapter XII.

4 Vide the Mahavarsa, chapter XXXIIT. Cf. also Dr. Alwis’s Lecture
on the Pali Language in the Journal of the Pali Text Society, London.
1883, p. 42,
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were numerous other works written in Pali which have im-
mensely added to the bulk of the Pali literature.

LoGI0 TOUCHED ON IN THE PALI LITERATURE.

6. Inthe Tepitaka—nay in the whole Pali literature—there is
not a single treatise on Logic. This is not at all a matter of
surprise, for, according to the Pali works, our knowledge (called
in Pali: Vifiiana and in Sanskrit: Vijiiana) has arisen from
Avidya! or cosmic blindness, and is therefore a mere illusion.
Such being the character of our knowledge, it cannot form the
subject-matter of Logic, the sole function of which consists in
laying down criteria for determining real or valid knowledge.

7. The only topic bearing upon Logic which has been
touched on in the Pali works, is the division of knowledge into
six kinds. In the Tepitaka? knowledge (Vi#ifiina ®) has been
classified as (1) ocular (cakkhu-viiianam), (2) auditory (sota-
vmnanam) (3) olfactory (ghana-viiianam), (4) gustatory (jivha-
vifiianam), (5) tactual (kaya-vidiiinam) and (6) mental (mano-
viﬁﬁﬁnarh). But this classification has not been carried far
enough to lay the foundation of a Logic that deserved the name
of science.

8. In the Tepitaka there are, however, occasional references
to a class of men who were called T'akke (in Sanskrit : T'arkin
or Takkika (in Sanskrit: Tarkika)—that is, those versed in
reasoning. It is not known whether these men were Buddhists,
Jainas or Brahmanas, perhaps they were recruited from all com-
munities. They were not logicians in the proper sense of the
term but they appear to me to have been sophists who in-
dulged in quibble and casuistry.

THE Brahma-jala-sutta (543 B.C.—2556 B.C.).

9. In the Brahma-jila-sutta, which forms a part of the
Digha Nikaya of the Sutta Pitaka and was rehearsed in the
three Buddhist Councils durmg 543 B.C.—255 B.C.,* mention

L Avidya (cosmic blindness) forms the first hnk in the chain of Patzcca
samuppada explaincd in the Vinaya Pitaka, Mahavagga, Pa.thama
Khandhaka, translated by Rhys Davids and Oldenberg, S.B.E. series,
vol. II1, pp. 73—75.

2 Vide tho Anguttara Nikiya III, 61. 8, edited by Dr. Morris in the
Pali Text Society series of London. Vide also the Dhammasanhgini, and
compare Pariccheda IV of the Abhidhammatthasanhgaha which, though
not included in the Tepitaka, sums up the topics of the Abhidhamma
Pitaka.

8 Vifindna is translated as knowledge or consciousness, such as cakkhu-
vindana signifies ocular knowledge or eye-consciousness.

¢ ““Hofrath Dr. Biihler, in the last work he published, expressed the

’
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is made of those Sramanas and Brahmanas who were Takks and
Vimamsi and indulged in Takka and Vimashsa. Buddha speaks
of them thus :—

¢“ In this case, brethren, some recluse or Brahmana is addict-
ed to logic [sophism] and reasoning [ casuistry).” He gives utter-
ance to the following conclusion of his own, beaten out by his
argumentations and based on his sophistry: ¢ The soul and the
world arose without a cause.” !

This passage refers, in my opinion, to a sophist rather than
to a teacher of Logic.

THE Udana (543 B.C.—255 B.C.).

10. Again, in the Udana, which is included in the Khuddaka
Nikaya of the Sutta Pitaka and is supposed to have been re-
hearsed in the three Buddhist Councils during 543 B.C.—255
B.C., we read :—

““ As long as the perfect Buddhas do not appear, the
Takkikas [sophists] are not corrected nor are the Savakas:
owing to their evil views they are not released from misery.”?

This passage leaves no doubt that the Takkikas were sophists.

THE Kathavatthuppakarana (aBouT 255 B.C.

11. The Kathavatthuppakarana, a work of the Abhidham-
mapitaka, composed by Moggaliputta Tissa at the Third Bud-

opinion that these books, as we have them in the Pali, are good evi-
dence, certainly for the fifth, probably for the sixth, century B.C.”

—Rhys Davids’ Preface to the Dia-
logues of the Buddha, p. XX.

I The Brahma-jala-sutta 1—32 included in Dialogues of the Buddha
translated by Rhys Davids, London, p. 42.
Dr. Rhys Davids translates Takki (Tarki) and Vimamsi (Mimdmsi) as
“ addicted to logic and reasoning.”” But the expression may also be
rendered as ¢ addicted to sophism and casuistry.”
The original Pali runs thus : —
1dha, bhikkhave, ekacco samano va br@hmano va takki hoti vimamsi.
So takka-pariyahatain vimamsanucaritarn sayar-patibhanam evam &ha :
< ¢¢ Adhicca-samuppanno attd ca loko cati.”
—The Brahma-jala-sutta 1—32included
in the Digha Nikaya, p. 29, edited
by T. W. Rhys Davids and J. E.
Carpenter, London,
2 The original of this passage runs as follows : —
Yava samma sambuddhi loke n’uppajjanti, na takkik@ sujjhanti na
¢’api savaka, dudditthi na dukkhd pamuccare’ti.
—Udanan, vi, 10, edited by Paul
Steinthal in the Pili Text Society
series, London,
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dhist Council during the reign of Asoka about 255 B.C.,! men-
tions patifii@ (in Sanskrit : pratijii@, proposition), upanaya
(in Sanskrit, too : upanaya, application of reason), niggaha (in
Sanskrit : nigraka, humiliation or defeat), etc.,® which are the
technical terms of Logic. Though Moggaliputta Tissa has not
made any actual reference to Logic, his mention of some of its
technical terms warrants us to suppose that that science in some
shape existed in India in his time about 255 B.C.

THE Milinda-pafiha alias THE Bhiksu-sfitra
(aBouT 100 A.D.).

12. The only Pali work in which an explicit reference to Logic
called Niti (or Nyaya) occurs is the Milinda-pafiha otherwise
known as the Bhiksu-sifitra, which was composed about 100 A.D.8
It was translated into Chinese under the Eastern Tsin dynasty
AD. 317—420.% In the Chinese collection of the Indian books
it is designated as the Nagasena-Bhiksu-stitra. This work con-
tains questions of Milinda (the Greek King Menander of Bactria)
and replies of Bhiksu Naga Sena on various abstruse matters.

In it Milinda who was versed in Logic (Niti or Nyaya) is thus
described :—

L Afoka ascended the throne of Magadha in 272 B.C. (vide Vincent
A, Smith’s Afoka, p. 63). In the seventeenth year of his reign the
Third Buddhist Council took place (Wijesimha’s Mahavarmsa, p. 29).

2 Niggaha-catukkam is the name of a section of the first chapter of the
Kathavatthuppakarana. Upanaya-catukkam is the name of another section
of that work. A passago, in which the terms patifina and niggaha occur,
is quoted below :—

No ca mayar taya tattha het@ya patifiiya hevarn patijanantd hevarn
niggahetabbo (Kathavatthuppakarana, Siamese edition, p. 3, kindly lent
to me by Anagérika H. Dhurmapala).

In the commentary on the above passage even chala (fraud), which
is another technical torm of Logic, has been used.

Evam tona, chalena mggahe aropite id@ni tass’eva pa!;mﬁaya. dham-
mena samena attavade jayarn dasseturn anulomanaye puccha sakavadissa
attano nissaya patifiiam puravadissa laddhiya «kasam adatva. ..

(Ka,thavatthuppakamna-atthakatha,
published by the Pali Text Somety
of London, p. 13).

It is evident from the opening passages of tho Kathavatthuppakarana-
atthakatha that Moggaliputta Tissa discussed in the Kathavatthuppa-
karana only those doctrmes—Buddhistic and heretic—which had origi-
nated after the First and Socond Buddhist Councils. From this state-
ment may we not draw the conclusion that tho technical terms of Logic
which he has used were unknown before the Second Buddhist Council ?

3 For discussions about dato vide Rhys Davids’ Introduction to ¢ the
Questions of King Milinda " in the 8. B. E. series, vol. xxxv.

+ Vide Bunyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue of the Chineso Tripitaka, No. 13568,
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s ¢“Many were the arts and sciences he knew—holy tradition and
secular law ; the Sa&mkhya, Yoga, NyGya and Vailesika systems of phil-
osophy ; arithmetic; music; medicine; the four Vedas, the Puranas,
and the Itih#@isas; astronomy, magic, causation and spells; the art of
war ; poetry ; conveyancing—in a word, the whole nineteen.

As a disputant he was hard to equal, harder still to overcome ; the
acknowledged superior of all the founders of the various schools of
thought. And as in wisdom so in strength of body, swiftness, and valour
there was found none equal to Milinda in all India. He was rich, too,
mighty in wealth and prosperity, and the number of his armed hosts
knew no end......... The king, who was fond of wordy disputation, and
eager for discussion with casuists, sophists, and gentry of that sort, looked
at the sun (to ascertain the time), and then said to his ministers.”1

13. The following dialogue ? between Milinda and Naga Sena
is quoted to show what was thought to be the proper mode of
carrying on debate in the days of those notable persons :—

i The King said: ¢ Reverend Sir, will you discuss with me again ?’

¢ If your Majesty will discuss as a scholar (Pandita), well; but if you
will discuss as a king, no.’

‘How is it then that scholars discuss 7°

¢ When scholars talk a matter over with one another then is there a
winding up, an unravelling ; one or other is convicted of error, and he
then acknowledges his mistake, distinctions are drawn, and contra-
distinctions ; and yet thereby they are not angered. Thus do scholars,
O King, discuss.’

¢ And how do kings discuss ?’
| *When a king, Your Majesty, discusses a matter, and he advances a
point, if any one differ from him on that point, he is apt to fine him,
saying: ‘‘Inflict such and such a punishment upon that fellow !” Thus,
Your Majesty, do kings discuss.’

¢ Very well. Itis as a scholar, not as a king, that I will discuss. Let
Your Reverence talk unrestrainedly, as you would with a brother, or a
novice, or a lay disciple, or even with a servant. Be not afraid !’

ORIGIN OF THE MAHAYANA (ABOUT 78 A.D.).

14. At the opening of the Christian era the north-western
part of India was invaded by the Turuskas or Scythians.
Kanigka,® who was one of their chiefs, conquered Kasmira,

1 Taken from Rhys Davids’ translation of the Milinda-pafiha called
¢¢ the Questions of King Milinda ’’ in 8. B. E. series, vol. xxxv, pp. 6-7.

NyéGya is an equivalent for the original Nitz, causation for Hetu, casuists
for Lokayata and sophists for«Vitanda.

. Niti may mean ‘* polity,” but placed between Yoga and Vaifesika it
cannot but signify Nyaya.

¢ Vide Rhys Davids’ Questions of King Milinda in the S. B. E. series,
vol. xxxv, p. 46.

3 In the Tangyur, Mdo, vol. Gi, there is Maharaja-Kanika-lekha, which
is a letter addressed by Maticitra to King Kaniska. Hwen-thsang in the
7th Century A.D. records a prophecy of Buddha that 400 years after
his nirvana Kanigka would be born : vide Beal’s Buddhist Records of the
Western World, vol. I, p. 99. The same prophecy is mentioned by
Fa-hian about 399 A.D., showing thereby that Kaniska was regarded
as historical even at that time. According to Tibetan books such as the
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Palhava and Delhi, and is said to have founded the era called
Sakabda in 78 A.D. He accepted the Buddhist faith and
established a new system of Buddhism called Makayana,' the
Great Vehicle. The old system of Buddhism as promulgated
in the Pali Tepitaka was henceforth nicknamed Hinayina, the
Little Vehicle. The Mahayana gradually spread to Nepal,
Tibst, Mongolia, China, Japan, Corea, etc., while the Hinayana
continued in Ceylon and thence spread to Burmah, Siam, etc.
In India both the systems prevailed.

ORIGIN OF THE SANSKRIT BUDDHIST LITERATURE
(aBouT 78 A.D.).

15. Under the patronage of Kaniska a council? was held at
Jalandhara under the superintendence of Parsva (or Pirnaka)
and Vasu Mitra. It consisted of 500 monks who composed in
Sanskrit three works explanatory of the Pali Tepitaka, viz.,
Sutra Upadesa of the Sutta Pitaka, Vinaya Vibhasa of the
Vinaya Pitaka and Abhidharma Vibhasi of the Abhidhamma
Pitaka. These three works written in Sanskrit were the
earliest canonical books of the Mahayana School.

16. It must not, however, be supposed that there had been
no Buddhist books written in Sanskrit before Kaniska held his
council. As a fact Kaniska thought it expedient to introduce
Sanskrit as the medium of Buddhistic communication seeing
that there had already existed many valuable Buddhist books
in that language. For instance, the Abhidharma-vibhasa, or
rather the Abhidharma-mahavibhaga-sastra, which was compiled

Sum-pahi-chos-byun, Kaniska flourished in 33 B.C., that is, 400 years after
the nirvana of Buddha which is said to have taken place in 433 B.C.
Dr. J. F. Fleet holds that Kaniska founded the Vikrama era in 68 B.C.
(vtde Traditional Date of Kaniska in the Journal of the Royal Asiatic
Society of Great Britain and Ireland, October 1906). Dr. R. G. Bhan-
darkar places Kaniska at the last quarter of the 3rd century A.D., as
appoars from ‘¢ A peep into the early history of India’ in the Journal of
the Bombay Branch of the Royal Asiatic Society for 1897-98, p. 396.
Vincent A. Smith places Kaniska in 125 A.D., while Sylvain Lévi
assigns him an earlier date of 50 A.D. (vide J.R.A.8., January 1905,
pp. 52-563). But Mr. Beal, Mr. Lasson, Professor Kern and others adop#
the view that the Saka era dates from Kaniska in 78 A.D.

1 Vide Takakusu’s I-tsing, p. XXV ; also Satis Chandra Vidyabhusana’s
Mahaydna and Hinayana in the Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society,
of Great Britain and Ireland, January 1900.

2 An account of this council is given by Rai Sarat Chandra Das, C.L.E.
in an article named ‘“ Some Historical facts connected with the rise and
progress of Mahayana School of Buddhism, translated from the Sum-
pahi-chos-byun ’’ in the Journal of the Buddhist Text Society of Calcutta,
vol. T, part III, p. 18. Vide also Watters’ ¢ On Yuan Chwang,” vol 1,
p. 275 ; and also Monier Williams’ Buddhism, pp. 68-69.

¥
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at the council of Kanigka was a mere commentary on Katya-
yani-putra’s Abhidharma-jfiana-prasthana-sastra.! Thislastisa
Sanskrit work explanatory of the Pali Abhidhamma Pitaka. It
was composed 300 years after the nirvana of Buddha or 100
years before the time of Kaniska. Though Kaniska was not
thus the first founder of the Sanskrit Buddhist literature, it can-
not but be acknowledged that it was he, who for the first time
proclaimed Sanskrit as the language of the Buddhist Canon.
Since his time there have been composed innumerable Buddhist
works in Sanskrit of which nine called the Nava Dharmas * are
specially worshipped by the Mahayana Buddhists.

Locic MENTIONED IN THE SANSKRIT BUDDHIST
LITERATURE.

17. None ® of the works composed during or before the time
of Kaniska has come down to us in its Sanskrit original, and
I have had no opportunity of examining the Chinese or Tibetan
version of the same. I cannot, therefore, say whether there
is any mention of Logic in those works. But we have before
us a very large collection of Sanskrit Buddhist works composed
after the time of Kaniska. Many of these works, such as some
of the Nava Dharmas, contain references to Logic, and several
works are even replete with logical discussions.

THE Lalitavistara (BEFORE 250 A.D.).

18. The Lalitavistara, which is one of the Nava Dharmas,
was translated into Chinese in 221-263 A.D.t The Sanskrit
original of it must have been prepared in India before that

L Vide Bunyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, nos. 1263,
1273 and 1275. Regarding the authorship of Abhidharma-mahavibhasa,
or simply Mah&vibhas&, wvide Takakusu in the Journal of the Royal
Asiatic Society of Great Britain and Ireland, January 1905, p. 159,

2 The Nava Dharmas or Nine Sacred Works are :—

(1) Asta-sdhasrika Prajiidparamita, (2) Ganda-vydha, (3) Dasa-bh@mi-

ara, (4) Samadhi-raja, (5) Lahkavatara, (6) Saddharma-pundarika, (7)
Tathagata-guhyaka, (8) Lalitavistara and (9) Suvarna-prabhésa.

. Vide Hodgson’s Illustrations of the Literature and Religion of the
Buddhists, p. 19.

3 Dr. Rhys Davids in his Buddhist India, p. 316, observes that the
three works composed at the Council of Kaniska are extant in European
libraries.

4 The Lalitavistara was translated into Chinese four times. The first
and third translations were lost by 730'A.D. The first was prepared under
the Han dynasty A.D. 221-263, the second under the Western Tsin dynasty
A.D. 265-316, the third under the earlier Sun dynasty A.D. 420-479, and
the fourth under the Than dynasty A.D. 683. Vide Bunyiu Nanjio’s Cata-
logue of the Chinese Tripitaka, nos. 159 and 160.
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time. In this work Logic, under the name of Hetu-vidya,! is
mentioned along with the Samkhya, Yoga, Vaidesika, etc., in all
of which the Bodhisattva (Buddha Gautama) is said to have
acquired distinction.

Ei1GHETEEN SECTS OF THE BUDDHISTS.

19. In article 4 we have found that within 200 years after
the nirvana of Buddha there arose in India 17 heretical sects
besides the orthodox priesthood called the Theras. In course
of time some of these sects disappeared while new ones grew up,
the result being that at the time of Kaniska, about 78 A.D., the
Buddhists had already been divided into 18 sects? grouped into
four classes as follows:—

I. Arya Sarvastivada -
(1) Mila Sarvastivada
(2) Kasyapiya
(3) Mahi¢asaka
(4) Dharma-guptiya Belongi
P < ging to the
(6) Bahusrutiya _ Vaibhasika School
(6) Tamrasatiya of Philosoph
(7) Vibhajyavadin phy-
II. Arya Sammitiya
(8) Kurukullaka
(9) Avantika
(10) Vatsiputriya
I, Arya Mahasamghika
(11) Parva-faila
(12) Apara-daila
(13) Haimavata Belonging to the
(14) Lokottaravadin r Sautgﬁn%ika School
(15) Pra]naptlvadxn of Philosoph
IV. Arya Sthavira pay-
(16) Mahavihara
(17) Jetavaniya, and
(18) Abhayagirivasin. J
All the sects mentioned above belonged to the Hsnayana
though later on they joined the Makayana too. *

L fast faa® go@ cfaerd 32 amacw faawm fewei w=fe
awaw wfafs sig N7 frraw ek G wifegral e
wgE wgt wavfaed Jgfaarai wgaw ... ... 93w Sifyew @@
fafumd @

Lalitavistara, edited by Dr. Rajendra Lal Mitra in the Bibliotheca
Indlca. series, Calcutta, Chapter XII, p. 179,
2 Vide the Journal of the Buddhist Text Society of Calcutta, vol. I

3

AN,

)
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Four SoHOOLS OF THE BUDDHIST PHILOSOPHY.

20. The philosophical views of the sects mentioned above
were gradually formulated into two schools, viz., the (1)
Vaibhagika and (2) Sautr@ntika. The Mahayana sect of the
Buddhists founded by Kaniska established two other schools of
philosophy, viz., the (3) Madhyamika and Yogacara. So there
were altogether four schools of philosophy, two of the Hinayana
and two of the Mahayana.!

21. Vaibhasika was a later appellation of the philosophy of
the Sarvastivada (Pali : Sabbatthiviada)sect® who, as their name
implies, admitted the reality of the world—internal and exter-
nal. The fundamental philosophical work of this sect is
Katyayani-putra’s  Abhidharmajiiana-prasthana-sastra,®  or
simply Jfiana-prasthana-éastra, composed 300 years after the
nirvana of Buddha. The next work of this sect is the Abhi-
dharma-mahavibhaga-sastra * or simply Vibhasa, compiled at
the council of Kanigka about 78 A.D. Tt is from this Vibhasa
that the name Vaibhasika® was derived. Vibkasa means
¢ commentary ” and the Vaibkasika philosophy seems to have
been so called because it was based on the commentaries rather
than on the original texts of the teachings of Buddha. Sangha-
bhadra’s Nyayanusara-$astra,® otherwise called Kosa-karaka-
¢astra, composed about 489 A.D.,” is a most learned work of
the Vaibhasika philosophy.

part III, p. 18; Takakusu's I.tsing, pp. xxiii, xxiv and xxv; Rhys
Davids’ article in the Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society of Great
Britain and Ireland, 1891, p. 411, and 1892, pp. 1-37 ; Rockhill’s Buddha,
p- 181 f; Taranatha's Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner,
pp. 270-274 ; and Wijesimha's Mah&varnsa, part I, Chapter V, p. 15.

L Vide Beal’s Buddhist Records of the Western World, vol. I, pp. 121,
139 n ; and Takakusu’s I-tsing, p. xxii.

2 Vide Takakusu’s I-tsing, p. xxi. The Arya Sammitiyas, at any rate
their subclass called the Vatsiputriyas, were also followers - of the
Vaibh&sika philosophy. The Hindu philosopher Vacaspati Misra in his
Nya&ya vartika-tatparyatika 3-1-1 quotes the opinions of the Vaibhasikas
who were called Vatsiputras.

8 This work exists in Chinese and Tibetan: wvide Bunyiu Nanjio’s
Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, nos. 1273, 1275.

4 This work, too, exists in Chinese and Tibetan : vide Bunyiu Nanjio’s

* Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, nos. 1263, 1264.

6 Compare the explanation of Vaibhdsika given by the Hindu philo-
sopher Madhav&cirya in his Sarvadarsana-sargraha, chapter on Baud-
dha-daréana, translated by Cowell and Gough, second edition, p. 24.
Vide also Satis Chandra Vidyabhisana’s ‘‘ Madhyamika School” in the
Journsl of the Buddhist Tex&ociety of Calcutta for 1895, part II, p. 4.

6 This work exists in Chffiese and Tibetan; vide Bunyiu Nanjio’s
Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, no. 1265.

1 Vide Bunyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, Appendix
II, no. 95. For Sangha-bhadra, vide also Hwen-thsang’s Travel in Beal’s

. ‘Buddhist Records of the Western World, vol. I, pp. 193-194.
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22. The name Sautrantika! was derived from Suiranta,
called in Pali Suftanta, meaning ¢ original text.” The Sau-
trantika philosophy seems to have been so called because it was
based on the original text of the teachings of Buddha rather
than on tho commentaries thereon. The text on which the Sau-
trantika philosophy was based belonged to the sect of Arya Stha-
viras, called in Pali Theras, who held the First Councilin 543 B.C.,
and possibly also to the sect of the Mahasamghikas? who were
the first dissenters in 443 B.C. The philosophical principles of
this school are said to have been formulated in Kasmira  during
the reign of Kaniska about 78 A.D. by a sage named Dharmot-
tara or Uttara-dharma.* But the Chinese pilgrim Hwen-thsang,
who visited India early in the 7th century A. D., states that the
renowned teacher Kumaralabdhat of Taksasila (Taxila in the
Punjab) wasthe founder of the Sautrantike school and wrote
several very valuable treatises on it. He is supposed to have
lived about 300 A.D. as he was a contemporary of Nagarjuna

(q.v.), Arya Deva (q. v.) and Asvaghosa. There was another very
famous teacher named Srilabdha® who wrote Vibhasa-sastra (or
commentary on a work) of the Sautrintika school. Hwen-thsang
saw in Ayodhya the ruins of a Saigharama where Srilabdha
resided.

MeNTION OF Logic IN THE WORKS OF THESE SCHOOLS.

23. As none of the old works belonging to the Vaibhasika or
Sautrantika school has yet become accessible to us, I cannot
state whether there is any mention of Logic in those works. But
there are ample references to Logic in the works of the Madhya-
mika and Yogacara schools, short accounts of which are given
below.

L Compare the explanation of the term Sautrantika given by the Hindu
philosopher Madhavacarya in the Sarvadariana-samgraha, chapter on
Bauddha-dariana, translated by Cowell and Clough, second edition, p. 26.
Vide also Satis Chandra Vidy&bhtsana’s ¢ Madhyamika School ” in the
Journal of the Buddhist Text Socioty of Calcutta for 1895, part II, p. 4.

Vide Rhys Davids’ Buddhist India, p. 168, and Beal’s Fahian and
Sungyun, p. 143. .

2 Vide Wattors “ On Yuan Chwang,” vol. II, p. 161.

3 Vide the Journal of the Buddhist Text Society of Calcutta, vol. I,
part III, pp. 18, 19; and Tardnatha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von
Schiefner, p. 59.

4 For the Dhammuttariya sect, vide Wassilief’s Buddhism, p. 233;
and Mahavarsa, part I, chapter V, p. 15, Wijesirhha’s foot-note.

6 Vide Beal’s Buddhist Records of the Western World, vol. II, p. 302 ;
and Tirinitha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, p. 78, where
Kumira-libha stands for Kumara-labdha.

8 Vide Beal’s Buddhist Records of the Western World, vol. I, pp. 225,
226 ; and Tiranatha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, p. 67,
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AryA NAGARJUNA (aBOUT 300 A.D.).

24. The name Madhyamika was derived from madhyama,
meaning the middle. The Madhyamika philosophy was so
called because it avoided two extremes, ¢.e., advocated neither
the theory of absolute reality, nor that of total unreality, of
the world, but chose a middle path,! inculcating that the world
had only a conditional existence. The founder of this school
was Nagarjuna or rather Arya Nagirjuna, who was born at
Vidarbha (modern Berar) in Mahako$ala,® during the reign of
King Sadvaha or Satavaha® [of the Andhra dynasty].* He
passed many of his days in meditation in a cave-dwelling of
the Sri-parvata,’ that bordered on the river Krishna. He was
a pupil of Saraha and is said to have converted a powerful king,
named Bhoja Deva,® to Buddhism.

1 Compa
w§ ! wrEMEmyIdRaETg aiwmgnﬁmwr AT ANT
wfaqwnaet w6l e |

Midhyamika Vrtti published by the Buddhist Text Society of
Calcutta, chapter XXIV, p. 185.

Compare the explanation of the term Madhyamika given by the Hindu
philosopher Madhavacirya, in the Sarvadarsana-samgraha, chapter on
Bauddha daréana, translated by Cowell and Gough, second edition, p. 24 ;
and aleo Satis Chandra Vidyabhusana’s History of the Midhyamika Philos-
ophy of Nigirjuna in the Journal of the Buddhist Text Society of
Calcutta, 1897, part IV, pp. 7-20.

% Vide Hwen-thsang’s Travel in Beal’s Buddhist Records of the
Western World, vol. IT, Book VIII, p. 97, and Book X, p. 210; Watters’
“ On Yuan Chwang,” vol. II, pp. 201-202; and Wassiljew quoted by
Schiefner in the Geschichte des Buddhismus, p. 301.

8 Sadviha is the same as Satavaha, which is a general name of the
kings of the Andhra dynasty.—Vide Dr. R. G. Bhandarkar’s Early
History of the Dekkan, second edition, pp. 25-37.

Niagirjuna wrote an instructive letter to Sataviha[na], whose private
name in Chinese was Sh’-yen-toh-cia. This letter is called Arya Nagir-
juna Bodhisattva Suhrllekha. It was translated into Chinese in 434 A.D.
An English translation of this letter has appeared in the Journal of the
Pali Text Society of London, 1883, pp. 71-75.

4 The Andhra kings ruled the northern portion of the Madras Presi-
dency and the whole of Kalinga, and overthrew the Kanva dynasty in
northern India about 31 B.C. They remained powerful up to 436 A.D.
They were Buddhists, and it was by them that the magnificent marble
stlipa at Amarivati was erected.—Vide Bewell’s Lists of Antiquities in
Madras, vol. II, pp. 141-146. .

6 For an account of Sri-parvata or Sri-éaila see Hwen-thsang’s Life,
Introduction, p. xi, by Beal ; Taranatha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus
von Schiefner, p. 84; Wilson’s Mailati-Midhava, act I; and Satis
Chandra Vidyabhusana’s Notes on Ratnivali, pp. 27-29.

8 Vide Tirinitha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, pp.

( 66, 69-73,
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25. Nagarjuna is said to have lived four hundred years'
after the nirvana of Buddha, that is, in 33 B.C. But he does
not appear to me to have so early a date as he was one of @he
early patrons or founders of the university of Nalanda,? which
had not, perhaps, come into existence in the 1st century B.C.,
and was insignificant? even at 399 A.D., when the Chinese
pilgrim Fa-hian came to visit India. Nagarjuna is stated bx
Lama Taranatha to have been a contemporary of King Nemi
Candra, who is supposed to have reigned about 300 A.D.* The

1 It is prophesied in the Mafju-éri-mila-tantra (called in Tibetan
IIjam-dpakrtsa-rgyud) that :—

NG AT AT
BERCRS RG]

IR E AN AT AT |
YFANFRT 3|

(Quoted in the Introduction to Ses-
rab-sdon-bu published in Calcutta).

‘¢ Four hundred years after Buddha’s departure from the world there
will appear a Bhiksu, named Nagirjuna, who will do good to the believers
in the doctrine.”

It should be noted that according to some books of Tibet, Buddha
was born in 514 B.C., lived 81 years and attained nirvana in 433 B.C.
Nagarjuna, who was born 400 years after the nirvana, must, at this
calculation, be placed in 33 B.C.

69?71;’“‘9 T&ranatha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, pp. 66,

3 Fahian describes Nalanda as a mere village Na-lo: vide Beal's
Travels of Fahian and Sungyun, p. 111.

4 According to Lama Taranatha, Nigirjuna was a contemporary of
King Nemi Candra, whose genealogy is thus traced :—

Aksa Candra

Jaya éandra ¢ Ruled in Aparintaka.
Nemi éandra

Phani Candra

Bhaxi'xga Candra

Sila Candra

' Ruled in Magadha.

I
Candra Gupta

The six kings, beginning with Aksa Candra to Sila Candra, are stated to
have been weak and insignificant, while Candra Gupta, the seventh king,‘
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latest date that can be assigned to Nagarjuna is 401 A.D.,!
when his biography was translated into Chinese by Kumarajiva.

26. Nagarjuna’s Madhyamika-kéarika is the first work of
the Madhyamika philosophy. 1In it he has occasionally referred
to certain technicalities of Logic, such as the fallacy of Sadhya-
sama?® (petitio principis) in chapter IV. He was the author
of several other works® on the Madhyamika philosophy, such
as the (1) Yukti-sagtikd kirikd or sixty memorial verses on
argumentation, (2) Vigraha-vyavartani karika, or memorial
verses on conquering disputes, and (3) Vigraha-vyavartani vrtti
or a commentary on the Vigraha-vyavartani karika.* In
these works he has, as the titles indicate, largely employed the
methods of Logic ¢ to establish the abstruse conclusions of the
Madhyamika philosophy.

Arya DEvA (ABOUT 320 A.i).).

27. Deva® or rather Arya Deva was the next writer on the
Madhyamika philosophy. He is otherwise known as Karnaripa,

is described as having been very powerful. This Candra Gupta, who
““did not take refuge in Buddha,” may be the same who founded the
Gupta era in 319 A.D. Tho roigns of his predecessors were very short.
Nemi Candra may be assigned to about 300 A.D.—Cf. Taranitha's
Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, pp. 80-83.

. lN Vide Bunyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, Appendix

, No. 3.

2 The Madhyamika-karikd with the vrtti of Candra Kirti has been
published by the Buddhist Text Society of Calcutta; the work is being
republished in the St. Petersburg Buddhist Text series under the editor-
ship of Professor De La Vallee Poussin. The following verse refers to
the fallacy of Sadhyasama :—

faqe o qOer< @d gHAAradq |
99 agTyfcgd 96 G wrEa |
(Madhyamika-karika, chapter IV).
8 For an account of some of the works on the Tantra by Nagirjuna,
vide Satis Chandra Vidyabhusana’s Introduction to the Sragdhara-
stotra in the ‘“ Bibliotheca Indica ' series. For the latest researches in

the medical works of Nigirjuna, see Dr. Palinyr Cordier’s ¢‘ Introduction
A L’Etude des Traites Modicaux Sanscritas ” printed in Hanoi, 1903 ; and

Jor his hymns such as uﬁqw, fagya@a etc., vide Tangyur, Bstod-
a, vol. Ka.

P 4 For an account of these works, wde the article ‘¢ Indian Logic as
reserved in Tibet, No. 3,” by Satis Chandra Vidyabhusana in the

gournal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, new series, vol. III, No. 7,
1907. For the philosophical works of Nagarjuna, see Bunyiu Nanjio’s
Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, Appendix I, no. 3.

6 The Nyaya-dvira-tarka-{astra, as noticed in Bunyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue
of the Chinese Tripitaka, Nos. 1223, 1224, is not a work of Nagirjuna
but of Dignaga. .

8 Vide Bunyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, Appendix

‘ .
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Kana Deva, Nila-netra and Pingala-netra. He was born in
Southern India and was an eminent disciple of Nagarjuna.
According to Hwen-thsang,! he visited the countries of Maha-
kosala, Srughna, Prayaga, Cola and Vaisali, in all of which he
won great renown by defeating the Tirthikas and preaching
the true doctrines of Buddha. According to Lama Taranatha,?
Deva resided for a long time in Nalanda, where he was a
Pandita. He flourished during the reign of Candra Gupta,
whose date is supposed to be about 320 A.D.3 The latest date
that can be assigned to Deva is 401 A.D.,* when his biography
was translated into Chinese by Kumarajiva. He wrote num-
erous works on the Madhyamika philosophy, such as the
ataka-8astra, Bhrama-pramathana-yukti-hetu-siddhi,® etc.,
all of which bear evidences of his knowledge of Logic.

Loaro or THE Y0GA0ARA ScHOOL (ABOUT 300-500 A.D.).

28. The word Yogacara is compounded of yoga meaning
¢ meditation ’ and a@cara meaning ‘ practice.” The Yogacara® or
the contemplative system was so called because it emphasised
the practice of meditation as means of attaining Bhimis? or the
seventeen stages of Buddhistic Perfection. The chief dogma
established in it is alaya-vijfiana,? the basis of conscious states,

5,2 go. 4 ; and Watters’ *“ On Yuan Chwang,” vol. I, p. 321, vol. I1, pp.
226.

L Vide Beal’s Buddhist Records of the Western World, vol. I, Book
1V, pp. 186-190, Book V, p. 231; vol. I, Book X, pp. 210, 227, Book
XII, p. 302, Book VIII, pp. 98-102.

2 Vide Lama Tiaranitha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner,
pp- 83-86 and 93.

3 Vide foot-note 4, p. 69.

L ‘N V'izie Bunyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, Appendix
, No. 4.

5 Vide Satis Chandra Vidyabhusana’s ‘‘Indian Logic as preserved in
Tibet No. 3” in the Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, new
series, vol. ITI, No. 7, 1907.

6 The Yogaicira philosophy is generally known in China, Tibet and
Nepal as Yugdcirya. For an account of this system, vide Watters’ * On
Yuan Chwang,’’ vol. I, p. 356; Dr. Schlagintweit’s Buddhism quoted
in the Journal of the Buddhist Text Society of Calcutta for 1895, part
II, Appendix IV.

Compare explanation of the word Yogicira given by the Hindu Phit-
osopher Madhavacaryain the Sarvadarsana-sarngraha, chapter on Bauddha
darsana, translated by Cowell and Gough, second edition, p. 24. Vide
also Satis Chandra Vidyabhusana’s ‘¢ The Madhyamika School ” in the
Journal of the Buddhist Text Society of Calcutta, 1895, part 11, p. 4.

W'l Vilde Dharma-samgraha, LXIV and LXV, edited by Max Miiller and
enzel.

8 For an explanation of dlaya-vijiidna, see Satis Chandra Vidyabhusa-
na’s note on p. 2 of the Lankavatara Sdtra, Calcutta Buddhist Text
Society’s edition, and also see p. 46 of the same work.
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which is the same as our ‘ego’ or ‘soul.’” It is not known who
was the founder of the Yogacara school, butin the Tibetan and
Chinese books the Laakavatara Sitra, Mahasamaya Sitra,
Bodhisattva-carya-nirdesa and the Sapta-dasabhimi-sastra-
yogacarya have been named as the prominent old works of the
system.!

THE Lank#évatira Sttra (ABouT 300 A.D.).

29. The Lankavatdra Siitra® is a very sacred work as it is
one of the Nava Dharmas. The cxact date of it is unknown,
beyond the fact that it was translated into Chinese in 443 A.D.8
The approximate date seems to be 300 A.D., for, it existed
at or before the time of Arya Deva who mentions it.% This
work speaks in a prophetic style of the Naiyayikas (dialecti-
cians) and Tarkikas (logicians). Thus in chapter II of the
work Mahamati asks Buddha :—

““Say how in the time to come Naiyayikas will flourish >’

1 Vide Section Mdo of the Tangyur ; Lama T&aranatha’s Geschichte des
Buddhismus von Schiefner, p. 111 f; Bunyiu Nanjio’'s Catalogue of the
Chinese Tripitaka, Appendix I, No. 1; Beal’s Buddhist Records of the
Western World, vol. I, p. 226, vol. II, pp. 220, 276 ; and Watters’ ‘* On
Yuan Chwang,” vol. I, p. 371.

2 The Sanskrit original of this work is being published by the Buddhist
Text Society of Calcutta under the editorship of Rai Sarat Chandra Das,
C.ILE., and Dr. Satis Chandra Vidyabhusana. The work also exists in
Chinese and Tibetan. Hwen-thsang mentions the Lanhk&vatara, vide
Beal’s Buddhist Records of the Western World, Book XI, p. 251.

Vide an account of the Lank&vatara Siatra by Satis Chandra Vidya-
bhusana in the Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society of Great Britain
and Treland, 1906.

3 Vide Bunyiu Nanjio’s Catologuc of the Chinese Tripitaka, nos. 175,
176 and 177.

4 Vide Bunyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, nos. 1259,
1260 and Appendix I, no. 4.

6 The Sanskrit original runs as follows :—

Fqifasn wd g wlwwfn wammn |

(Lankavatara Sitra, Asiatic Society of
Bengal’s MSS., chapter II, leaf 11).

“The Tibetan version runs thus :—
g.q. %ﬂﬂ'ﬂt'a'%' SR ‘
N AR R AR TYRA ||

(Kangyur, Mdo, vol. V, Asiatic Society
of Bengal’s xylograph). .
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““ How is tarka (reasoning or argumentation) corrected, and how
is it carried on 2’

Again in chapter X of the work we read :—
*“ Whatever is produced is destructible: this is the conclusion
of the Tarkikas.” %

MaiTrEYA (ABOUT 400 A.D.).

30. The date of the Mahasamaya-siitra 3 is not known. The
Bodhisattva-carya-nirdeSa was translated into Chinese during
414-421 A.D. and the Sapta-da$a-bhumi-sastra-yogacarya in
646-647 A.D. The author of these two works was Maitreya *
(called in Chinese ¢ Mirok’), who lived 900 years after the
nirvana of Buddha, that is about 400 A.D.* He is reported
by Hwen-thsang to have communicated the materials of three
Buddhist treatises to Arya Asanga while the latter was residing
in a monastery in Ayodhya.® In the Sapta-dasa-bhlimi-8astra-
yogicdarya ? Maitreya has discussed certain topics of Logic, a

U wy e Qwd a&: w9 9% ya9d |
(Lankdvatara Sitra, chapter II, leaf
11, A.S.B. MSS.)

AR TR

(Kangyur, Mdo, vol. V.)

waay faqw |rq arfEET@RY T |
(Lankavatare Sdtra, chapter X, leaf
143, A.8.B. MSS.)

FNEENARAR IR AT |
ARFFTII TN

(Kangyur, Mdo, vol. V.)

3 Vide Dr. Schlagintweit’s Buddhism quoted in the Journal of the
Buddhist Text Society of Calcutta, 1896, part II, Appendix IV, p. 16.

N 4 Il’uie Bunyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, Appendix I,

o. 1.

5 Vide ¢ Hindu Logic as preserved in China and Japan,” by Dr.
Sugiura, p. 30.

8 Vide Watters’ ¢ On Yuan Chwang,’’ Vol. I, pp. 356—56. The three
treatises are :—Saptadaéabhimisastra-yogacarya, Sutralankaratika and
Madhyanta-vibhaga $astra.

. TItis perhaps this work which is called Yoga by Dr. Sugiura, vide
its Chinese version Yuka Ron, Book XV. ’
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short account of which is given below from the researches of
Dr. Sugiura.!

3l. Maitreya mainly discussed the practical questions of
Logic as is evident from the titles of some of the chapters of
his work, »iz.: (1) Of Kinds of Debate, (2) Of Occasions of
Debate, (3) Of the Attributes of the Debator, (4) Of Defeat, etc.
But occasionally there was mixed in with the discussions some
Pure Logic too. A thesis [pratijia], according to Maitreya, is
to be supported by a reason [%etu] and two examples [drstanta].
Validity of the reason and of the examples requires that they
be based either (1) on fact [pratyaksa], (2) on another inference
[anumana], or (3) on holy saying [@gama]. Analogy or Compari-
son [upamana] is omitted. The form of reasoning is illustrated
as follows :—

1. Sound is non-eternal,

2. Because it is a product,

3. Like a pot, but not like ether [@kasa],

4. A product like a pot is non-eternal,

5. Whereas, an eternal thing like ether is not a product.

AryA Asaxea (aBout 450 A.D.).

32. Asanga,? called in Chinese Mucak, was born in Gandhara
(modern Peshwar). He was at first an adherent of the Mahisa-
saka ® sect and followed the Vaibhasika philosophy of the Hsna-
yana. Later on he became a disciple of Maitreya and adopted
the Yogacara philosophy of the Mahayana. He is said to have
lived for some years as a pandita in Nalanda.* He lived about
450 A.D.b The latest date that can be assigned to him is 531
AD.5 when one of his works, called the Mahayana-sampari-
graha-$astra, was translated into Chinese. Hwen-thsang in the
7th century A.D. saw the ruins of Sangharamas in Kausambi
and Ayodhya, where Asanga resided for some years.” He wrote
12 works, most of which still exist in Chinese and Tibetan ver-
sions.?

1 Vide < Hindu Logic as preserved in China and Japan,” p. 30.

2 Vide Hwen-thsang’s Travel in Beal’s Buddhist Records of the Wes-
tern World, Vol. I, pp. 98, 227 and 236.

8 Vide Watters’ ‘“ On Yuan Chwang,’’ Vol. I, p. 357.

4 Vide Taranatha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, p. 122.

b Asanga is approximately placed at 450 A.D. as he was the eldest-
brother of Vasubandhu (q.v.) who lived about 480 A.D.
NG Vide Bunyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, Appendix I,

o. b.

T See Beal’s Buddhist Records, Vol. I, pp. 98, 227, 236.

8 Vide Bunyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, Appendix I,
no. 5.

t
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33. Dr. Sugiura! has ascertained from Chinese sources that
Asanga treated Logic in the tenth volume of Genyo, in which he
simply reproduced the conclusions of his master Maitreya, and
also in the sixteen volumes of Zaschuh, in which he showed a
slight originality. Asanga’s form of reasoning, which is some-
what different from Maitreya’s, is given below :—

Sound is non-eternal,

Because it is a product,

Like a pot (but not like ether) ;

Because a pot is a product it is non-eternal ; so is
sound, as it is a product :

5. Therefore we know sound is non-eternal.

20

Here we find that Asanga made some improvement on the
form of syllogism adopted in the Logic of his master. The
basis of Maitreya’s inference, so far as it related to the connec-
tion between ‘ produced-ness’ and ‘‘ non-eternality,” was a
mere analogy founded upon a single instance. This connection
(between ‘ produced-ness”’ and ‘‘ non-eternality ” in the case
of the pot) might be accidental. Asanga emphasised the essen-
tial connection between * produced-ness ”’ and ‘¢ non-eternality ”
by saying ‘ Because a pot is a product, it is non-eternal.”” In
so doing he appealed not merely to an instance but to a law.

VASUBANDHU (ABOUT 480 A.D.).

34. Vasubandhu? called in Chinese Seish, was born in
Gandhara (modern Peshwar), where a tablet to his memory
was seen by Hwen-thsang in the 7th century A.D. His
father’s name was Kausika. He began his career as a Vai-
bhasika philosopher of the Sarvastivada sect, but was later
converted by his eldest brother Asanga to the Yogacara school
of the Mahayana. He passed many years of his life in S'akala,
Kausambi and Ayodhya, in the last of which places he died at
the age of eighty years. He was a friend of Manoratha, a
master of the Vaibhasika Sastra, who flourished in the middle
of the thousand years after the nirvana of Buddha, that s
before 500 A.D. He was a contemporary of another Vaibhasika

The original Sanskrit téxt of Asahga’s Vajracchedikd has been pub-
lished in the Anecdota Oxoniensia edited by Professor Max Miiller.

I Vide ¢ Hindu Logic as preserved in China and Japan” by Dr.
Sugiura, p. 31.

2 Vide Hwen-thsang 8 Travel in Beal’s Buddhist Records of the Wes-
tern World, Vol. I, pp. 98, 105, 172, 193, 225, 236 ; and Watters’ ‘‘On
Yuan Chwang,” Vol. I, p. 210.

'
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teacher, named Saitghabhadra, who lived about 489 A.D.! So
we may approximately fix the date of Vasubandhu at about
480 A.D. His biography® was translated from Sanskrit into
Chinese during 557-569 A.D. Vasubandhu was the author
of a large number of very valuable works ¢ including the Tarka-
sastra, which consists of three chapters and is perhaps the first
regular Buddhist work on Logic. This work was translated into
Chinese in 550 A.D. The Chinese version still exists, while
the Sanskrit original has been long lost. The work appears to
have been translated into Tibetan too, but my persistent efforts
to discover the Tibetan version were unsuccessful.

35. Dr. Sugiura * from Chinese sources has ascertained that
in the 7th century A.D., while Hwen-thsang was in India, he
saw three other books on Logic attributed to Vasubandhu,
which are called in Chinese Ronki, Ronshiki and Ronshin, res-
pectively. In the Ronki, quoted by Kwei-ke, Vasubandhu
maintained that a thesis can be proved by two propositions only,
and that, therefore, the necessary parts in a syllogistic inference
are only three® (i.e. paksa or minor term, s@dhya or major term

1 Sahghabhadra translated Vibhasi-vinaya into Chinese in 489 A.D.
lzr’ideg Bunyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, Appendix II,

o. 95.

Mr. Takakusu, in a very learned article on Paramartha’s Life of Vasu-
bandhu and the date of Vasubandhu published in the Journal of the
Royal Asiatic Society of Great Britain and Ireland, January 1905, says
that Sanghabhadra, contemporary of Vasubandhu, was the translator of
the Samantapasadika of Buddhaghosa into Chinese in 488 A.D.

2 Vide Bunyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaha, Appendix
I, No. 6. The statement that there was an older translation of the life
of Vasubandhu by Kumarajiva A.D. 401-409 but that it was lost in 730
A.D., cannot be accepted without further testimony. Takakusu says
that ‘some Catalogues mention by mistake that such a work was then
in existence ” : vide Journal of the Royal Asiate Society of Great Britain
and Ireland, January 1905, p. 39.

N 3 gide Bunyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, Appendix I,

o. 6.

432V£de Dr. Sugiura’s ¢¢ Hindu Logic as preserved in China and Japan,”
p. 32.

6 The Jaina logician Siddhasena Divikara probably refers to Vasuban-
dhu, when he says that according to some logicians antarvydpti (internal
ingeparable connection) consisting of paksa or minor term, sGdhya or
major term and hetu or middle term is quite enough in establishing a
thesis, and that drstdnta or example is altogether useless. Siddhasena
Divakara writes :—

x
wwyiiTE gney feRefewxrgia: |
Tyt WregERGT qrafagy fagi go 0
(Nyayavatira of Siddhasena Divikara, edited
by Satis Chandra Vidyabhusana and pub-

lished by the Indian Research Society of
Calcutta).
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and kefu or middle term). But it is to be regretted that these
three logical works are lost, and we cannot know how far the
theory of syllogism was developed in them. The work in
Chinese from which alone we can know anything of his Logic
is his polemic against heresies (Nyojits-ron).! In this book he
gives the following form of reasoning :—

Sound is non-eternal,

Because it is a product of a cause,

Things produced by a cause are non-eternal like a pot,
which is produced by a cause and is non-eternal ;

Sound is an instance of this (kind),

Therefore sound is non-eternal.

o o

1 Is this the same work as the Tarka-§astra already referred to ?



CHAPTER II.

SYSTEMATIC BUDDHIST WRITERS ON LOGIC
(500—1200 A.D.).

LoGIO DISTINGUISHED FROM PHILOSOPHY.

36. Inthepreviouschapter we have seen that from the origin
of Buddhism in the 6th century B.C. to its expansion into four
philosophical schools in the 4th century A.D., there were no
systematic Buddhist works on Logic, but only a few stray refer-
ences to that science in the works on philosophy and religion.
During 400—500 A.D., Maitreya, Asanga and Vasubandhu
handled Logic, but their treatment of it was merely incidental,
being mixed up with the problems of the Yogacara and Vaibhasika
schools of philosophy. Vasubandhu’s three works ! on Pure
Logic mentioned by Hwen-thsang are now lost and consequently
their merits cannot be judged. With 500 A.D. began a period
when Logic was completely differentiated from general philoso-
phy, and a large number of Buddhist writers gave their un-
divided attention to that branch of learning. Dignaga is the
earliest known writer of this period.

37. Acarya DieNAGA—FaTHER OF MEDIZAVAL Loaic.

[Flourished in Andhra, modern Telingéana in the Madras Presidency,
about 500 A.D.]

The likeness of Dignéga reproduced in the next page is taken from the
Tibetan Tangyur (Mdo, Ce, folio 1) which was put in its present form
by the celebrated Lama Bu-ston, who passed tho last days of his life
at the monastery of Sha-lu, twelve miles south-east of Tashi-lhun-po.
Bu-ston, who lived early in the fourteenth century A.D.,2 must have
copied the likeness from some earlier specimen, which was taken to
Tibet during her intercourse with India between 600 A.D. and 1200 A.D.
“"A peculiarity of this likeness is its cap. In the early Buddhist Church
monks were not allowed to wear any head-dress (vide the Patimokkha
rules of the Vinaya Pitaka). With the introduction of Mahayana in the
first century A.D. by Kanigka, a great change was effected in the dress
of monks, and caps of various shapes were invented. The hat worn here
is oalled Panchen-shwa- dmar 8 or ‘‘ Pandita’s red cap,’”’ with a pointed

L Vide Book II, Chapter I, under the head ‘ Vasubandhu.”
2 Vide Sarat Chandra Das’s Tibetan Dictionary, p. 870.
8 Vide Waddell’s Lamaism, pp. 194—196.

\
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peak and long lap][;ats. The lappets of the cap were lengthened in pro-
portion to the rank of the wearer.

It is not known when the ‘“ Pandita’s cap ” was first introduced. It
is said to have been taken to Tibet in 749 A.D. by Santa Raksita.
““ Pandita "’ was & degree which was conferred by the Vikramasila Uni-
versity on its successful candidates. It is not known what title the Uni-
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versity of Nalanda conferred on its distinguished students. Perhaps
in that university, too, the title ¢“ Pandita > was recognised, and *‘ Pan-

dita’s cap '’ was possibly a distinctive badge of the scholars of that
famous university where Dignaga distinguished himself in philosophical

o

controversies.

The woollen shawl worn here is indicative of the fact that after Bucy
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dhism had spread into cold climes, monks like Brahmanic sages were
allowed to put on suitable warm clothes. There is also in the palms of
the image a thunderbolt called in Sanskrit Vajra and in Tibetan Dorje,
which is a remover of all evils. The halo round the head of the image
indicates that Dignaga was a saint.

Lire or DiaNiga (aBouT 500 A.D.).

38. Digniga or rather Acarya Dignaga is called in Tibetan
Phyogs-glan. He! was born in a Brahmana family in Simha-
vaktra near Kafici, modern Conjeeveram in the Madras Presi-
dency. By Nagadatta, a Pandita of the Vatsiputriya sect, he
was admitted to the religious system of that sect and attained
erudition in the Tripitaka of the Hinayana. Afterwards he be-
came a disciple of Acarya Vasubandhu with whom he studied all
the Pitakas of the Makayana and Hinayana. He miraoulously
saw the face of Mafijusrl, the Buddhist god of learning, from
whom he received inspirationin the Law (Dharma). A few years
later he was invited to Nalandd (Vide appendix A) where he
defeated Brahmana Sudurjaya and other TIrtha dialecticians
and won them to thedoctrine of Buddha. Since he had refuted
chiefly the Tirtha controversialists he was called the ‘“ Bull in
discussion’ (Sanskrit : Tarkapungava, and Tibetan: Rtsod-
pahi-khyu-mchog). He travelled through Orissa and Maharagtra
tothesouth, meeting the Tirtha controversialists in discussions.
At Maharastra he is said to have resided frequently in the
Achira’s Monastery.? At Orissa he converted Bhadra Palita,
Treasury-minister of the king of the country, to Buddhism.
He was a man of vast learning and wisdom, and practised
during his life-time twelve tested virtues. He is said to have
died in a solitary wood in Orissa.

39. Dignaga must have lived before 557—569 A.D.3 when
two of his works were translated into Chinese. The early limit

1 This account of Digndga is taken from Lama T&aran&tha’s
Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, pp. 130—135. Lama Tara-
natha also relates that Dignéga frequently resided in Orissa in a cavern
of a mountain called Bhora$ila where he used to give himself up to
contemplation. He was specially versed in incantation formulas. Tt is
Stated that the stem of a myrobalan tree called Mustiharitaki in the
garden of Bhadra Palita in Orissa entirely withered, but it revived in
seven days after Dignéga had uttered incantation for its restoration.
For a fuller account of Dignaga vide Satis Chandra Vidyabhusana’s
‘¢ Dignaga and his Pram&na-samuccaya > in the Journal of the Asiatic
Society of Bengal, Vol I, No. 9, 1905.

2 Vide Watters’ On Yuan Chwang, Vol. II, p. 122.

8 Vide Bynyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, App. 1,
No. 10, where Dignaga is called Jina. The Chinese name of Dignaga
has been wrongly rendered as Jina by Japancse writers as well as Rev,

i
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of his date in 480 A.D. when his teacher Vasubandhu lived.
Dignaga flourished possibly about 500 A.D. when the Buddhist
kings of the Pallava! dynasty ruled the eastern coast of South-
ern India.

40. We have already seen that Dignaga travelled in Nalanda,
Orissa, Maharastra and Daksina (Madras) entering every-
where into disputes with controversialists. He attacked his
opponents as frequently as he was attacked by them. His
whole life was passed in giving blows and receiving counter-
blows. On account of this love of discussion he was, during
his life-time, called the ‘“ Bull in discussion *’ (Tarka-pungava).®
Even his death did not terminate the great intellectual war in
which he had been engaged: though he could no longer offer
any violence, his opponents continued to fall upon him with
force. Mark the volleys on his dead body coming from no
mean warriors ! Kalidasa,? the prince of poets, warns his poem
to avoid the ¢‘rugged hand” (sthula-hasta) of Dignaga.
Udyotakara,* the eminent logician, calls Dignaga “ a quibbler »
(Kutarkika). Vacaspati Misra® describes him as ‘¢ an erringone’’
(bhranta) and speaks of his ¢ blunders ” (bhranti). Mallinatha *
compares him with a ¢ rock’* (adrikalpa). Kumarila Bhatta and
Partha-sarathi Misra? turn their arrows against him. The

L On the downfall of the Andhras in 436 A.D., the Pallavas rose to
power. They wero in their turn driven out of their northern possessions,
the kingdom of Vengi, by Kubja Visnuvardhana of the Eastern
Chalukya dynasty. During 552—580 A.D., Karfci, the capital of the
Pallava kings, was captured by Vikramaditya I. of the Western
Chalukya dynasty. Vide Sewell’s Lists of Antiquities, Madras, Vol. II,

pp. 141,146,148, 149 and 211, 212.
2 Vzde Lama. Taranatha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner,
134.
P 3 Vide Meghadita, Plrva-megha, verse 14.

¢ gEAqTR: A< garat
WHTY NTE AAAT AT |
Farfeargmtasfag:
wfcwd ag war faga: 0 .

Udyotakara’s Ny&va—vartlka, Introductory stanza, p. 1, in the Biblio-
theca Indica series. Compare also Nyaya-vartika, 114 pp. 43—44.;
1-1-6, p. 62; 1-1-6, pp. 60—61; 1-1-7, p. 63, ete.

b Vide Va,caspatl Misira’s Nyava—vartlka,-tatparya.-tlka, edited by Gan-

gadhara. Sastri, 1-1-1, pp.1,31; 1-1-4, pp. 76—77, 97—98, 102; 1-1-5,
p- 102; 1-1-6, p. 135, etc.

8 Ma.llmatha s commentary on verse 14 of the Meghadiita, Pirva.- megha

1 Vide Partha-sarathi’s gloss on 58—00, Anumanapariccheda of Kuma-
rila Bhatta’s vartika on the 5th Siitra of Jaimini. Y
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Vedantins and Jainas! were not inactive in their hostility.
Even Dharmakirti the Buddhist sage attempted to oppose
him. Dignaga must have been a very strongly built man, both
physically and mentally, otherwise he could hardly have lived
for a single day under assaults from so many sides. Those of
his works which still exist enable us somehow to measure his
strength and his weakness.

DieNAica’s Pramana-samuccaya,?

41. The Pramfna-samuccaya is one of the grandest literary
monuments of Dignaga. It is said to have been composed
while he was residing on a solitary hill near Vengi in
Andhra ¢ (modern Telingana) in the Madras Presidency. Seeing

I Vide the works of Prabhacandra and Vidy&nanda referred to in
the J.B.B.R.A.S., Vol. XVIII, p. 229. The Digambara Jaina logician
Dharmabhii<ana, in controverting the Vailesika doctrine of Samanya,
generality, quotes in support of his own conclusion the following verse
of Dignaga :—

# gifa % ¢ W o yQrgiE aiway
A
svifa S ATYRAY Wyagwia: |

tfn framgfvaguuauvecsgsyg

(Quoted in Dharmabhisana’s Nyaya-
. dipika, Chap. 1II).
The same verse has been quoted in a little altered form by the Hindu
philosopher Madhava.&rya as follows : —
w uifn 7 w Awngif@ ggryeivay |
3
wrei{A 9= murcAe geagwia: )
(Sarvadariana samgraha, chapter on Bauddhadarsana).

2 Vide the head ‘‘ Dharmakirti > which follows.

3 The account of the composition of the Pramana-samuccaya given
here is taken from Lama T&rana&tha's Geschichte des Buddhismus von
Schiofner, pp. 132, 133 ; and the Tihetan Pag-sam-jon-zang edited by Rai
Sarat Chandra Das, Bahadur, C.I.E., pp. 62, 75. 100 and LXVII.

¢ Vide Hwen-thsang’s Travel in Beal’'s Buddhist Records of the
Western World, Vol. II, pp. 218, 219 and 220 where the Chinese term for
Nignaga is wrongly rendered as Jina. Hwen-thsang gives the following
account of the composition of the Pramana-samuccaya :—** When Dignaga
began to comoose & useful compendium [presumably the Praména-samuc-
caya] for overcoming the difficulties of the Hetuvidya-i@stra, the moun-
tains and valleys shook and reverberated ; the vapour and cloudschanged
their appearance, and the spirit of the mountain appeared before him, agk-
ing him to spread abroad the <astra (Hetuvidy&). Then the Bodhisattva
(Dignéga) caused a bright light to shine and illumine the dark places.
Surprised at this wonder, the king of the country (Andhra) came near him
and asked whether he was entering into nirvaga. When the king spoke

\of the infinite bliss of nirvana Dignaga resolved to enter into it. Mafi-
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that the Sastras on Dialectics written earlier by him remained
scattered about, he resolved to collect them. Accordingly, put-
ting together fragments from particular works. he engaged him-
self in compiling in verse a compendium called the Pramana-
samuccaya. While he was writing the opening lines the earth
trembled and all the places were filled
with light and a great tumult was
audible. A Brahmana named I$vara-
krsna ! surprised at this wonder came to Acarya Dignaga, and
finding that he had gone out to collect alms, wiped out the
words he had written. Digndga came and rewrote the words
and Isvara-krspa wiped them out again. Dignédga wrote them
a third time and added: ‘‘Let no one wipe this out even in
joke or sport, for none should wipe out what is of great impor-
tance; if the sense of the expression is not right, and one
wishes to dispute on that account, let him appear before me in
person.”  When after Dignaga had gone out to collect alms, the
Brahmana again came to wipe out the writings he saw what
was added and paused. The Acarya returning from his rounds
for meal met the Brahmana : they began controversy, either
staking his own doctrine. When he had vanquished the Tirtha
(Brahmana) several times and challenged him to accept the
Buddhist doctrine, the Tirtha scattered ashes pronouncing in-
cantations on them, and burnt all the goods of the Acarya
that happened to lie before him; and when the Acdrya was
kept back by fire the Tirtha ran away. Thereupon Dignaga
reflected that since he could not work the salvation of this single
individual, he would not be able to work that of others. So
thinking he was on the point of giving up his purpose of com-
piling the Pramana-samuccaya when the Bodhisattva Arya
Mafijuéri miraculously appeared before him in person and
said :—

‘“ Son, refrain, refrain: the intellect is infected by arguing
with mean persons Please know that when you have demon-
strated it this Sastra cannot be injured by the host of Tirthas.
I undertake to be your spiritual tutor till youhave attained the

Dignaga and I$vara-
krsna.

juérl, the god of learning, knowing his purpose was moved with pity. He
came to Digniga and said: ‘‘ Alas! how have you given up your great
purpose. and only fixed your mind on your own personal profit, with nar-
row aims, giving up the purpose of saving all.” Saying this he directed
him to explain the Yogacaryabhimi-éastra and Hetuvidya-(@stra. Dig-
naga receiving these directions, respectfully assented and saluted the
saint. Then he gave himself to profound study and explained the Hetu-
vidya-éastra and the Yoga discipline.

! Iivarakrsna here referred to was very probably the author of the
Samkhya karika. ’
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stage of perfection. In later times this $astra will become the
sole eye of all the $astras.” !

So saying Maifijusri disapppeared and Dignaga resumed his
work and completed the Pramana-samuccaya.

42. The Pramana-samuccaya? is a Sanskrit work written
in anustubh metre. The Sanskrit original of it is lost but a
Tibetan translation still exists. The translation was prepared
by an Indian sage named Hema Varma (in Tibetan : Gser-
gyi-go-cha) and a Tibetan interpreter named Dad-palu-ées-rab
in the monastery of Seg-pahi-dge-gnas. It occuples folios 1—13
of the Tangyur, section Mdo, volume Ce.?2 In Tibetan it
is called Tshad-mahi-mdo-kun-las-btus-pa (=Pramana-sitra-
samuccaya) or briefly Tshad-ma-kun-las-btus-pa (=Pramana-
samuccaya) signifying a compilation of aphorisms on Pramana,
valid knowledge. It begins thus:—“ Bowing down before
Sugata—the teacher and protector—who is Pramana incarnate,
and benefactor of the world, I, for the sake of expounding Pra-
mana (valid knowledge), put together here various scattered
matters, compiled from my own works.” * In the closing lines

| g IR ISR R |
B A AR Ay g SN AR AT A
SRR |
B"i'ﬁ.ﬂ'”&‘ﬁa'@q’{'iﬁa\'qa' :L‘qﬂ.&.:.qg ,\.@ ‘
3’5@5’*"‘*"q’“ﬁ"’&"ﬂ‘ﬁ'@'ﬁ“]'“ﬁ“]ﬁﬁ“\%’@ﬁ*rl1
Pag-sam-jon-zang, edited by Rai Sarat Chandra Das, Bahadur, C.L.E.,

p. 101

2 Probably the same as ‘‘ The S&stra on tho grouped iunferences,’
vide Takakusu’s 1-tsing, p. 167.

3 The volume Ce of the Tangyur, section Mdo, was put at my disposal
by the India Office, London, through Mr. Thomas.

v BRRRIRARTALFINARS |
%’qu. :’:'ql*a:q N‘%}pq'fll' 3q1.q ém. iﬂ ‘
BT ﬁil 5& 3 aﬁ: qu &l |
qj‘r bk 4 53"1“ AgR" %W*‘ ‘W‘ =3AT ||

(Tangyur, Mdo, Ce, folio 1).
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it is stated that ** Dignaga, the subduer of controversialists in
all regions and the possessor of elephantine strength, compiled
this from his own works.” !

43. It is divided into six chapters which are named respec-
tively: (1) Perception (Sanskrit: Pratyaksa, Tibetan: Mnon-
sum); (2) Inference for one’s own self (Sanskrit : Svarthanumana,
Tibetan : Ran-don-gyi-rje-dpag); (3) Inference for the sake of
others (Sanskrit: Pararthanumana, Tibetan : (Gshan-gyi-don-
gyi-rje-dpag); (4) Three characteristics of the Middle Term
(Sanskrit : Tri-rupa-hetu, Tibetan: Tshul-sum-gtan-tshigs) and
Rejection of Comparison (Sanskrit: Upamana-khandana, Tibetan .
Dpe-dan-dpe-ltar-snan-pa); (5) Rejection of Credible Word or
Verbal Testimony (Sanskrit : Sabdanumananirasa, Tibetan : Sgra-
rje-dpag-min) ; and (6) Parts of a syllogism (Sanskrit : Nyaya-
vayava, Tibetan : Rigs-pahi-yan-lag).

44. Dignaga does not give any formal definition of Percep-
tion, which is well known as the know-
ledge of objects derived through the
channels of the senses. But he describes Perception as that
which is freed from illusory experiences and is unconnected with
name, genus, etc.? Suppose a man in the twilight mistakes a
rope for a snake : hi« experience of the snake is merely illusory

Perception.

' 35:1&1';&1N‘ﬂq@m\r@'ﬁl’mn-gﬂ«1

AENArIR IR R FAArEga ||

FY IR R AR TR A |
(Tangyur, Mdo, Ce, folio 13).

2 In chapter I of the Pramana-samuccaya, Dignaga describes Percep-
tion as follows: —

ﬂfﬁ'ﬁﬂ'%’a]' q.ic. qu ‘
RRR R A SR & Agsrad ||
The Sanskrit equivalents for those two lines are as follows :—
TS FWATNG
AMASMTRILEIAY |

(Praména-samuccaya, chapter I).

The first of these lines has actually been quoted, and Dignéga’s whole
theory of Perception severely criticised, by the Hindu logician Udyota-
kara in his Nyaya-vartika, 1-1-4.

’
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and is not, according to Dignaga, an act of Perception. Digné-
ga contends that Perception is also not connected with name,
genus, etc. Suppose I see a cow. This cow, which I see, is a
peculiar one. Its infinite peculiarities can only be realised
by me who have seen it. If I proceed to indicate this cow to
other persons by saying that I saw a cow which is named Dittha
or which is red, etc., I can only convey to those persons the
idea of a cow of a certain class, that is, a cow possessing the
common characteristics of a class of cows, but can never express
to them the individual cow which I saw. Hence it foliows that
(a result of) Perception cannot be properly expressed by name,
genus, etc. But very different is the case with inference.
Knowledge derived through inference is general, and can be well
expressed by name genus, etc., whereas that derived through
Perception is particular, and is incapable of being properly com-
municated to others by name, genus, etc.

45. 1In the chapter on Perception Dignaga has criticised the
Hindu logician Vatsyayana, who concluded that the mind
(manas) was a sense-organ, because it
was accepted as such in several systems
of philosophy, and the view was not op-
posed in the Nyaya-satra according to the maxim “if I do not
oppose a theory of my opponent! it is to be understood I ap-
prove of it.”’ Dignaga criticises this maxim of Vatsyayana
saying: ‘‘ if silence proved assent it was useless for the Nyaya-
siitra to mention other sense-organs.” ?

Dignaga criticises Vat-
syayana.

I Vatsyayana writes :—
way IfREurTy arY gwwwctafa | ammCERTYNag
wangfafa gewrasfafagngnatafa fv amafm:
(Nyayabhasya, 1-1-4).
2 Dignéaga writes :—

SR EREEEE
ARSER N E R

« (Pramiéna-samuccaya, chapter I).
The Sanskrit originals of the linos are as follows:—
sfatyrgan 97
s {wRed et
(Prama&na-samuccaya, chapter I).

These two lines have been quoted and criticised by the Hindu logician
Vacaspati Misra in his Nyaya-vartika-tatparya-tika, 1-1-4.

\
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46. In chapter II of the Pramana-samuccaya, Dignidga men-
tions the views of some logicians who
from smoke, which is the middle term,
infer fire which is inseparably connected with it, and also of
others, who from smoke infer the connection between it and the
hill which is the minor term. He argues against the first men-
tioned logicians saying that if they infer fire from smoke they
gain no new knowledge from this inference, for it is already
known that smoke is inseparably connected with fire. His argu-
ment against the other logicians is that they are not able to
infer the connection, for connection implies two things, whereas
here only one thing, viz., the hill, is visible, but the other, viz.,
fire, is not visible. What then do we really infer from smoke *?
Dignéaga says it is not fire nor the connection betweenit and the
hill, but it is the flery hill that is inferred.’

Inference.

What Digné@ga meant to say is:—

The Nydya-stra distinctly mentions the eye, ear, nose, tongue and
touch as sense-organs, but says nothing as to whether the mind
(manas) is a sense-organ or not. The presumption from this silence
is that the mind is not a sense-organ according to the Ny&ya-siitra.

But Vatsyayana, the famous Hindu commentator on the Nyaya-
sitra interprets the silence in a quite different way, concluding
therofrom that the mind (manas)is a sense-organ according to the
Ny#aya-siitra.

Dignaga contends ¢ if silence was a proof of assent why did the Ny&ya-
sitra not remain silent regarding the other five sense-organs too ? ™’

I Digniga writes :—
SN FREN AR YR
ARSI e
AR IR IR
R3ARFUTREF RS
%'N.N. ”5"]51'%3 q.’é. q '

TR SRR 3S |
RREakiaRral
EERCRR LN
AN AN ARAETES |
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47. In chapter III, Dignaga says that an Inference for the

. sake of others consists in making ex-
Te‘j&’,",,‘;?f;?;};&%"""’°“‘ plicit & matter which was inferred by
one’s own self.! In chapter IV, he re-

jects Comparison as a separate source of knowledge. He says
that when we recognise a thing through Perception of a similar
thing, we really perform an act of Perception. Hence Compari:
son or Recognition of Similarity is not a separate source of
knowledge, but is included in Perception.> In chapter V, he re-
jects ¢“ Credible Word ”” or ‘¢ Verbal Testimony’ as a separate
source of knowledge. He asks: ‘¢ what is the significance of a
Credible Word ? Does it mean that the person who spoke the
word is credible or the fact he averred is credible ? > ¢ If the
person,” continues Dignaga. ‘“is credible, it is a mere infer-

REgESINEN)
SEY AR PN ARRIR|
R AEIIAR RIS |

(Pramana-samuccaya, chapter 1I).

The Sanskrit originals of these lines aro as follows :—

afwg ywim< 79 faverafusica: |
va¥ Ffafgwie fozaraayima: i
fa¥ wai vfeg Sq faamyg Fa @198
w9 ufwif aga fawy armaaar o
dyusfy g4 arfig wet 72d agfa
SATIARTARgE) fewdaa: 0

(Pramana-samuccaya, chapter IT).

The Hindu logician Vacaspati Misra has quoted and criticised these lines
in the Nyaya-vartika-tatparya-tika, 1-1-5.
I Dignaga writes :—
-~

AR AR ENRRTS |
&:‘%&'&E}’:’ﬁ'ﬂ]&m'gaﬂﬁ v
AW FIYFAF ||

(Pramé@na-samuccaya, chapter ITI),
2 Vide a very interesting discussion on it in the Nvaya-vartika, 1-1-6,
where the Hindu logician Udyotakara defends the Nyaya-siitra and the

Ny&ya-bhasya from the attacks of Dignéga.
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ence. On the other hand if the fact is credible, it is a case of
Perception.” Hence Dignaga concludes that Credible Word or
Verbal Testimony is not a separate source of knowledge, but is
included in Perception and Inference.!

DiaNAGA’S Nydya-pravesa.

48, The Nyaya-pravesa? or rather ‘¢ Nyaya-praveSo-nima
pramana-prakarana ’ is another excellent work on Logic by
Dignaga. The Sanskrit original is lost. There exists a Tibetan
translation of it which extends over folios 183 —188 of the
Tangyur, section Mdo, volume Ce. The translation was pre-
pared by the great Kaémirian Pandita Sarvajha-érl Raksita
and the Sikya monk Grags-pa-rgyal-mtshan-dpal-bzan, in the
great Sa-skya monastery of Western Tibet. The work in Tibe-
tan is called Tshad-ma-rigs-par-hjug-pahi-sgo signifying the
“Door of Entrance to Logic.” It opens thus:—

‘“ Demonstration and refutation together with their fallacies
are useful in arguing with others ; and Perception and Inference
together with their fallacies are useful for self-understanding ;
seeing these I compile this Sastra.”?

49. Some of the subjects discussed in

Parts of a Syllogism.+ the work are noticed below :—

L Vide Udyotakara’s rejoinder in the Nyaya-vartika 1-1-7.

2 I consulted the Nyaya-prave:a from the volume Ce of the Tibetan
Tangyur which was placed at my disposal by the India Office, London.
I have also brought a copy of the Nyd@ya-pravesa from the monastery of
Labrang in Sikkim which I visited in May 1907. This is probably the
same as ‘‘ Nyaya-dvara-‘astra’ : Vide Takakusu’s I-tsing, p. 186, and
Bunyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, Nos. 1223 and 1224.
Cf. Dr. Sugiura’s ‘“ Hindu Logic as preserved in China and Japan,”
Pp- 36, 60, where Sankara Svamin’s Nyaya-pravesa-tarka-séstra is noticed.

" YRR YTRIAIS|
FRFLIASH A ENRIR |
YN ARF Y SA|
PP ASN A I[RAER |
T IYF AN IR ||

(Nyaya-pravesa).

N < . Q" o .
+In Tibetan: Rigs-pahi-yan-lag ( quﬂ QR J\Iq Nq]) and in Sahs-
krit: Ny&yavayava ( “qIqTa9q ) |
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Reasoning, according to the Nyaya-pravesa, is carried on by
means of a minor term, a major term, a middle term and two
examples. The minor term is also called the subject (in Sans-
krit : paksa or dharmin, and in Tibetan phyogs or chog-can).
The major term is otherwise called the predicate (in Sanskrit :
sadhya or dharma, in Tibetan : bsgrub-par-bya or chos). The
middle term is also called the reason or mark (in Sanskrit : hetu,
linga or sadhina, in Tibetan : gtan-tshigs or bsgrub-par-byed).
The example (called in Sanskrit: dpstantz, in Tibetan: dpe-
brjod) is of two kinds, v¢z., (1) homogeneous (in Sanskrit :
sadharmya, in Tibetan: chos-mthun-pa) and (2) hetrogeneous
(in Sanskrit : vaidharmya, in Tibetan : chos-mi-mthun-pa).

50. The form of reasoning is as fol-

Form of a Syllogism. lows —

(1) This hill is fiery,

(2) Because it has smoke,

(3) All that has smoke is fiery like a kitchen and whatever is
not tiery has no smoke like a lake.

Here ‘hill’ is the minor term, °fiery’ the major term,
‘smoke’ the middle term, ‘kitchen’ a homogeneous example
and ‘lake’ a hetrogeneous example.

Thesis 51. A minor term and amajor term
’ linked together constitute a proposi-
tion, e.g.

The Aill (minor term) is fiery (major term).

A proposition which is offered for proof is a Thesis.

652. There are certain types of thesis which cannot stand the
The Fallacies of Thesis.1 zggfl sof proof and are therefore falla-

The following theses are fallacious:—

(1) A thesis incompatible with perception, such as: ‘‘sound
is inaudible.” .

_ (2) A thesis incompatible with inference, such as: “ A pot
is eternal.”

(Really ‘¢ A pot is non-eternal because it is a product.”)

(3) A thesis incompatible with the public opinion, such as:
“«Man’s head is pure, because it is the limb of an animate
lfemg.” (Or money is an abominable thing. I or some men
like me may say “ money is an abominable thing,” but the
world does not say so).

! In Tibetan: phyogs-ltar-snan ( g‘qﬂ' %'R'?:.) ; in Sanskrit: pak-

sBbhasa ( TUTHTY ) |
1
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(4) A thesis incompatible with one’s own belief or doctrine,
such as : A Vaidesika philosopher saying ‘¢ sound is eternal.”

(5) A thesis incompatible with one’s own statement such as:
¢ My mother is barren.”

(6) A thesis with an unfamiliar minor term, such as: The
Buddhist speaking to the Samkhya, ¢° Sound is perishable.”
(Sound is a subject well known to the Mimamsaka, but not to
the Samkhya). ‘

(7) A thesis with an unfamiliar major term, such as: The
Samkhya speaking to the Buddhist, ‘“ The soul is animate.”

(8) A thesis with both the terms unfamiliar, such as: The
Vaisesika speaking to the Buddhist, ‘‘The soul has feelings as
pleasurable. etc.”

(The Buddhist neither deals with the soul nor with its feelings).

(9) A thesis universally accepted, such as: ¢ Fire is warm.”
(This thesis cannot be offered for proof as it is accepted by all.

Three Characteristics of 53. The Middle Term (Hetu) must
the Middle Term.! possess three characteristics, viz. +—
(1) The whole of the minor term (paksa) must be connected
with the middle term, e.g. :
Sound is non-eternal,
Because it is a product,
Like a pot but unlike ether.
In this reasoning ¢ product” which is the middle term
includes the whole of ¢¢ sound’’ which is the minor term.
(2) All things denoted by the middle term must be homo-
geneous with things denoted by the major term, e.g.
All things produced are non-eternal as a pot.

(3) None of the things heterogeneous from the major term
must be a thing denoted by the middle term, e.g.
No non-non-eternal (that is, no eternal) thing is a product,
as ether.

54. If we suppose the minor term or subject to be ¢ S,” the
middle term or reason to be ‘R,” and the major term or predi-
cate to be ¢ P,’ then the above-mentioned three characteristics
of the middle term may be symholically set forth as follows :—

(1) Al Sis R. -

(2) AllRis P.

(3) No R is non-P.

L Called in Tibetan : Gtan-tshigs-ni-tshul-gsum ( ﬂ]sq':s’ﬂ]ﬂ'%'éﬂl'

a]ﬁ& ) and in Sanskrit : Lifgasya trairGpyam (fﬂ“w ?twq) |



92 BUDDHIST LOGIC, CHAP, II,

Now, the negative aspect of the middle term, viz., no R is
non-P only confirms the truth conveyed by one of the positive
aspects, viz., all R is P. Hence we may put aside the negative
aspect, and exhibit the positive aspects as follows :—

(1) All Sis R.
(2) AL R is P.

Again, in the above instance ‘ R’ and < P’ may be taken in
their whole extent or partially. So the two positive aspects
mentioned above may be fully exhibited as follows :—

(1) (a) All Sis all R.
(b) All S is some R.

(2) (a) Al R is all P.
(b) All R is some P.

Combining aspect (1) and aspect (2) together we find that a
syllogism may be of any one of the following forms :—
(1) All S is all P (conclusion):
Because All Sis all R,
All R is all P.
(2) All S is some P (conclusion) :
Because All S is all R,
All R is some P.
(3) All S is some P (conclusion) :
Because All S is some R,
All R is all P.
*(4) All S is some P (conclusion):
Because All S is some R,
All R is some P.

Hence we find that Dignaga admits only two conclusions, viz.

All Sis all P, and
All S is some P.

53. The second and third of thé characteristics mentioned
Relati vonsi ] above indicate the relative extension of
elative extension Of  the middleterm and majorterm. They
ﬁlzjﬁl%ﬂ;?erm and the  ghow that the middle term is universally
or inseparably connected with the major
term. This universal or inseparable connection between them
is called in Sanskrit Vyapti and in Tibetan Khyab which was,
as far as I find, first discovered by Dignaga.

Supposing that the middle term or reason is R, and the major
term or predicate is P, the connection between the two terms
may be symbolically set forth as follows :—

(1) Al R is all P, and
(2) Al R is some P.
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56. Owing to the violation of one or more of the three
Fallacies of the Middl characteristics, there occur Fallacies of
Torm.t o 00 e EEe the Middle Term which may be, of
’ . fourteen kinds as follows :— :
A. The unproved (Sanskrit: Asiddha, Tibetan: Ma-grub)
which occurs :
(1) When the lack of truth of the middle term is recognised
by both the parties, e.g.
Sound is non-eternal,
Because it is visible.

(Neither of the parties admits that sound is visible).
(2) When the lack of truth of the middle term is recognised
by one party only, e.g.
Sound is evolved,
Because it is a product.
(The Mimamsakas do not admit that sound is a product).
(3) When the truth of the middle term is questioned, e.g.
The hill is fiery,
Because there is vapour.
(Vapour may or may not be an effect of fire and may or may
not be connected with it otherwise).

(4) When it is questioned whether the minor term is predic-
able of the middle term, e.g.
Ether is a substance,
Because it has qualities.
(It is questioned whether ether has qualities). :
B. The uncertain (Sanskrit: Anidcita, Tibetan : Ma-nes-pa)
which occurs :
(5) When the middle term is too general, abiding equally 'in
the major term as well as in the opposite of it, e.g.
Sound is eternal,
Because it is krnowable.
(The ‘knowable”’ is too general because it abides in the eternal
as well as thenon-eternal. This is a fallacy of being too general,
called in Sanskrit : S@dharana and in Tibetan : Thun-mon).

(6) When the middle term is not general enough, abiding
neither in the major term nor in its opposite, e.g.

L In Tibetan : Gtan-tshigs-ltar-snai (q]sq'};q’lﬂ'?ﬂ'élﬁ') a,n.d ‘ in

Sanskrit : Hetvabhasa ( ¥®THTE ) |
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Sound is eternal,
Because it is audible.

10(This is a fallacy of being not general enough, called in
Sanskrit : Asadharana, and in Tibetan: Thun-mon-ma-yin).

10(7) When the middle term abides in some of the things homo-
geneous with, and in all things heterogeneous from, the major
term, e.g.

Sound is not a product of effort,

Because it is non-eternal.

(The non-eternal abides in some of the things which are not

products of effort, such as lightning, and abides in all things
which are not non-products of effort).

(8) When the middle term abides in some of the things
heterogeneous from, and in all things homogeneous with, the
major term, e.g.

Sound is a product of effort,
Because it is non-eternal.

(The non-eternal abides in some of the things which are not
products of effort, as lightning, and abides in all things which
are products of effort).

(9) When the middle term abides, in some of the things
homogeneous with and in some heterogeneous from, the major
term, e.g.

Sound is eternal,
Because it is incorporeal.

(Some incorporeal things are eternal as ether, but others are
not as intelligence).

(10) When there is a non-erroneous contradiction, that is,
when a thesis and its contradictory are both supported by what
appear to be valid reasons, e.g.

The Vaisesika speaking to the Miméamsaka :

¢ Sound is non-eternal,
Because it is a product.”
«The Mimamsaka speaking to the Vaisesika, :

¢« Sound is eternal,
Because it is always audible.”

(Both of the reasonings are correct, but as they lead to con-
tradictory conclusions they are classed as uncertain).

C. The contradictory (Sanskrit : Viruddha, Tibetan : Hgal-
wa) which occurs :
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(11) When the middle term is contradictory to the major term,

eqg. .
9 Sound is eternal,

Because it is a product.
(Product is inconsistent with eternal).

(12) When the middle term is contradictory to the implied
major term, e.g.
The eyes, etc., are serviceable to some being,
Because they are made of particles,
Like a bed, seat, etc.!

(Here the major term ‘¢ serviceable to some being’’ is am-
biguous, for, the apparent meaning of ¢ some being’ is ¢ the body,’
but the implied meaning of it is ¢the soul.” Though things
¢made of particles’ are serviceable to the body, they are not,
according to the Samkhya, serviceable to the soul which is
attributeless. Hence there is contradiction between the middle
term and the implied major term).

(13) When the middle term is inconsistent with the minor
term, e.g.

Samanya (generality) is neither substance, quality, nor
action ;

Because it depends upon one substance and possesses qua-
lity and action.

(Samanya or generality does not depend upon one substance,
etc.)

(14) When the middle term is inconsistent with the implied
minor term, e.g.

Objects are stimuli of action;

Because they are apprehended by the senses.

(‘“ Objects ”” is ambiguous meaning (1) things and (2) pur-
poses. The middle term is inconsistent with the minor term in
the second meaning).

Dignaga’s theory of ex- 57. An example before the time of
amples. Examplés con- Digniga served as a mere familiar case
verted to universal propo- which was cited to help the understand-
sition, ing of the listner, e.g.

The hill is fiery, -
Because it has smoke,
Like a kitchen (example).

Asanga (q.v.) made the example more serviceable to reason-
ing, but Dignaga converted it into a universal proposition, that

1 This example may lead us to presume that the author of Nyaya-
pravesa knew Isvara Krsna’s Samkhya-karika which is the oldest of
the works on Samkhya philosophy that have come down to us.
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is a proposition ! expressive of the universal or inseparable con -
nection between the middle term and the major term, e.g.

The hill is fiery ;
Because it has smoke ; ,
All that has smoke is fiery as a kitchen (homogeneous éx-
ample). :
The above example is homogeneous. A heterogeneous ex-
ample is thus given :—
Whatever is not fiery has no smoke as a lake.

58. Examples have already been stated to be of two kinds,
viz., 1. Homogeneous and 2. Hetero-
geneous. Each of these kinds becomes
fallacious under certain circumstances.
Fallacies of the homogeneous example arc the following :—

(1) An example not homogeneous with the middle term, e.g.
Sound is eternal,

Because it is incorporeal,
That which is incorporeal is eternal as the atoms.

(The atoms cannot serve as an example because they are not
incorporeal. This is called a fallacy of the Excluded Middle
Term).

Fallacies of the homo-
geneous example.2

(2) An example not homogeneous with the major term, e.g.

Sound is eternal,
Because it is incorporeal,
That which is incorporeal is eternal as intelligence.

(Intelligence cannot serve as an example because it is not
eternal. Thisis called a fallacy of the Excluded Major Term).

(3) An example homogeneous with neither the middle term
nor the major term, e.g.

L The universal proposition, that is, the proposition expressive of the
universal relation between the middle term and the major term, serves
as the major premise in a syllogism of the celebrated Greek logician
Aristotle. It was long unknown in India. Dignaga’s discovery of the
universal proposition marks a new era in the history of Indian Logic and
shows a great development of the principle of induction first apprehended
by Asanga in India.

- ) -
2 Called in Tibetan: Chog-wthun-dpe-ltar-snan-wa (55! Nﬂﬁ' ﬁq'
S

<

@R'ﬁ'ﬁ'ﬂ) and in Sanskrit: Sadharmya-drstdntabhasa ( GTYRY-
ETMINTY ) | ’
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Sound is eternal,
Because it is incorporeal,
That which is incorporeal i3 eternal, as a pot.

(The pot cannot serve as an example because it is neither in-
corporeal nor eternal. This is called a fallacy of the Excluded
Middle and Major Terms).

(4) A homogeneous example showing a lack of universal con-
nection between the middle term and the major term, e.g.

This person is passionate,

Because he is a speaker,

Whoever is a speaker is passionate, as a certain man in
Magadha.

(Though a certain man in Magadha may be both speaker and
passionate, there is nevertheless no universal connection between
being a speaker and being passionate. This is a fallacy of Ab-
sence of Connection called in Sanskrit : Ananvaya, in Tibetan :
Rjes-su-hgro-wa-med).

(5) A homogeneous example showing an inverse connection
between the middle term and the major term, ¢.g.

Sound is non-eternal,
Because it is a product of effort,
Whatever isnon-eternal is a product of effort, as a pot.

(The pot cannot serve as an example because though it is both
non-eternal and a product of effort, the connection between the
major term and the middle term has been inverted, 7.e., all
products of effort are non-eternal ; but all non-eternals are not
products of effort. This is a fallacy of Inverse Connection
called in Sanskrit : Viparitanvaya, in Tibetan : Rjes-su-hgro-wa-
phyin-ci-log-pa).

Fallacy of the hetero- 59. Tallacies of the heterogeneous
geneous example. | example are the following :—

(6) An example not heterogeneous from the opposite of the
middle term, e.g.

Sound is eternal,
Because it is incorporeal,
Whatever is non-eternal is not incorporeal, as intelligence.

L Called in Tibstan: Chos-mi-mthun-dpe-ltar--snah-wa (éﬂ'arﬂﬂﬁ.
~>

-
ﬁQ'@§'§E'ﬂ ) and in Sanskrit : Vaidharmya-drstantabh&sa (?\Rﬁ.
TITATHTY ) |
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(Intelligence is non-eternal, yet incorporeal. This is a fallacy
of Included Middle Term in a heterogeneous example).

(7) An example not heterogeneous from the opposite of the
major term, e.g.
Sound is eternal,

Because it is incorporeal,
Whatever is non-eternal is not incorporeal, as atoms.

(The atoms are not incorporeal yet they are eternal. This is
a fallacy of Included Major Term in a heterogeneous example).

(8) An example heterogeneous from neither the opposite of
the middle term nor the opposite of the major term, e.g.
Sound is eternal,

Because it is incorporeal,
Whatever is non-eternal is not incorporeal, as a pot.

(A pot is neither eternal nor incorporeal. This is called a
fallacy of Included Middle and Major Terms in a heterogeneous

example).

(9) A heterogeneous example showing an absence of discon-
nection between the middle term and the major term, e.g.

This person is passionate,
Because he is a speaker,
Whoever is non-passionate is not a speaker, as a piece
of stone.
(This is called a fallacy of Absence of Disconnection of a

heterogeneous example).

(10) A heterogeneous example showing an absence of inverse
disconnection between the middle term and the major term,
eg. .

Sound is non-eternal,
Because it is a product,
Whatever is non-product is not non-eternal, as ether.

The example should be inverted as :
«Whatever is non-non-eternal, 7.e., eternal, is not a product,
as ether. This is called a fallacy of Inverted Negation of a
heterogeneous example.

60. All the three kinds of fallacies—of the Thesis, Middle
Term and Example—are fallacies of reasoning. Refutation
(called in Sanskrit : Disana and in Tibetan: Sun-hbyin) con-
sists in finding out in the reasoning of the opponent any one of
the fallacies aforementioned. Fallacy .of Refutation (called in
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Sanskrit : Disanibhisa and inyTibetan : Sun-hbyin-ltar-snan-
wa) consists in alleging a fallacy where there is no fallacy at all.

61. Perception and Inference are the two kinds of valid
Percoption and Infer- knowledge for one’s own self. Percep-
once mg their Fallacies.  tion (calledm Sanskrit : Pratyaksa and
in Tibetan: Maon-sum) is knowledge
derived through the senses. It is free from illusory experiences
and is not connected with name, genus, etc. Inference called in
Sanskrit : Anuména and in Tibetan : Rjes-su-dpag is the know-
ledge of objects derived through a mark (Tibetan : Rtags) or
middle term which has three characteristics. There are Falla-
cies of Perception as well as of Inference (called respectively
Pratyaksibhasa and Anuméanibhasa in Sanskrit, and Maon-
sum-Jtar-nan and Rjes-d pag-ltar-snan in Tibetan).

Dioniaa’s Hetu-cakra-hamaru,

62. The Hetu-cakra-hamaru'! is another small treatise on
Logic by Dignaga. The Sanskrit original is lost, but a Tibetan
translation is preserved in the Tangyur, section Mdo, folios
193-194. The Tibetan translation was prepared by the sage
Bodhisattva of Za-hor and the Bhiksu Dharmasoka. The work
in Tibetan is called Gtan-gshigs-kyi-hkhor-lo-gtan-la-dwab-pa,
signifying ¢ the Wheel of Reasons put in order.” It begins
thus :—

“ Bowing down to the Omniscient One (Buddha), who has
destroyed the net of errors, I explain the system of three charac-
teristics of the Reason (or Middle Term).” 2

In this work Dignaga has analysed all nine possible relations
between the middle and the major terms and has found that there

1 I brought a copy of the Tibetan version of the Hetu-cakra-hamaru
from the monastery of Labrang in Sikkim which I visited in June 1907.

This work is probably the same as the Hetu-dvara-i@stra: vide Taka-
kusu’s I-tsing, p. 187.

’ r:\@m'qa's'qn”a"ﬂm'&ré{m‘m
GRAT S AFFA YRRV G|
TSI NG F TR
avilal ﬁ"“ ARATINGN

(Hetu-chakra-hamaru).
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are among them two relations which conform to the three charac-
teristics of the middle term already laid down, and the remain-
ing seven relations are at variance with those characteristics.
Accordingly he has concluded that only two relations are valid
as will be evident from the annexed diagram.

OTHER WORKS OF DIGNAGA.
Praméana-samuccaya-vrtti,

65. The Pramdna-samuccaya-vrtti is a commentary on the
Pramana-samuccaya by Dignaga himself. The Sanskrit original
of this work is lost, but there exists a Tibetan translaton !
which extends over folios 13—96 of the Tangyur, section Mdo,
volume Ce. The Tibetan translation was prepared, at the com-
mand of king Rigs-ldan-rgyal-po, by the famous Indian sage
Vasudhara Raksita, who was as it were the crest-gem of logicians,
and the Tibetan interpreter Sha-ma-dge-bsfien-sin-rgyal. In
Tibetan it is called Tshad-ma-kun-las-btus-pahi-hgrel-wa. It is
divided into six chapters corresponding to those of the Pramana-
samuccaya itself. At the end of the work it is stated that
‘¢ led on by the command of Mafijunatha (the god of learning),
Dignaga the great dialectician of sharp intellect wrote this éastra
which is as deep as the ocean.”

66. _There is another translation of the Praméana-samuccaya-
vrtti in Tibetan extending over folios 96—180 of the Tangyur,
section Mdo, volume Ce. It was prepared by the Indian sage
Hema Varma (called in Tibetan Gser-gyi-go-cha) and the Tibetan
interpreter Dad-pa-ées-rab in the monastery of Si-wahi-dge-gnas.

Pramana-sistra-pravesa,.

67. Pramana-sastra-pravesa® is another work by Dignaga
It was translated into Chinese by the Chinese interpreter Tha-
sam-tsan. The Chinese version was translated into Tibetan by
the Chinese scholar Dge-ées-sin-gyan and the Tibetan monk
Ston-gshon in the Saskya monastery of Western Tibet. The
Sanskrit original of the work appears to be lost, but the Tibetan
veikion still exists. It consists of folios 188—193 of the Tan-
gyur, section Mdo, volume Ce. In Tibetan the work is called
Tshad-mahi-bstan-bcos-rig-pa-la-hjug-pa signifying ‘“ An Entrance
to the Science of Logic.”

1 1 have consulted the Tibetan xylograph of this work in the posses-
sion of the India Office, London.

2 T have consulted the Tibetan xylograph of this work in the possession
of the India Office, London. .
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Alambana-pariksa.

68. The Alambana-pariksd ' is another work by Dignaga.
The Sanskrit original of this work appears to be lost, but there
- exists a Tibetan translation which consists of one folio only
(folio 180) of the Tangyur, section Mdo, volume Ce. The work
in Tibetan is called Dmigs-pa-brtag-pa signifying ‘“ An Ex-
amination of the Objects of Thought.” It begins with an invo-
cation to Buddha and all Bodhisattvas.

Alambana-pariksa-vrtti.

69. The Alambana-pariksa-vrtti? is a commentary on the
Alambana-pariksd by Dignaga himself. The Sanskrit original
of this work appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan ver-
sion which is embodied in the Tangyur, section Mdo, volume
Ce, folios 180—182. The work in Tibetan is called Dmigs-pa-
brtag-pahi-hgrel.

Trikala-pariksa.

70. The Trikala-pariksi s is a work by Dignaga. The Sans-
krit original of this work appears to be lost, but there exists a
Tibetan version in the Tangyur. section Mdo, volume Ce, folios
182—183. This version was prepared by the great Pandita
Santakara Gupta and the interpreter-monk Tshul-hkhrims-rgyal-
mtshan. The work in Tibetan is called Dug-gsum-brtag-pa signi-
fying ** An Examination of Three Times.”

SANKARA SVAMIN (ABOUT 550 A.D.).

71. Sankara Svamin,* as it appears from Chinese records,
was a pupil of Dignaga. He seems to have been a native of
Southern India. Logic is said to have been handed down by
Dignaga through Sankara Svamin and ten other masters to
Silabhadra, who was the head of the Nalanda University, and
the favourite teacher of the Chinese pilgrim Hwen-thsang in

L T have consulted the libetan xylograph of this work as contained in
the India Office, London. This is probably the same as ¢ Alambana-pratya
ya-dhyana-sastra ” : vide Bunyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue of the Chinese Tripi-
taka, No. 1173, and Takakusu’s I-tsing, p. 188.

2 1 have consulted the xylograph of this work as contained in the India
Office, London.

3 I have consulted the Tibetan xylograph of this work as contained in the
India Office, London. This work is probably the same that is called by
Takakusu ‘¢ The Nastra on the Meditation of the Throo Worlds ” : vide
Ta.t}{akus’u’s I-tsing, p. 187. The ‘“ worlds ’’ is evidently a mistake for
¢¢ times.”

4 Vide Dr. Sugiura’s Hindu Logic as preserved in China and Japan,
pp. 36, 37. v '
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635 A.D. According to the Chinese Tripitaka Sankara Svamin
was the author of a work called Nyaya-pravesa Tarka-8astra,!
which was translated into Chinese by Hwen-thsang in 647 A.D.
This work seems to be different?® from the ‘¢ Nyaya-pravesa ”
“or more fully the ‘“ Nyaya-praveso nama pramana-prakarana *’
which, as we have seen, is ascribed by the Tibetans to Dignaga.

DuarMaPiLA (ABOUT 600—635 A.D.).

72. Dharmapala.3 a logician, was a native of KaficIpura in
Dravida (modern Conjeeveram in Madras). He was the eldest
son of a great minister of the country. From his childhood he
exhibited much cleverness, and as he was a young man the king
and queen of the country condescended to entertain him at a
feast. In the evening of that day his heart was oppressed with
sorrow, and assuming the robes of a Buddhist recluse he left
home. and applied himself with unflagging earnestness to learn-
ing. He was admitted into the University at Nalanda (vide
Appendix A) in which he acquired great distinction. Subse-
quently he became the head of the University. He must have
retired from Nalanda before 635 A.D., when Hwen-thsang visit-
ed it, and found that Silabhadra had succeeded him in the
headship of the University. Dharmapala conjointly with
Bhartrhari composed a Beda vrtti on Panini’s grammar.

73. He was a follower of the Yogacira philosophy and was
the author of several works such as (1) Alambana-pratyaya-
dhyana-éastra-vyakhya ; (2) Vidvamatra-siddhi-sastra-vyakhya ;
and (3) Sata-sastra-vaipulya-vyikhya which was translated into
Chinesein 650 A.D. Hwen-thsang, who visited India in 629 A.D.,
found in Kausambhi the ruins of a monastery where Dharma-
pala had refuted the arguments of the heretics.

ACARYA SILABHADRA (635 A.D.).

74. Silabhadra* belonged to the family of the king of Sama-
tata (Bengal), and was of the Brahmana caste. He was a pupil

1 Vide Bunyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, no. 1216,
and Appendix I, No. 13.

%The Tibetans do not know Sankara Svamin at all. The Chinese pil-
grim I-tsing, who visited lndia during 671-—695, speaks of Digndga and
Dharmakirti, but does not mention Nankara Svamin. Even Hwen-
thsang in his Travel does not mention him.

3 Vide Beal’s Buddhist Records of the Western World, vol. 1, p. 237 ;
vol. 11, pp. 110—223, 229 and 230. Vide also Takakusu’s I-tsing, p. lvii,
;}\d lBunyiu Nanjio’s Catalogue of the Chinese Tripitaka, Appendix I,

o. 16.

4 Vide Beal’s Buddhist Records of the Western World, vol. 11, p. 110;
and Takakusu’s I-tsing, p. 181,
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of Dharmapala at the Nalanda University (vide Appendix A)
of which subsequently he became the head. The Chinese pil-
grim Hwen-thsang was his pupil ! in 635 A.D. S1labhadra was
a great logician and master of $astras.

A0arYA DHARMAKIRTI (ABOUT 635—650 A.D.).

75. The excellent Dharmakirti,® called in Tibetan Chos-
grags, accordmg to the accounts: of all earlier sages, was born in
the south in the kingdom of Cidamani.? Since, however, there
is now no country by that name, and since on the other hand
all the orthodox and heterodox alike name Trimalaya as the
birth-place of Dharmakirti, it is to be accepted that in olden
times Trimalaya was called the kingdom of Cidamapi. His
father was a Tirtha of the Brahmaua caste, Parivrajaka Koru-
nanda by name. Endowed from childhood up with a very keen
intellect he attained to great skill in the fine arts, in the Vedas
and Vedangas, in the art of healing, in grammar, and in all the
theories of the Tirthas. When only sixteen or eighteen years
old, he was already deeply versed in the philosophy of the
Tirthas. Occasionally he attended lectures of the Buddhists,
and realised that the teachings of Buddha were without faults.
There grew up in him a strong inclination towards Buddhism.
He donned the dress of a Buddhist Upéasaka (devotee). When
the Brahmanas inquired the reason of this he praised the excel-
lence of Buddhism for which he was out-casted. Thereupon he
came to Madhyadesa * (Magadha), was received into the Sangha
(priesthood) by Acarya Dharmapala, attained to great learning
in the three Pitakas, and knew in all 500 siitras and dharanis
by heart.

76. Dharmak[rtn desmng to become a,(,quamted with the

L Vide Ta.kakusu s I-tsing, p. xlv.

2 This account is taken from Lama Tar&natha's Geschichte des Bud-
dhismus von Schiefner, pp. 176—185.

3 Cidamani is probably the same as Coda or Chola country in the
Eastern Deccan. As a fact Dharmakirti was born in the Deccan : Vide
article 82 under Pramana-vartika karika.

+ In Tibetan literature Madhya-deia signifies Magadha (Behar). But
Manu defines Madhya deéa as the country lying between the Himalayas
on the north, the Vindhya mountains on the south, Prayaga in the ea.st,
and the river Sarasvati on the west :

fenafemargiang oq w1 faavarefa -
AR NYTATY ARG wHRI U
(Manusamhita 2: 21).

In this connection vide a very learned article named ¢ Note on the
Middle Country of Ancient India ” by Rhys Davids in the Journal of the
Royal Asiatic Society, January 1904.
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. secret doctrine of the Tirtha system, donned a slave-attire and
went southward. On inquiring who was versed in the Tirtha
system, he was informed that the Brahmana Kumarila was
an incomparable master of the same. The assertion that
Kumarila was an uncle of Dharmakirti is unsupported by
Indian authority. Kumarila had received a large fortune from
his king, owned many rice-fields, five hundred male slaves and
five hundred female slaves and many hundred men. When
Dharmakirti after entering their service performed the work of
fifty slaves indoors and outdoors, Kumarila and his wife were
satisfied. They allowed him to hear the secret doctrines.
Obtaining knowledge of the secret teaching from Kumarila,
he left his house. With the wages which he received from
Kumarila for his special services he gave a great feast to the
Brahmanas in the night of his departure.

77. Thereupon he challenged the followers of the system of
Kanada named Kanada Gupta and other followers of the Tirtha
system and entered upon debates with them. The debates
lasted for three months, during which he withstood all his
opponents and converted many of them to Buddhism. Upon
this Kumarila was enraged and appeared with 500 Brahmanas
for debate. He proposed the condition that whoever was de-
feated should be killed. Dharmakirti who did not desire the
death of Kumaérila induced the latter to enter upon the condi-
tion that whoever was defeated should accept the doctrine of
the winner. Putting Dharma (doctrine) up as the prize they
began the debate, and finally Dharmakirti was victorious.
Kumarila and his 500 followers became followers of Buddha.

78. Dharmakirti further withstood the Nirgranthas (Jainas),
Rahuvratin and others, who lived within the range of the
Vindhya mountains. Returning to Dravali (Dravida?) he
challenged by criers those who were ready for debate. The
majority of the Tirthas fled; and some actually confessed that
they were not equal tothe fight. Here-established all the religious
schools that had fallen into decay in that country, and lived in
the loneliness of the forest given up to meditation.

79. Dharamkitri towards the end of his life erected a vihara
in the land of Kalinga, and after having converted many people
to the Law (Dharma) passed away. Those of his pupils, who
by 'their lives had become like Brahma, carried him to the
cemetery for cremation. Then there fell a heavy rain of flowers,
and for seven days the whole country was filled with fragrance
and music.

80. This Acarya (Dharmakirti) and the Tibetan king Sron-
tsan-gam po are said to have been contemporaries, which
statement might be accepted as authoritative.
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81. From this account it is evident that Dharmakirti was
a pupil of Dharmapala. As the latter lived in 635 A.D.,
Dharmakirti must also have lived about that time. This date
agrees well with the statement that Dharmakirti was a contem-
porary of the Tibetan king Sron-tsan-gam-po who lived during
627—698 A.D.! It seems that in 635 A.D., Dharmakirti was
very young as Hwen-thsang does not mention him. On the
other hand I-tsing, who travelled over India during 671—695
A.D., declares eloquently how ¢ Dharmakirti made further im-
provement in Logic *” 2 after Dignaga. The Brahmanic logician
Udyotakara 8 is attacked by Dharmakirti. The Mimamsaka
Suresvaracarya,* author of the Brhadaranyaka-vartika, and the
Digambara Jaina Vidyananda, author of the Asta-sahasrika,
have on the contrary criticised the definition of perception
(Pratyaksa) as given by Dharmakirti, who is some times, desig-
nated by the shorter name Kirti. Vacaspati Misra® too quotes
Dharmakirti to criticise him.

Praména-vartika-karika,

82. Dharmakirti is the author of numerous works on Logic.
The Pramana-vartika-karika is one of them. A verse? of this
work was quoted by the Hindu philosopher Madhavacarya in

L Vide Wasgsilief, p. 54; and Csoma de Koros’s Tibetan Grammar,
p. 183.

2 Takakusu’s I-tsing, p. lviii.

3 Vide K. B. Pathak’s ‘“Bhartrhari and Kumarila,’’ Journal of the
Bombay Branch of the Royal Asiatic Society, 1892, vol. xviii, p. 229.

4 Cf, e afsamviartefa sg@maaar |
wagtie wfasge QIaraY @ gw=: |

(Suresvara’s Brhadaranyaka-vartika,
chap. vi.)
b Vide Journal of the Bombay Branch of the Royal Asiatic Society,
vol. xix, 18956—97, p. 56.

8 Cf. qYTE YRR N -
AHWTYTYE 9 9§ G4 GENTIFIW A |

v Afafegargesly 7 ewa: o
(Vacaspati’s Bhamati on Veddnta-
sitra 2-2-28).
T The verse runs thus :— v

dgy wifmfrae: eRdwfaagd
(Pramana-vartika-karika quoted in
Madhavacarya’s Sarvadaréanasam-
graha, chapter on Bauddha dar-
sana).
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the 14th century A.D. The following story !is told regarding
" the composition of this work :—

It is said that Dharmakirti studied many dialectic $astras,
but his spirit was not satisfied. Once at the house of one
Isvara Sena,? a pupil of Dignaga, he heard the Pramina-
samuccaya. Having heard it for the first time he at once
became as proficient as I$vara Sena who had minutely studied
the work. When he heard it the second time, he became like
Dignéga, the author of the work, and when he heard it the
third time, he recognised several errors in the work. When he
mentioned them to I¢vara Sena, the latter so far from being
displeased, told him that he was at liberty to condemn all the
mistakes of the work and to prepare a critical commentary on
it.  With the permission thus received he composed a metrical
commentary on the Praména-samuccaya called the Pramana-
vartika-karika.

83. The Sanskrit original of the Pramana-vartika appears to be
lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation * of it in the Tangyur,
section Mdo, volume Ce, folios 194—238. This translation was
prepared by the Indian sage Subhuti-éri-santi and the Tibetan
interpreter Dge-wahi-blo-gros. The work in Tibetan is called
Tshad-ma-rnam-hgrel-gyi-tshig signifying ‘* Memorial Verses
explanatory of Pramana or Sources of Knowledge.” The work
is divided into four chapters as follows:—(1) Inference for one’s
own self (in Tibetan: Rau-gi-don-rjes-su-dpag-pa, in Sanskrit:
Svarthanumana); (2) Establishment of Pramana (in Tibetan :
Tshad-ma-grub-pa, in Sanskrit: Praména-siddhi); (3) Percep-
tion (in Tibetan: Mnon-sum, in Sanskrit : Pratyaksa); and (4)
Words for the sake of others (in Tibetan: Gshan-gyi-don-gyi-
tshig, in Sanskrit : Parartha-vakya). The work concludes by
stating that ‘it was written by the great sage Sr1 Dharmakirti

The Tibetan version of the verse runs as follows :-
-~ o~

iﬂ'ﬂﬂ'ﬂ@mﬂﬂéﬂ'ﬂ]}ﬂ I

- o =~

R LR GRRFE= IG5 ||

(Pram@na-vartika-karika embodied

in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ce, folio 239.
Vide Louis de la Vallee Poussin’s

Le Bouddhisme d’aprés les sources
brahmaniques, p. 34).

I Vide Taranatha's Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, p. 176.

2 It seems that Isvara Sena, in whose house Dharmakirti heard the
Pram@na-samuccaya, was not a ditect pupil of Dignéaga, for., while
Dignaga lived about 500 A.D., Dharmakirti lived about 635 A.D.

3 1 have consulted the copy of this work embodied in the Tangyur of
the India Office. London. .
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who was unrivalled and whose fame filled the entire earth,”!
It is further stated that he was born in the Deccan (in Tibetan :
Yul-lho-phyog).

Pramana-vartika-vrtti.

84. There was a sub-commentary on the Pramana-vartika-
karika called Praméana-vartika-vrtti by Dharmakirti himself.
The Sanskrit original of this work is lost. There exists, however,
a Tibetan translation % of it in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ce, folios
420—535. In Tibetan the work is named Tshad-ma-rnam-hgrel-
gyi-hgrel-wa. In the concluding lines of the work Dharmakirti
is described as ‘* a great teacher and dialectician, whose fame
filled all quarters of the earth and who was, as it were, a
lion, pressing down the head of elephant-like debaters.”?

Pramdina-viniécaya.

85. Praméana-viniScaya quoted* by Madhavicarya is
another work on Logic by Dharmaktrti. The Sanskrit original

' Sq IR TENAN AR IRA YN A | ARG F RS
ﬂa'axm'q'a‘sq'ﬁ’ﬁqm%f&'@'{]ﬂ]«'ﬂ&'ﬂéﬁ':ﬁiﬂ&'&’] I
(Pramaéna-vartika karika).

2 I have consulted the Tibetan xylograph of this work embodied in the
Tangyur of the India Office, London.

3 211.\& . q'gﬁ'zrﬂa' %:. E3R %‘N' r q- g . qa. E:. Er.ga-g.
FAEFORNERRRNRT] | SRV AN AR AR TEA
2 S RAN R A S TFYR A

(Pramana-vartika-vrtti),

4 The following verses of Pram@na-viniicaya were quoted in the
Sarvadariana-sargraha, chapter on Bauddha dariana, by the Hindu
philosopher Madhavacarya in the 14th century A.D. :—

AT gaifE agn ATARITYT |
argueRyEtY T4 3T YA 4 (=)
sViyewfagaIg W dreafedn i (w)
wfawnitsty ygan faumgifeagad: |
argurendfafwigarfas awma o ()

(Praménae-viniscaya, chap. I).

L
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of this work appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan trans-
lation! of it in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ce, folios 259—347. The
translation was prepared by the Kasmirian Pandita Parahita
Bhadra and the Tibetan interpreter Blo-ldan-Seg-rab in the
matchless city of Kasmira. The work in Tibetan is called
Tshad-ma-man-par-nies-pa signifying ¢‘ Determination of Pra-
maéna or Sources of Knowledge.” The work is divided into
three chapters as follows:—(1) System of Perception (in
Tibetan : Mnon-sum-gtan-la-dwab-pa, in Sanskrit: Pratyaksa-
vyavastha) ; (2) Inference for one’s own self (in Tibetan: Ran-
gi-don-gyi-rjes-su-dpag-pa, in Sanskrit: Svarthdnumana); and
(3) Inference for the sake of others (in Tibetan: Gshan-gyi-
don-gyi-rjes-su-dpag-pa, in Sanskrit: Pardrthinumana). In the
concluding lines Dharmakirti is described as a great sage of
unrivalled fame born in Southern India.

Prof. Louis de la Vallee Poussin in his ¢ Le Bouddhismo d’aprés les
sources brahmaniques,” pp. 32 and 34, identifics the above verses with
their Tibotan versions as follows :—

FRArFRS T G ARHRS ||
SREERE G RECET
MR AES AR LA G 1|
RANFIREHTIAN (M)
IR RN LRI |
FRIFIREIIGI (F)

F AR ARRING T ]|

SR N F O]

MER T REG LR EN ||
. GRASRRTASNTRASTRATR] ()

(Pramana-viniécaya, chap. I, embodied

in the Tibetan Tangyur, Mdo, Ce,
folios 272, 274 and 273 respectively).

| T have consulted the Tibetan ‘xylograph of this work embodied in
the Tangyur of the India Office, London.
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Nyaya-bindu.

86. Nyaya-bindu is another excellent work on Logic by
Dharmakirti. The Sanskrit original of this work was discovered
among the palm leaf manuscripts preserved in the Jaina temple of
Fantinatha, Cambay, and has been published in the Bibliotheca
Indica series of Calcutta by Professor Peterson. There exists
a Tibetan translation ! of the work in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ce,
folios 347—355. The work in Tibetanis called Rigs-pahi-thigs-
pa signifying ¢“A Drop of Logic.”” It is divided into three
chapters as follows: (1) Perception (in Tibetan : Mnon-sum,
in Sanskrit : Pratyaksa); (2) Inference for one’s own self (in
Tibetan : Bdag-gi-don-gyi-rjes-su-dpag-pa, in Sanskrit: Svartha-
numana); and (3) Inference for the sake of others (in Tibetan :
Gshan-gyi-don-rjes-su-dpag-pa, in Sanskrit: Pararthanumana),
Some of the subjects discussed in the work are noted below :—

87. In chapter I, it is stated that all objects of man are
accomplished by perfect or valid know-
ledge. Valid knowledge is of two
kinds: (1) Perception (in Sanskrit: Pratyaksa) and (2) In-
ference (in Sanskrit : Anumana). Perception which isknowledge
derived through the senses, etc., isdescribed as that which is free
from illusory experiences (kalpana) and devoid of confusion
(abhranta). Illusory experiences are the experiences of false im-
ages which appear real as if they were capable of being addressed
and touched, e.g., the shadow of a tree may appear as the tree
itself or a rope may appear as a snake. Confusion isengendered
by such causes as darkness, quick motion, journey by boat,
shaking, etc., for instance, to a man journeying by boat, trees on
both banks appear to move. Perception is of four kinds:
(1) perception by the five senses; (2) perception by the mind;
(3) self-consciousness; and (4) knowledge of a contemplative
saint. An object of perception is like itself (sva-laksana)
while an object of inference is like any one of its class (sama-
nya-laksana), for instance, a cow which I see is a peculiar one
possessing an infinite number of qualities which distinguish it
from all cows, whereas a cow which I infer is a general one
possessing certain qualities in common with other cows ; that is,
perception is individual knowledge while inference is general
knowledge. According to the proximity or remoteness.of an
object, perception of it varies. This is the peculiar charac-
teristic of an object of perception, and thig characteristic
proves the object to be absolutely real rr&yxﬂat), as it

Perception.

1 I have consulted the Tibetan x ph of the Nyaya-bindu em-
bodied in the Tangyur of the India Office, LW!&NQ go-the excellent
edition of F. J. Sher-batski. A :
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ghows that it possesses some practical efficiency, and this charac.
teristic also shows that perception is a source of valid know-
ledge for it exactly corresponds to the object perceived.

88. In chapter II, Inference for one’s own self (Svartha-
, numdna) is defined as the knowledge
sel%“fere““ for one’sown ¢ the inferrible derived through the
: reason or middle term with its three
forms or characteristics, In the instance °this hill has fire,
because it has smoke,’ the knowledge of the hill as having fire
is derived through smoke which is the reason or middle term.
The three forms or characteristics of the reason or middle term
are the following :—
(1) The middle term must be connected with the minor
term, e.g.
The hill has fire,
Because it has smoke,
Like a kitchen but unlike a lake.

In this reasoning there must be ‘smoke ’ on the * hill.’

(2) The middle term must abide only in cases which are
homogeneous with the major term, e.g., in the above reasoning
¢ smoke’ abides in a kitchen which is homogeneous with things
that contain fire.

(3) The middle term must never abide in cases which are
heterogeneous from the major term, e.g., in the above reasoning
‘smoke’ does not abide in a lake which is heterogeneous from
things that contain fire.

89. The middle term is of three
kinds according to the relation which
it bears to the major term, thus:—

(1) Identity (in Tibetan : Ran-bshin, in Sanskrit: Svabhiva),
e.g.

Three kinds of the
middle term.

This is a tree,
Because it is §imdapa.

(2) Effect (in Tibetan: Hbras-bu, in Sanskrit: Karya), e.g.
Here there is fire, because there is smoke.
(3) Non-perception (in Tibetan: Mi-dmigs-pa, in Sanskrit:
Anupalabdhi), which is of 11 kinds as follows :—
i. Non-perception of identity (Svabhavanupalabdhi), e.g.
Here is no smoke, because it is not perceived (though
smoke is of a nature as to be perceived if existent).
ii. Non-perception of effect (Karyanupalabdhi), e.g.
Here there are no causes of smoke of unobstructed
capacity, because there is no smoke here.
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ili. Non-perception of the pervader or container (Vyépa-
kanupalabdhi), e.g.

Here there is no Simiapa, because there is no tree at all.
iv. Perception contrary to identity (Svabhiva-viruddhopa-
labdhi), e.g.
There is no cold sensation here because there is fire.
v. Perception of the opposite effect (Viruddha-karyopa~
labdhi), e.g.
Here there is no cold sensation because there is smoke.
vi. Perception of contrary connection (Viruddha-vyapto-
palabdhi), e.g.
Even the destrustion of the past entity is not certain,
because it is dependent on other causes.
vii. Perception contrary to the effect (Karya-viruddhopa-
labdhi), e.g.
Here there are no causes of cold of unobstructed
capacity, because there is fire.
viii. Perception contrary to the container (vyapakavirud-
dhopalabdhi), e.g.
Here there is no icy sensation, because there is fire.

ix. Non-perception of the cause (Karananupalabdhi), e.g.
There is no smoke, because there is no fire.

x. Perception contrary to the cause (Karana-viruddho-
palabdhi), e.g.

Hair on his body does not stand erect, because
he sits near a fire.

xi. Perception of effect contrary to its cause (Karana-virud-
dha-karyopalabdhi), e.g.

This place does not contain any person on whose body
hair stands erect, because there is smoke here.

90. In chapter III Inference for the sake of otifers
(Pararthinumana) is defined as the
declaration of the three-formed middle
term in words, that is, when the reason
is set forth in words with a view to producing a cortviction in
others, it is said to be an inference for the sake of others.
Inference is a kind of knowledge; and words are here called
inference by the attributing of effect to cause, for, though they

Inference for the sake
of others.
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are not themselves knowledge, they produce it. Inference for
the sake of others is of two kinds: (1) direct or homogeneous (in
Sanskrit : Sadharmyavat) ; and (2) indirect or heterogeneous (in
Sanskrit : Vaidharmyavat), as follows :—
(@) Sound is non-eternal,
Because it is a product,
All products are non-eternal as a pot (direct).
(b) Sound is non-eternal,
Because it is a product,
No non-non-eternal ¢.e., eternal (thing) is a product as
ether (indirect).

91. The minor term (Paksa) is that to which the relation of
the major term is to be proved, as—This hill has fire, because it
has smoke. In this reasoning ¢hill’ is the minor term which is
to be proved as having ‘fire’ which is the major term. A
minor term and its corresponding major term combined together,
constitute a proposition which, when offered for proof, is called
a thesis.

Fallacies of thesis or 92. There are four fallacies of the
Paksabhasa. thesis (Paksabhasa).

A thesis is fallacious if it is incompatible with—

(1) Perception, e.g. Sound is inaudible ;

(2) Inference, e.g. Sound is eternal;

(3) Conception, e.g. The moon is not luna (Sasi a-candra) ;
or (4) One’s own statement, e.g. Inference is not a source of
knowledge.

93. It has already been stated that the middle term must

) . possess three charactevistics. Fallacies
¢ Fallacies of the middle ¢ tho middle term (Hetvabhasa) occur
erm. . < e .
even if one of the characteristics is
unproved, uncertain or contradictory, thus—
A. Unproved (asiddha).
(1) Sound is eternal, because it is visible.
(Visibility of sound is admitted by neither party).
(2) Trees are conscious, because they die if their barks are

taken off.
©  (This peculiar kind of death of trees is not admitted by

the opponent).
(3) The hill has fire, because it has vapour.
(Vapour as an effect of fire is questioned).
(4) The soul is all-pervading, because it is perceived every-

where.
(It is a matter of doubt whether the soul is perceived every-

where).
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B. Uncertain (anaikantika).

(5) Sound is non-eternal.
Because it is knowable.

(The knowable is too general, because it includes the eternal
ay well as the non-eternal).
(6) A certain man is omniscient,
Because he is a speaker.

(The reason is not general enough, for speakers are not neces-
sarily either omniscient or non-omniscient).

C. Contradictory (viruddha).

('7) Sound is eternal,
Because it is a product.
(Here ¢ product’ is not homogeneous with ¢ eternal,” that
is, the middle term is opposed to the major term).
(8) Sound is eternal,
Because it is a product.
(Here © product ’ is not heterogeneous from ‘ non-eternal ’).

94. The opposition of the middle term to the major term
Dharmakirti  cribicises is a kind of contradiction which is ad-
Dignaga. ’ " mitted by both Digniga and Dharma-
kirti. Opposition of the middle term

to the implied major term (in the event of the major term
being ambiguous) is noted by Dignaga in his Nyaya-pravesa '
as another kind of contradiction (Viruddha). Dharmakirti
in his Nyayabindu rejects this view saying that this second
contradiction is included in the first kind.» Dignaga has in
his Nyaya-pravesa treated another kind of fallacy called *“ non-

L Vide Nyaya-praveia, Fallacies of the Middle Term, No. 12. This
contradiction, wiz., the opposition of the middle term to the implied maior

term  ( ggfaurawyg faag ) is called in Tibetan : ?{N&;\;E‘si
q&'gq'%'a‘]&l'i'qaq'qg'éivq' (Ny&aya-pravesa), .

: 49 9 antNsfy efvmey faww: | ... 9 O s gaeity

Wiﬁ?l?il (Nyaya-bindu, Peterson’s edition, Bibliotheca Indica series,
chapter III, p. 113). '

< -, "
wy W fanE Wy fReann oW | § sWE Afvgwrty gar

@Y7 AWM | (Nyayabindu-tikd, Peterson’s edition, Bibliotheca Indica
series, chapter III, p. 78).
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erroneous contradiction 1 (Viruddhavyabhicari), which it
rejected by Dharmakirti in his Nyayabindu, on the ground that
it does not arise in the case of inference, but is based on the
scriptures of the two parties engaged in disputation.

95. In opposition to Digndga, Dharmakirti maintains that
¢example’ isnota part of a syllogism, *
as it is included in the middle term,
e.g.

Dharmakirti’s Theory
of example.

The hill is fiery,
Because it is smoky,
Like a kitchen.

In this reasoning the term ° smoky ’ includes a ‘kitchen’ as
well as other similar things, hence it is almost unnecessary to cite
the example ¢ kitchen.’

Compare K. B. Pathak’s ‘ On the authorship of the Nyayabindu’ in
the Journal of the Bombay Branch of the Royal Asiatic Society, vol. XIX,
p- 61.

L Vide Nyaya-pravesa, Fallacios of the Middle Term, No. 10. This

fallacy of ¢non-erroneous contradiction’ is called in Sanskrit : fagzr-
N\
AT and in Tibetan: AFNI AN RRAL  (Nyaya-pravesa).
~

fregrafurafy dwavgam ) @ (¥ F@ww wIAiaed
WA | (Nyé’.yabindu, p- 115).
w9 wrerd ety srevges: .. 6 afk e
fewaim w VI W AT | os awmn«maa«mmﬁm fagzr-
I’ﬁl‘!’l“_ﬂﬁ‘ | (Nyayabindu-tika, p. 84).
Compare also B.B.R.A.S., vol. XIX, p. 49.
2 faeq! YguUw | AradT wusEiTafc @ sou gErw AW STy
oy wiqq | 39Ty v9d sga [ ) 9 AATEET |
(Nyayabindu, Peterson’s edition, Bibliotheca Indica series, pp. 1156—

116). Peterson has omitted & wrongly as will appear from the Tibetan
varsion which runs as follows :—

n]%%?ﬂ]ﬂ'@'ﬂcﬁﬁ%‘ﬂ]@&ﬁ&ﬂ%s’&’@a’{a’;’ﬂ&mz«: |
ACRE SRhSa bR RS AR PR
RN AR ASAH ER S aER R AT A SR FR 1732 )

(Nyayabindu, Sherbatski’s edition, St. Petersburg, p. 193).
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Nevertheless, says Dharmakirti,' the example has this much
value that it points out in a particular way what has been ex-
pressed in a general form by the middle term : thus, the general
expression ‘¢ all smoky things are fiery ”” is made more impres-
sive by the particular example ¢ kitchen ’ which is smoky as well
as fiery.

96. Example is of two kinds: (1) homogeneous and (2)
Fallacies of the homo- heterogeneous. Fallacies of the homo-
geneous example. geneous example occur as follows :—-

(1) Sound is eternal,
Because it is incorporeal,
Like action.

(Action cannot serve as an example, because it is not eternal,
that is, because it is excluded from the major term).

(2) Sound is eternal,

Because it is incorporeal,
Like atoms.

(Atoms cannot serve as an example, because they are not in-
corporeal, that is, because they are excluded from the middle
term).

(3) Sound is eternal,

Because it is incorporeal,
Like a pot.

(Pot cannot serve as an example, because it is neither eternal
nor incorporeal, that is, because it is excluded from both major
and middle terms).

(4) This man is passionate,

Because he is a speaker,
Like a person in the street.

(The person in the street cannot serve as an example, as it is
questionable whether he is passionate, that is, it involves doubt
as to the validity of the major term).

(5) This man is mortal,
Because he is passionate,
Like a person in the street.

(This example involves doubt as to the validity of the mlddle
term, that is, it is questionable whether the person in the Street
is pa,ssionate). .

cons IWY GHEA,. ...
gufaR g IARTYTIWY | (Nyayabindy, p. 116).
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(6) This man is non-omniscient,
Because he is passionate,
Like a person in the street.

(This example involves doubt as to the validity of both the
major and middle terms, that is, it is questionable whether the
person in the street is passionate and non-omniscient).

(7) This man is passionate,
Because he is a speaker,
" Like a certain person.

(This example is unconnected (aranvaya), for there is no
inseparable connection between being ‘ passionate ’ and being a
‘ speaker’).

(8) Sound is non-eternal,

Because it is a product,
Like a pot.

(This example involves the fallacy of ¢ connection unshown’
apradar$itdnvaya ;. the connection should be shown as follows:
All products are non-eternal like a pot).

(9) Sound is a product,
Because it is non-eternal,
All non-eternal things are products like a pot.

(The example involves the fallacy of inverted connection,
viparitanvaya ; the real connection should be shown as fol-
lows : All products are non-eternal like a pot).

97. Similarly there are nine fallacies of the heterogeneous
example.

98. Refutation (Dugana) consists in pointing out in the
reasoning of an opponent any one of the fallacies mentioned
above, The fallacies or semblances of refutation are the fu-
tilities called in Sanskrit Jats.!

99. In the concluding lines of the Nyayabindu it is stated
that ‘¢ Dharmakirti vanquished the entire Tirthikas as Sakya-
muni had subdued the large army of Mara; and as the sun
dispels darkness, the Nyayabindu has exterminated the Atmaka
theory (that is, the Tirthika doctrine}—wonderful ! *

Y

L For Jati vide Nyaya-sitra, Book I, aphorism 58,

t RN TR

QA o~ g
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Hetu-bindu-vivarana.

100. The Hetu-bindu-vivarana is another excellent work on
Logic by Dharmakirti. The Sanskrit original of this work is
lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation! in the Tangyur,
Mdo, Ce, folios 355—375. The work in Tibetan is called Gtan-
tshigs-kyi-thigs-pa signifying ‘“ A Drop of Reason.” The work is
divided into three chapters as follows :—

(1) Relation of identity between the middle term and the major
term (in Tibetan : Raa-bshin-gyi-gtan-tshigs, in Sanskrit : Sva-
bhava-hetu) ; (2) Relation of effect and cause between the middle
term and the major term (in Tibetan: Hbras-buhi-gtan-tshigs,
in Sanskrit : Karya-hetu); and (3) Relation of negation between
the middle term and the heterogencous major term (in Tibetan :
Mi-dmigs-pahi-gtan-tshigs, in Sanskrit : Anupalabdhi-hetu).

Tarka-nyaya or Vida-nyaya.

101. The Tarka-nydya or Vida-nydya is another treatise
on Logic by Dharmakirti. The Sanskrit original of this work is
lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation? in the Tangyur,
Mdo, Ce, folios 384—416. The work in Tibetan is called
Rtsod-pahi-rigs-pa signifying the ‘¢ Method of Discussion.” The
Tibetan translation was prepared by the great Indian sage
Jiiana-éri-bhadra and the Tibetan interpreter-monk Dge-wahi-
blo-gros. Subsequently the translation was retouched b v the
great Pandita Dipaukara (of Vikramanipura in Bengal, born in
980 A.D.) and the interpreter-monk Dar-ma-grags.

Santanantara-siddhi,

102. The Santanantara-siddhi is a philosophical treatise by
Dharmakirti. The Sanskrit original of the work is lost, but
there exists a Tibetan version ® in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ce, folios

PRI R JawaRa ||
naqﬁgwg:&‘g?&%&@a I
N - (Nyayabind®).

L I have consulted the copy embodied in the Taugyur of the Indis
Office, London. .'

2 I have consuited the work embodied in the Tangyur of the India
Office, London. .

8 I have consulted the Tibetan version embodied in the Tangyur of
the India Office, London. .
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416—420. The work in Tibetan is called Rgyud-gshan-grub-pa
signifying ‘¢ Proof of the Continuity of Succession.”

Sambandha-pariksa.

103. The Sambandha-pariksd is another philosophical
treatise by Dharmakirti. The Sanskrit original of the work is
lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation! in the Tangyur,
Mdo, Ce, folios 376—377. The work in Tibetan is called Hbrel-
wa-brtag-pa signifying ‘“ Examination of Connection.””  The
Tibetan translation was prepared by the Indian teacher Jiiana-
garbha and the interpreter Vande-nam-mkhas.

Sambandha-pariksa-vrtti.

104. The Sambandha-pariksa-vrtti® is a commentary on
the Sambandha-pariked by Dharmakirti himself. The Sanskrit
original of the work is lost, but there exists a Tibetan transla-
tion in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ce, folios 377—384. The work in
Tibetan is called Hbrel-wa-brtag-pahi-hgrel-wa.

DEVENDRABODHI (ABOUT 650 A.D.).

105. Devendrabodhi, called in Tibetan Lha-dwan-blo, was a
contemporary of Dharmakirti,’ and so lived about 650 A.D. He
wrote the following work on Logic :—

106. The Pramana-vartika-pafijika, called in Tibetan, Tshad-
ma-rnam-hgrel-gyi-dkah-hgrel, signifying ¢ An Explanation
of Difficulties in the Pramana-vartika of Dharmakirti.”” The
Sanskrit original of this work is lost, but there exists a Tibetan
translation * in the Tangyur, Mdo, Che, folios 1—380. The
translation was prepared by the Indian sage Subhiti-érf and the
Tibetan interpreter-monk Dge-wahi-blo-gros.

107. This story® is told regarding the composition of the
Pramana-vartika-pafijika :—

Dharmakirti chose Devendrabodhi to write a commentary on
his Pramana-vartika. After Devendrabodhi had finished the

1. T have consulted the copy embodied in the Tangyur of the India
Office, London.

2 I hove consulted the copy of this work embodied in the Tangyur of
the India Office, London.

3 Vide Taranatha's Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, pp.
186—187. ",

+ 1 have consulted the work in the monastery of Labrang in Sikkim
in 1907. :
; Vide Taranatha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, pp.186-
187.
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commentary for the time and shown it to Dharmakirti, the
latter erased it with water. After he had compiled it a second
time, Dharmakirti burnt it in fire. He then compiled it a third
time and gave it to Dharmakirti with the observation : ¢ Since
the majority of men are incompetent and time is fleeting, I have
written this commentary for the people of lighter understand-
ing.””  This time Dharmakirti allowed the work to exist.

S'AKYABODHI (ABOUT 675 A.D.).

108. Sakyabodhi!is stated to have been a pupil of Devendra-
bodhi. He seems to have lived about 675 A.D. He was the
author of the following work :—

109. The Praména-vartika (-paifijika)-t1kd, called in Tibe-
tan: Tshad-ma-rnam-hgrel-gyi-hgrel-bSad, which is an annotation
on the Pramana-vartika-paiijika of Devendrabodhi. The Sans-
krit original of this work appears to be lost, but there exists a
Tibetan translation? which covers volumes Je and Ne of the
Tangyur, Mdo. The translation was prepared by the inter-
preter Dge-wahi-blo gros.

Vinita DEva (aBoOUT 700 A.D.).

110. Vinita Deva,® called in Tibetan Dul-lha, lived in
Nalanda during the time of king Lalita Candra, son of Govi
Candra, and Dharmakirti died during the time of Govi Candra.
Vimala Candra, the father of Govi Candra, was married to the
sister of Bhartrhari, who sprang from the ancient royal family
of Malwa. Supposing this Bhartrhari to be identical with the
famous grammarian of that name who died in 651—652 A.D.,*
we may place his contemporary Govi Candra in the middle of
the 7th century A.D. This is exactly the time when Dharma-
kirti died. Hence we may conclude that Lalita Candra, son
of Govi Candra, flourished towards the end of the 7th century
A.D. Vinita Deva, contemporary of Lalita Candra, must also
have lived about this time, a view which harmonises with the
date of Dharmakirti on whose works Vinita Deva wrote com-
mentaries.

Vinita Deva, who was the famous author of the Samayabhe-
doparacana-cakra, wrote the following works on Logic :—

L Vide Taranatha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, P. 187.

‘ll I have consulted this work in the monastery of Labrang in Sikkim
in 1907. .

3 Vide Taranatha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schlefner, pp.
1956—i98, 272; Pag-sam-jon-zang edited by Sarat Chandra Das, pp.
xlviii, 108.

4 Vide Takakusu’s I-tsing, p. lvii.
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111. Nyaya-bindu-tikd, called in Tibetan : Rigs-pahi-thigs-
pa-rgya-cher-hgrel-wa, which is a detailed commentary on the
Nyayabindu of Dharmakirti. The Sanskrit original of this work
is lost, but a Tibetan translation ! of it exists in the Tangyur,
Mdo, She, folios 1—43. The translation was prepared by the
Indian sage Jina Mitra and the interpreter of Shu-chen named
Vande-ye-ses-sde.

112. Hetu-bindu-tika, called in Tibetan : Gtan-tshigs-kyi-
thigs-pa-rgya-cher-hgr. l-wa, whichisadetailed commentary onthe
Hetu-bindu of Dharmakirti. The Sanskrit original of this work
appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation? in
the Tangyur, Mdo, She, folios 116—205. The translation was
prepared by the Indian teacher Prajiia Varma and the inter-
preter-monk of Shu-chen named Dpal-brtsegs-raksita.

113. Vida-nyaya-vyakhyd, called in Tibetan: Rtsod-pahi-
rigs-pahi-hgrel-wa, which is a commentary on the Vada-nyaya
(otherwise called Tarka-nyaya) of Dharmakirti. The Sanskrit
original of this work appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan
translation 3 in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, folios 39—65. The
work opens thus: ¢ Who is self-perfected in sweet logical dis-
cussion, supreme in patience, affection, charity and self-res-
traint, and who is the most excellent of logicians—to him
(Buddha) bowing down I compose a commentary on the text
of Vada-nyaya.”

114. Sumbandha-pariksa-tikd, called in Tibetan Hbrel-pa-
brtag-pahi rgya-cher-bsad-pa, which is a copious commentary on
the Sambandhapariksa of Dharmakirti. The Sanskrit original of
this work is lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation * in the
Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, folios 1—24. The translation was prepared
by the Indian sage Jfidna-garbha and the Tibetan interpreter
Vande-nam-mkhas. The work opens thus :—

““Who is entirely unconnected with the world, and is yet
designated as the supreme teacher of it—to him bowing down
fully T explain the Sambandha-pariksa.”

115. Alambana-pariksa-tika, called in Tibetan Dmigs-pa-
brtag-pahi-hgrel-biad, is an annotation on the Alambana-
pariksa of Dignaga. The Sanskrit original of this work
appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation® in the

“

L This work was brought down to Calcutta by the British Mission to
Tibot €uring 1904. I examined it by permission of the Government of
India. It is now deposited in the British Museum, London,

2 I examined this work by permission of the Government of India
when it wgs brought down to Calcutta by the British .Mission to Tibet,
1904.

8 T have consulted the India Office copy.

4 I have consulted the India Office copy.

5 T have consulted the India Office copy.
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Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, folios 186—200. The translation was pre-
pared by the Indian sage Sakya-simha and the interpreter Vande-
dpal-brtsegs of Shu-chen. The work opens thus :—

‘“Meditating on the merciful Omniscient One, and saluting
him by my head, I compose the Alambana-pariksa-tika.”

It ends thus :— ‘

““Here is finished the Alambana pariksa-tika, which is a
clean work of the teacher Vinita Deva who weighed all sorts of
alambana (objects of thought), and is a lion of speakers con-
founding the brains of the Tirthika-elephants.”

116. Santanantara-siddhi-tika, called in Tibetan: Rgyud-
gshan-grub-pahi-bgrel-béad, being a commentary on the Santa-
nantara-siddhi of Dharmakirti. The Sanskrit original of this
work appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation! in
the Tangyur, Mdo, Tshe, folios 1—21. The translation was
prepared by the Indian sage Visuddha-simha and the interpreter
of Shu-chen named Dpal-rtsegs-raksita.

CANDRA GoMmIN (ABoUT 700 A.D.).

117. Candra Gomin,? called in Tibetan : Zla-wa-dge-bsfien,
was born in a Ksatriya family in the east at Varendra (modern
Rajshahye in Bengal). He was endowed with a very keen intel-
lect and acquired distinction in literature, grammar, logic, as-
tronomy, music, fine arts and the science of medicine. Under
Acarya Sthiramati he learnt the Siitra and Abhidharma Pitakas
of the Buddhist scripture, and was converted to Buddhism by
the Vidyadhara Acarya Asoka.® He had an ardent faith in the
Buddhist god Avalokite$vara and the goddess Tara.* He was
offered in marriage a daughter of the king of Nalendra. Being
told that she was named Tara, which was the name of his
tutelary deity, he thinking it improper to accept her hands
shrank from her with fear. Upon this the king of Varendra
became angry and put Candra Gomin into a chest which was
thrown into the Ganges. The chest was carried down until it
stopped at an island at the place where the Ganges flows into
the ocean. Candra Gomin with deep reverence offered a prayer
to goddess Tara by whose blessing he got out of the chest. He

L I have consulted the India Office xylograph of the Tibetan version.

2 Vide Taranatha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schigfner, pp.
145—146, 148—158; and Pag-sam-jon-zang edited in the original Tibetan
by Sarat Chandra Das, Calcutta, pp. 95-96. .

8 Aca@rya Afoka was the author of a logical treatise called S&ménya-
dusapa-dikprakasika, a short treatise on the refutation of generality,
lately recovered from Nepal. | ,

4 For Candra Gomin’s ¢ Arya-Tara-antarbali-vidhi *’ vide Satischandra
Vidyabhusana’s Sragdharé-stotra, Introduction, pp. xx, xxi.
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resided in the island which was in course of time named Candra-
dvipa! or the island of Candra. He as a Buddhist devotee
(upasaka) established there stone-images of Avalokitesvara and
Tara. At first only fishermen settled in the island, but after-
wards other people came to live there. Gradually the island
became a town.

118. Candra Gomin thereupon went to Ceylon and on his
way back found in Southern India in the house of Vararuci,
Naga-Sesa’s (Patafijali’s) Bhagya on Panini’s grammar. Find-
ing that it contained ‘‘many words but few thoughts,” he
himself composed a commentary on Panini, which was named
Candra-vyakarana.? Afterwards he came to Nalanda—the
store-house of knowledge—and met there Candra-kirti,_the
famous commentator on the Madhyamika Philosophy of Arya
Nagarjuna. Candra Gomin_himself was a follower of the Yoga-
cara system expounded by Arya Asanga. While Candra Kirti
and Candra Gomin entered upon philosophical discussions people
used to observe 3: ‘¢ Alas! the text of Arya Nagarjuna is medi-
cine to some but poison to others, whereas the text of invincible
Arya Asanga is very ambrosia to all men.” It is further stated
that into a well at Nalanda Candra Gomin threw the original
manuscript of his grammar, thinking that it was not better than
the one which Candra Kirti had written. At that time Tara
and Avalokitesvara appeared before him saying: ‘¢ Though
Candra Kirti is overwhelmed with pride as a sage, your work
is more useful than all others and will do immense good to the
world.” They raised the manuscript from the well, which was

1 Candra dvipa is situated in the district of Barisal in South-eastern
Bengal at a place where the Padma, which is a main outlet of the Ganges,
falls into the ocean. Varendra in which-Candra Gomin was born is iden-
tical with the Rajshahye division in North-eastern Bengal through which
the Padma flows.

2 For Candra-vyakarana vide Satis Chandra Vidyabhusana’s ¢ Sans-
krit works on Literature, Grammar, Rhetoric and Lexicography, as
preserved in Tibet ’ in the Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, new
series, Vol. iii, No. 2, 1907. The Candra-vyakarana in the original Sans-
krit has been printed in Germany.

5 @‘34"%’4"1‘"‘4'@@""'1\5'!
AR TR 5|
RN ALANE ﬁqﬂ'&ﬁ'qu- 1
ﬁﬁﬂﬁ"“’jﬁ%%! (Pag-sam-jon-zang, p. 96).
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thence reputed as ‘‘ Candra’s well” (in Sanskrit : Candra-kiipa
and in Tibetan: Tsandrahi-khron-pa), the water of which was
wont to bedrunk by peoplein the belief that thereby their intellect
would become sharp. Candra Kirti was, however, a great admirer
of Candra Gomin. When the latter arrived at Nalanda the
monks refused to give him a reception, say'ng that it was not
proper for priests to welcome a meredevotes (upasaka). Hearing
this Candra Kirti brought three chariots, two of which were occu-
pied by himself and Candra Gomin respectively, while in the third
was placed an image of Mafijusri, the Buddhist god of learning.
The chariots passed through the town in a great procession
attended by the whole body of priests who came really to -recite
hymns to Maiijuéri, but apparently to accord a fitting welcome
to Candra Gomin.!

119. Candra Gomin lived at a time when Sila, son of
Harsa, reigned. During this time king Simha of the Licchavi
dynasty reigned in Varendra. The famous poet Ravi Gupta
was a contemporary of Bharsa, son of Simha. STi Harsa seems
to be the same as king Harga Vardhana who was a contempo-
rary of Hwen-thsang and reigned in 647 A.D. His son Sila
seems, on a rough calculation, to have reigned in 700 A.D.,
when his contemporary Candra Gomin must also have lived.
Jaina Hema Candra Siri who lived during 1088—1172 A.D.,
refers to Candra Gomin while Jayaditya,* the famous author of
the Kasika-vrtti, who died in 661—662 A.D. % does not mention
him. This may be explained on the supposition that Candra
(Gomin lived after Jayaditya, but preceded Hema Candra.

120. Candra Gomin was the author of the following work on
Logic : Nyayaloka-siddhi, calledin Tibetan : Rigs-pa-grub-pahi-
sgron-ma, signifying ¢ a lamp of logical redsoning.” The Sans-
krit original of this work appears to be lost, but there exists a
Tibetan translation * in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, folios 200—201.
The translation was prepared by Pandita Sri Sita-prabha and
the interpreter-monk Vairocana.

Ravr Guepra (aBouT 725 A.D.).

) 121. Ravi Gupta,® called in Tibetan : Ni-ma—gbag, was born
in Kaémira. He was a great poet, dialectician and Tantgic

L Vide Pag sam-jon-zang, pp. 95-96.

2 Vide Professor F. Kielhorn’s ‘‘ Indra Gomin and other grammari-
ans’’ in the Indian Antiquary, Vol. xv, June 1886, pp. 181, 18¢.

3 Vide Takakusu’s I-tsing, p. lvii. ¢

4 I have used the India Office copy.

b Vide Tar&natha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, PP:
146, 147, 243 ; and Pag-sam-jon-zang, part i, pp. 90, 101, 118, xxxvii.
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teacher, who established 12 great religious schools in his native
country and Magadha. He was a contemporary of king Bharga
of Varendra, and flourished a little later than Candra Gomin,
who had lived during the time of Bharsa’s father Simha. Ravi
Gupta must have lived in the first quarter of the eighth century
A.D., for his disciple the famous Tantric monk Sarvajia Mitra !
lived in the middle of that century. Ravi Gupta was the
author ? of the following work on Logic:—

122. Pramana-vartika-vrtti, called in Tibetan: Tshad-ma-
tnam-hgrel-gyi-hyrel-pa, whichis an annotation on the Pramana-
vartika of Dharmakirti. The Sanskrit original of this work .
appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation® in
the Tangyur, Mdo, Tshe, folios 132-252.

JINENDRABODHI (ABOUT 725 A.D.).

123. In the Tangyur, Mdo, Re, there is the Tibetan version
of a work called Visilamala vati-ndma-pramina-samuccaya-
tika. This version was prepared by the Tibetan interpreter
Rdo-rje-rgyal-mtshan with the assistance of Dpal-ldan-blo-gros.

124. The author of the original work was Jinendrabodhi,
called in Tibetan Rgyal-dwan-blo-gros, who was a venerable
countryman of the Bodhisattva (Dignaza?). He is perhaps the
same person who wrote the well-known Nyasa on the grammar
of Panini in the eighth century A.D.

SANTA Raksira (749 A.D.).

125. Santa Raksita,’ called in Tibetan : Shi-wa-htsho, was
born in the royal family of Za-hor [in Bengal 2]. The exact date
of his birth is unknown, but it is stated that he was born at the
time of Go Pala who reigned up to 705 A.D. (vide Appendix B)
and died at the time of Dharma Pala who became king in 765
A.D. He followed the Svatantra Madhyamika school, and was
a Professor at Nalanda (vide Appendix A). He visited Tibet at
the invitation of King Khri-sroa-deu-tsan who was born in 728
A.D., and died in 86+ A.D. The king, with the assistance of
Santa Raksita, built in 749 A.D. the monastery of Sam-ye bin

L Vide Satis Chandra Vidyabhusana's Sragdhar& Stotra, Introduction,
p- Xxx, printed in the Bibliotheca Indica series of Caleutta.

2 For Ravi Gupta’s Arya-kosa see Rockhill’'s Buddha, p. 228; and
for his works on Tantra, see Satis Chandra Vidyabhusana’s Sragdhara
Stotra, Tntroduction, pp. v-vii.

8 T have consulted the copy of the India Office, London.

41 lI;ide ‘Pag-sam-jon-zang edited by Sarat Chandra Das, C.L.E., Calcutta,
p. 3

5 Vide Csoma de Koros’s Tibetan Grammar, p. 183; Sarat Chandra
Das in the Journal of the Asintic Society of Bengal, 1881, Part I, p. 226:
and Waddell’s Lamaism, p. 28. ’
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Tibet, modelled after the Odantapura Vihara of Magadha. Sam-
ye was the first Buddhist monastery in Tibet and Sana Raksita
was its first abbot. He worked in Tibet for 13 years, that is,
until 762 A.D. He was known there under the name of Acarya
Bodhisattva, and was the author of the following works
on Logic:—

126. Vada-nyaya-vrtti-vipaficitdrtha, called in Tibetan :
Rtsod-pahi-rigs-pahi-hbrel-pa-don-rnam-par-hbyed-pa, an elabo-
rate commentary on the Vada-nydya of Dharmakirti. The
Sanskrit original of this work appears to be lost, but there
exists a tibetan translation ! in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, folios
65—186, and in the Tangyur, Mdo, Tshe, folios 21—131.
The translation was prepared by the Indian sage Kumara-
$ri-bhadra and the Tibetan interpreter-monks venerable Seg-rab
and Hbro-sen-dkar (who was a native of the province of Hbro
or DG) in the holy monastery of Bsam-yas (Sam-ye). The work
opens thus:—

“Who constantly dispersing darkness by the ray of the heap
of various pure precious qualities, exerted himself for the sake
of obtaining the fruits of desire of various sentient beings and
rejoiced to do goud to the entire world—to that Maiju-érf bowing
down in reverence, I compose this concise and stainless Vada-
nydya-vrtti-vipaficitartha.

127. Tattva-samgraha-kirika, called in Tibetan : De-kho-na-
fiid-bsdus-pahi-tshig-lehur-byas-pa, a work containing memorial
verses on asummary of the Tattvas. The Sanskrit original of
this work appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan transla-
tion? in the Tangyur, Mdo, He, folios 1—146. The translation
was prepared by the Indian Pandita Gunakara-sri-bhadra (belong-
ing to the religious circle first instituted by the great king
Lalitaditya in the incomparable city of Ka$mIra) and the great
Tibetan interpreter the Sdkya monk Lha-bla-ma-shi-wa-hod in
the province of Guge (S.-W. Tibet). The work reviews various
systems of philosophy such as the Samkhya, Jaina, etc.?

L T have consulted the xylograph of this work contained in the India
Office, London.

2 I have consulted the work in the monastery of Labrang, Sikkim,
which I visited in June 1907. For a detailed account of this work wvide
my ‘¢ Samkhya Philosophy in the Land of the Lamas  in the Jourml of
the Asiatic Society of Bengal, new series, Vol. iii, No. 8.

8 The Tattvasarmgraha herein noticed is quite different 9rom the
Tattvasamasa, a Brahmanic work on the Samkhya philosophy, a
manuscript of which is contained in the library of the Asiatie Society of
Bengal. o

Dr. George Biihler, during his explorations of the Brhat-jiidna kosa in
the temple of Par§va-natha at Jesalmir, found in 1873 a Poths, consisting
of 189 ancient palm-leaves showing the characters of the 12th or 13th
century, and bearing on the outside corner the title Kamala-fila-tarka
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128. The subject-matter of the work begins thus:—
““From Pradhana (the primordial matter or nature) possessed
of entire powers all sorts of effects are produced.”

(vide Dr. (. Biihler’s correspondence with Rai Sarat Chandra Das,
Bahadur, C.I.E., published in the Journal of the Buddhist Text Society of
Calcutta, Vol. i, part ii, p. X). The real name of the work, according
to Dr. Biihler, is Tarka-samgraha. Now, this Tarkasarmgraha is nothing
but Tattvasarngraha of Santa Raksita with the commentary, by Kamala
Sila. The introductory part (Mangala) of the Tarka-samgraha, as noticed
by Dr. Biihler, runs as follows :—

seartwaTmtg [frrar) ofed gy
AW AFFEIEN FIYTCIATIY I
et fagnar gyt
wa AR @I |
wrewgym swifgaafatyasy )
watgarfy af@a fastyagumag b
wumrtwmaaTgw viafaafgatauy
gRagy sRTfagmRaE 9 0
wayfafmes safeafatumgar
NANFW QT GTATIYA AL )
o YAMYRAIE AT ILAT AT |

& gAY Yarri fred awsae: 0

The introductory part in the Tattvasarmngraha is identical with the
above as is evident from the Tibetan version extracted below :—

AR AR AR BT |
R FRII AR IR A
AL HRIN RIS
FR ARG NERrRR F ||
. SEENRITAE |
" RAAR R R Ry AR S |
EF TSR
R A
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The work is divided into 31 chapters, viz.: (1) examination
of nature (in Sanskrit : Svabhava-pariksa, in Tibetan : Ran-bshin-
brtag-pa) ; (2) examination of the sense-organs (in Sanskrit:
Indriya-pariksa, in Tibetan: Dwan-phyug-brtag-pa); (3) exam-
ination of both (in Sanskrit: Ubhaya~-pariksé, in Tibetan: Giiis-
ka-brtag-pa) ; (4) examination of the theory that the world is
self-existent (in Sanskrit: Jagat-svabhava-vada-pariksa, in
Tibetan: Hgro-wa-rai-bshin-du-smra-wa-brtag-pa); (5) exam-
ination of Brahma, the presiding deity of sound (in Sanskrit:
SYabda-Brahma-pariksi, in Tibetan : Sgrahi-tshans-pa-brtag-pa);
(8) examination of the soul (in Sanskrit: Purusa-parfksa, in
Tibetan: Skyes-bu-brtag-pa); (7) examination of the Nyaya
and Vaidesika doctrines of the soul (in Sanskrit: Nyaya-vaisesi-
ka-parikalpita-purusa-pariksa, in Tibetan : Rigs-pa-can-dan-bye-
brag-pas-kun-tu-brtags-pahi-skyes-bu-brtag-pa) ; (8) examina-
tion of the MImamsaka doctrine of the soul (in Sanskrit:
Mimamsaka-kalpita-dtma-pariksa, in Tibetan: Spyod-pa-pas-

rtags-pahi-hdag-brtag-pa) ; (9) examination of Kapila’s
octrine of the soul (in Sanskrit : Kapila-parikalpita-atma-pari-
ksd, in Tibetan : Ser-skya-pas-kun-tu-brtags-pahi-bdag-brtag-
pa); (10) examination of the Digambara Jaina doctrine of
the soul (in Sanskrit: Digambara-parikalpita-atma-pariksa,
in Tibetan: Nam-mkhahi-gos-can-gyis-kun-tu-brtags-pahi-bdag-
brtag-pa); (11) examination of the Upanisad-doctrine of the
soul (in Sanskrit: Upanisad-kalpita-atma-pariksa, in Tibetan :

NES IR AR RF IR |
BB HarapEAaa|)|

B JNFFTY AT |
ARV I RITFR S 1|

N RY FRNGR R |

S AFFA TARRIRRRF |
RN RES SR REll

6% A ERAr A SE G A |
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U-pa-ni-sa-di-kas-brtags-pahi-bdag-brtag-pa); (12) examination
of the Vatsiputra doctrine of the soul (in Sanskrit: Vatsiputra-
kalpita-dtma-partksd, in Tibetan: Gnas-mahi-bus-bdag-brtag-
pa); (13) examination of the permanence of entities (in
Sanskrit : Sthira-padartha-pariksa, in Tibetan : Brtan-pahi-dnos-
po-brtag-pa); (14) examination of the relation between
Karma and its effect (in Sanskrit: Karma-phala-sambandha-
pariksi, in Tibetan : La,s-dan-hbra,s-buhl-hbrel-parbrtag—pa) (15)
examination of the meaning of the word ¢substance’ (in
Sanskrit : Dravya-padartha-pariksé, in Tibetan : Rdsas-kyi-tshig
gi-don-brtag-pa) ; (16) examination of the meaning of the word
“quality ; (in Sanskrit: Guna-sabdartha-pariksa, in Tibetan :
Yon-tan-gyi-tshig-gi-don-brtag-pa) ; (17) examination of the
meaning of the word Karma (in Sanskrit: Karma-$abdartha-
pariksd in Tibetan: Las-kyi-tshig gi-don-brtag-pa); (18)
examination of the meaning of the word generality or genus (in
Sanskrit : Samaénya-éabdartha-pariksa, in Tibetan: Spyihi-
tsh'g-gl-don brtag-pa) ; (19) examination of the meaning of the
words ‘generality,” and ¢ particularity * (in Sanskrit : Samanya-
videsa-éabdartha-pariksa, in Tibetan: Spyi-dan-bye-brag-gi-
tshlg- l-don-brmg-pa)‘ (20) examination of the mea.nmg of the

JFA AR N’i&'\! §E QNH
FNESFTAARNIRA
31 AFNINAZAF ||
n]:'%&'ﬂ]gp:ﬂ':!‘é‘:&'&%‘ﬂ |
RS RS LECERT]
SVt Ch-Batll

Dr. Biihler further observes that the first section of tho Tarkasarngraha

cor. Sains $YT-YTIAT (examination of God), sfqgmfmam-qTieT (ex-

amination of Kapila’s doctrine of the soul), q}qﬁmﬁqﬂm.qﬁw
(examination of the soul according to the Upanisads), fegewrg-qiar
(examinat.on of permanent entity), etc. The last colophon appears
to him to be @®: AATWYATY (examination of the doctrine of self-evi-

dence). These are the very subjects treated in the Tattvasarograha.
So the two works are identical.
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word * co-existent cause’ (in Sanskrit: Samavaya-éabdartha-
pariksa, in Tibetan : Hdu-wahi-tshig-don-brtag-pa); (21) ex-
amination of the meaning of the word ¢ sound’ (in Sanskrit :
Sabdartha-pariksi, in Tibetan : Siyra-yi-don-brtag-pa) ; (22)
examination of the definition of perception (in Sanskrit :
Pratyaksa-laksana-pariksi, in Tibetan : Mnon-sum-gyi-wmtshan-
nid-brtag-pa) ; (23) examination of inference (in Sanskrit :
Anumanapariksa, in Tibetan : Rjes-su-dpag-pa-brtag-pa) ; (24)
examination of other kinds of valid knowledge (in Sanskrit :
Pramanantara-pariksa, in Tibetan : Tshad-ma-shan b rtag-pa) ;
(25) examination of the doctrine of evolution (in Sanskrit :
Vivartavada-pariksa, in Tibetan : Hgyur-war-smra-wa- b rtag-
pa); (26) examination of the three times (in Sanskrit: Kala-
traya-pariksa, in Tibetan : Dus-gsum-hrtag-pa) ; (27) examina-
tion of continuity of the world (in Sanskrit : Samsara-santati-
pariksd, in Tibetan: Hjig-rten-rayud-pahi-brtag-pa) ; (2r) ex-
amination of external objects (in Sanskrit : Vahyartha-pariksa,
in Tibetan : Phyi-rol-gyi-don-brtag-pa); (29) examination of
Sruti or Scripture (‘n Sanskrit: Sruti-pariksi, in Tibetan:
Thos-pa-brtag-pa); (30) examination of self-evidence (in Sans-
krit: Svatah-pramanya-pariksi, in Tibetan : Ran-las-tshad-ma-
drtag-pa) ; and (31) examination of the soul which sees things
beyond the range of senses (in Sanskrit : Anyendriyatitirtha.
ardana.-puruga-patiksa, in Tibetan: Gshan-gyi-dwan-po-las-
l_ldzug-pabi-don-gxthoﬁ-wwcan-gyi-§kye§-bu-bgtag-pa).

Kamara SiLa (aBour 750 A.D.).

129. Kamala Sila! also called Kamala Srila, was a follower
of Santa Raksita. He was for some time a Professor of Tan-
tras in Nalanda whence he was (vide Appendix A) invited to
Tibet by king Khri-sron-deu-tsan (728—1736 A.D.). While in
Tibet he vindicated the religious views of Guru Padma-sambhava,
and Santa Raksita by defeating and expelling a Chinese monk
named Mahayana Hoshang. He was of wide fame and the
author of the following works :—

130. Nyiaya-bindu plrva-pakse-sarnksipta, called in Tibe-
tan Rigg—pa,l_li-thig%pal_li-phyogs_-§r‘1a-ma-rydor-b§du§-pa, a sum-
mary of criticisms on the Nyayabindu of Dnarmakirti. The
Sanskrit original of this work appears to be lost, but tlere
exists a Tibetan translation ? in the Tangyur, Mdo, She, Folios
106—115. The translation was prepared by the Indi%n sage
T Vid;Pag»sa.m-jon’-‘zvang, part i, p. 112, edited by Sarat Chfindra Das,
and also the Journal of the Buddhist Text Society of Calcutta, vol. i,
part i, p. 10, and Waddell's Lamaism, p. 31.

2 I have consulted the copy brought down by the British Mission to
Tibet in 1904.




130 BUDDHIST LOGIC, CHAP, IL

Vi¢uddha Simha and the interpreter monk of Shu-chen named
Dpal-rtsegs-raksita.

131. Tattva-samgraha-pafijikd, called in Tibetan De-kho-
na-fiid-bsdus-pahi-dkah-hgrel, a commentary on the Tattva-sam-
graha of Santa Raksita. The Sanskrit original of this work is
lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation ! of part I of this
work in the Tangyur, Mdo, He, Folios 146—400, and part II of
it in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ye, Folios 1—385. The translation
was prepared by the Indian sage Devendra Bhadra and the
interpreter monk Grags-hbyor-ées-rab.

KaLvyina RaggiTa (aBOUT 829 A.D.).

132. Kalyana Raksita,? called in Tibetan Dge-bsrun, was
a great dialectician and teacher of Dharmottaracarya. He
flourished during the reign of Maharaja Dharma Pala who died
in 829 A.D. (Vide Appendix B). He was the author of the
undermentioned works 3 :—

133. Vahyartha-siddhi-karika, called in Tibetan phyi-rol-
gyi-don-grub-pa-ces-bya-wahi-tshig-lehur, which signifies memo-
rial verses on the reality of external things. The Sanskrit origi-
nal of this work is lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation
in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folios 202—210. The translation was
prepared by the Vaibhasgika teacher Jina Mitra of Kasmira and
the Tibetan interpreter-monk Dpal-brtsegs-raksita.

-134. Sruti-pariksa, called in Tibetan Thos-pa-brtag-pahi-
tshig-lehur-byas-pa, which signifies ¢ memorial verses on the ex-
amination of Sruti or verbal testimony.” The Sanskrit original
of this work appears tobe lost, but there exists a Tibetan trans-
lation in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folios 210—211.

135. Anydpoha-vicara-karikd, called in Tibetan Gshan-la-
l_)gtag.pa,l_li-tshig-lel_lur-bya§-pa, which signifies ¢ memorial verses
on the determination of a thing by the exclusion of its oppo-
sites.” The Sanskrit original of this work is lost, but there
exists a Tibetan translation in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folios
211—213.

136. Téyara bhanga-karikd, called in Tibetan Dwan-phyug-
}_]jig-pa,l_li-tshig-lel_mt-byag—pa, which signifies ¢ memorial verses

w

1 I have consulted this work in the monastery of Labrang, Sikkim,
which I visited in June 1907.

2 Vide Taranathu’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, pp. 216—
219: and Pag-sam-jon-zang, p. 114. The particle * bsrun’ signifies
<« protected ”’ and is an equivalent for Sanskrit ‘¢ Raksita.”’ But Schiefner
has taken it as an equivalent for ** Gupta.”” This does not seem to be
correct, for the Tibetan equivalent for Gupta is ‘¢ sbas.” ’

3 1 have consulted Kalydna Raksita’s works in volume Ze of the
Tangyur lent to me by the India Office, London.
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on the refutation of God.” The Sanskrit original of this work
appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation in the
Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folios 214—215.

DHARMOTTARACARYA (ABOUT 847 AD.).

137. Dharmottara! (Acarya Dharmottara or Dharmottara.
cirya) called in Tibetan Chos-mchog, was a pupil of Kalyana
Raksita and of Dharmakara Datta of Kasmira. He appears
to have flourished in Ka$mira while Vanapala was reigning in
Bengal about 847 A.D. (vide Appendix B), and is mentioned
by the Jaina philosophers Mallavadin the autvor of Dha'mot-
tara-tippanaka about 962 A.D.> and Ratnaprabha Suri® the
famous author of Syadvada-ratnavatarika dated 1181 AD.
Dharmottara was the author of the following works :—

138. Nyaya-bindu-tikd, called in Tibetan Rigs-pahi-thigs-
pahi-rgya-cher-harel-wa, a detailed commentary on the Nyaya-
bindu of Dharmakirti. The Sanskrit original of this work was
preserved in the Jaina temple of Santinatha, Cambay, and has
been published by Professor Peterson in the Bibliotheca Indica
series of Calcutta. There exists a Tibetan translation % in the
Tangyur, Mdo. She, Folios 43 —106. The translation was pre-
pared by the Indian sage Jiidna-garbha and an interpreter-monk
of Shu-chen named Dharmaloka, and afterwards recast by the
Indian sage Sumati-kirti and the Tibetan interpreter-monk Blo-
ldan-ses-rab. Nyayabindu-tika begins thus :—¢ Sugata, the con-
queror of lust, etc., has overcome this world, the source of series
of evils beginning with birth : may his words dispelling the
darkness of our mind attain glory.”®

1 Vide Taranatha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, p. 225 ;
and Pag-sam-jon-zang, p. 114.

2 The Jaina logician Mallavidn (q. v.) wrote a gloss called Dharmot-
tara-tippanaka on Dharmottar8carya’s Nyayabindutik&. The year 884
in which Mallavadin flourished corresponds to 827 A.D. or 962 A.D.
according as we take it to refer to Vikrama-samvat or Saki-samvat.
On one supposition Mallavadin was a contemporary of Dharmottara and
on the other he flourished a century later.

$ @Y yRAtATAGITT Y | SRR aTR srarTaa o 7wl |
(Syadvada-ratnavatarika, p. 10, Jaina yalovijaya series of Benares). o

4 I have consulted the copy brought down by the British Mission to
Tibet during 1904, The Tibetan version has also been edited ®hy F.J.
Sherbatski and printed in Russia.

. °
5 sy snfameasey vgfavaioady fadigr ) o
TATYLTR: GIAY AT AAGRGATHRKY AT ||
(Nyayabindutika, Chap. I).
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139. Pramina-pariksi, called in Tibetan Tshad-ma-brtag-
pa, signifying ‘an examination of Pramaéna or the sources of
valid knowledge.” The Sanskrit original of this work appears to
be lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation ! in the Tangyur,
Mdo, Ze, Fo.os 215—237, as well as Folios 238—253. The
translation was prepared by monk Blo-ldan-ées-rab.

140. Apoha-naima-prakarana, called in Tibetan Gshan-sel-
wa, signifying © a treatise on the determination of a thing. by
the exclusion of its opposites.” The Sanskrit original of this
work appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation 2
in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folios 254—266. The translation was
prepared by the Kadémirian Pandita Bhagyaraja and the inter-
preter-monk Blo-ldan-ées-rab, in the incomparable city of
Kasmira.

141. Para-loka-siddhi, called in Tibetan Hjig-rten-pha-rol-
grub-pa, signifying ¢ proof of the world beyond.” The Sanskrit
original of this work appears to be lost, but there exists a
Tibetan translation ® in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folios 266—270.
The translation was prepared by the great Pandita Bhagyaraja
and the interpreter-monk Tshab-fii-ma-grags during the lifetime
of Sri Harsa Deva (king of Kadsmira, 1089—1101 A.D.) in the
great incomparable city of Kasmira.

The work begins thus:—

¢ Some say that the world beyond is possessed of the charac-
teristics of a complete separation from the link of consciousness
which began from before birth and continued after death, etc.”

142. Ksana bhanga-siddhi, called in Tibetan Skad-cig-ma-
hjig-pa-grub-pa, signifying ° proof of the momentariness of
things.” The Sanskrit original of this work appears to be lost,
but there exists a Tibetan translation *in the Tangyur, Mdo,
Ze, Folios 270—282. The translation was prepared by the
Indian sage Blmﬂyamja, and the interpreter-monk Blo-ldan-$es-
rab.

143. Pramina-vinidcaya-tikd, called ip Tibetan Tshad-ma-
rnam-nes-kyi-tika, which is a commentary on the Pramana-vin-
iécaya of Dharmakirti. The Sanskrit original of this work ap-
pears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation 5 in the
Tangyur, Mdo, Dse, folio 346 f, and We, Folios 1—188. The
translation was prepared by the Kasmirian Pandita Parahita
Bhadra and the Tibetan interpreter Blo- ldan-ses rab in the
model’ clty of Kasmira. In the concluding lines of the work

1 T havé consulted the India Office copy.
2 1 have cousulted the India Office copy.
3 I have consulted tho India Office copy.
4 I have consulted the India Office copy.
5 T have consulted the India Office copy
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Dharmottara, the author of it, is described as ¢ the excellent
subduer of bad disputants (quibblers).!

MUKTA-KUMBHA (AFTER 847 A.D.).

144, Mukta-kumbha,? called in Tibetan Mu-tig-bum-pa, was
the author of a work called Ksana-bhanga-siddhi-vyakhya,
which is a coinmentary on Dharmottaracarya’s Ksana-bhanga~
siddhi. Mukta-kumbha must have flourished after 8§47 A.D.,
when Dharmottara lived.

145. The Ksana-bhanga-siddhi-vyakhya is called in Tibetan
Ska l-cig-ma-hjig-grub-pahi-rnam-hgrel. The Sanskrit original
of the work appears to be lost, but a Tibetan translation # is
embodied in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folios 282—301. This
version was prepared by the Indian sage Vinadyaka and the in-
terpreter-monk Grags-hbyor-<es-rab.

- ArRcaTA (AFTER 847 AD.).

146. Guna-ratna Siri,* the famous Jaina author of the
Saddarsana-samuccaya-vrtti, who lived in 1409 A D., mentions
the Tarkatika of Arcata.® Arcata is also mentioned by the
Jaina philosopher Ratnaprabha Suri, the well-known author
of Syadvadaratnavatarika, dated 1181 A.D. 1Inthe Jaina Nya-
yavatara-vivrti 7 it appears that Arcata criticised Dharmot-
tardcirya who lived about 847 A.D. Roughly speaking he
flourished in the 9th century A.D.

Arcata was the author of the following work on Logic :—

147. Hetu-bindu-vivarana, called in Tibetan Gtan-tshigs-
thigs-pahi-hgrel-wa, being a commentary on the Hetu-bindu of
Dharmakirti, The Sanskrit orw:mal of this work nppefmrs to be

A ﬂ:} ﬁxﬁ\' "N N%ﬂ] ;:T] :rl :ﬁ QEﬂN 5'4’6‘1] ‘ (Tangyur, Mdo,

We, Folios 188).

2 The name Muktakumbha is restored from Tibetan.

3 I have consulted tho work belonging to the India Office, London.

4 Vide Satis Chandra Vidyabhusana's Jaina Logic under ‘* Gunaratna
Sari.”’ L4

6 Vide Dr. fuali’s edition of the Saddariana-samuccaya-vrtti, chapter
on Bauddha-dariana.

 @eTYNIGT YAY | ¥ IgrEat wefa: w@iweEway T |

(Syadvada-ratnavatarika, chap. i, p. 17, published in Jaina ®afovijaya
granthamala of Benares).
1 Vide Satis Chandra Vidyabhnsana’s edition of the Nyayavatara with
g‘irtl which is being published by the Indian Research Society of
alcutta.
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lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation! in the Tangyur,
Mdo, She, Folios 205—375. It is divided into four chapters
treating respectively of (1) Identity (in Tibetan : Ran-bshin, and
in Sanskrit Svabhava); (2) Effect (in Tibetan: hbras-bu, and
in Sanskrit : Karya) ; (3) Non-perception (in Tibetan : Mi-d migs-
pa, and in Sanskrit : Anupalabdhi) ; and (1) Explanation of Six
Characteristics (in Tibetan: Mtshan-fiid-drug-bad-pa, and in
Sanskrit : Sad-laksana-vydkhya). In the beginning of the work
it is stated that Arcata was a Brahmana, and from the conclud.
ing part it appears that he lived in Kasmira. The Tibetan
version ends thus :(—

““In the city of Kaémira, the pith of Jambudvipa, the com-
mentary (on the work) of Dharmakirti, who was the best of
sages, was translated. From this translation of Praméana the
pith of holy doctrines, let the unlearned derive wisdom.”’ *

DanagiLa (aBouT 899 A.D.).

148. Danadlla,? also called Danadrila, was born in Kéémira
about 899 A.D., when Mahi Pila was reigning in Bengal. He
was a contemporary of Parahita Bhadra, Jina Mitra, Sarvajiia
Deva and Tilopa. He visited Tibet and co-operated in the
propaganda of the translations of Sanskrit books into Tibetan.
He was the author of the following work on Logic :—

. 149. Pustaka-pathopaya, called in Tibetan Glegs-bam-
bklag-pahi-thabs, signifying the method of reading books. The
Sanskrit original of this work appears to be lost, but there
exists a Tibetan translation® in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folio
270. The translation was prepared by the author himself.

1 The volume She, containing this work, was brought down by the
British Mission to Tibet in 1904. I borrowed it from the Government of
India.

2 qéﬂgc.ﬁl.zr‘n%a.?ﬁ:@%.i ”
HRSAR T SRR RN ||
R AN YR TR AGR TN ||
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(Tangyur, Mdo, She, folio 375).

8 Vide Taranatha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, pp.
225—226 ; and Pag-sam-jon-zeng, p. xlvi.

¢ T have consulted the India Office copy.
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Jina MiTra (aBOUT 899 A.D.).

150. Jina Mitra! was a native of Kasmira who, together
with Sarvajfia Deva, Dana-ila and others, visited Tibet and
helped the Tibetans in the work of translating Sanskrit books
into Tibetan. Jina Mitra lived about 899 A.D.,> when his con-
temporary kings Khri-ral (or Ral-pa-can) of Tibet and Mahi
Pala of Bengal, died. He wrote the undermentioned work on
Logic :—

151. Nyaya-bindu-pindartha, called in Tibetan Rigs-pahi-
thigs-pahi-don-bsdus-pa, which contains the purport of Dharma-
kirti’s Nyayabindu. The Sanskrit original of this work is losi,
but there exists a Tibetan translation? in the Tangyur, Mdo,
She, Folios 115—116. The translation was prepared by the
Indian teacher Surendrabodhi, and the interpretor of Shuchen,
named Vande-ye-ses-sde.

PraJNAKARA GUPTA (ABOUT 940 A.D.).

152. Prajiidkara Gupta,* called in Tibetan Ses-rab-hbyun-
gnas-sbas, lived at the time of Maha Pala, who died in940 A.D.
He was a lay devotee and quite different from Prajiiakara Mati,
who was a monk and keeper of the southern gate of the univer-
sity of Vikrama-$ila during the reign of Canaka in 983 A.D.
(Vide Appendix C). Pranjiidkara Gupta was the author of the
following works :—

153. Pramana-vartikalankéra, called in Tibetan Tshad-ma-
rnam-hgrel-gyi-rgyan, which is a commentary on the Praména-
vartika of Dharmakirti. The Sanskrit original of this work
appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation 5 which
is divided into two parts. The first part extends over Foliog
1—3520f volume Te, and the second part Folios 1—328 of volume
She of the Tangyur, section Mdo. The translation was prepared
by the great Kisémirian Pandita Bhagya-rija and the Tibetan
interpreter Blo-ldan-Ses-rab.  Subsequently, it was looked
through by Sumati and the interpreter Blo-1dan-Ses-rab. The
translation has the advantage of having been assisted by numerous
sages of the great monastery of Vikramasila in Middle In.dia,,

1 Vide Taranatha's Geschichto des Buddhismus von Schiefnerg p. 226 ;
and Pag-sam-jon-zang, PP; xevi, 115.

2 Vide Csoma de Koros’s Tibetan Grammar, p- 183.

3 T have consulted the India Office copy.

¢ Vide Taranatha’s Geachichte des Buddhismus von Scluefner. pp. 230,
235; and Pag-sam-jon-zang, p. 116.

51 have consulted this work in the monastery of Labrang in 8ikkim,
which I visited in June, 1907.
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under the supervision of the great wise Pandita Sti Sunaya-
ér1 Mitra and also of the wise Pandita Kumaéraéri of the model
city of Kasmira.

15¢. Sahivalambha-niscaya, called in Tibetan Lhan-cig-
dmigs-pa-nes-pa, signifying ‘* the ascertainment of objects and
their knowledge arising together.” The Sanskrit original of this
work appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation!
in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folios 301—308. The translation
was prepared by the Nepalese Pandita S'anti Bhadra and the
Tibetan interpreter-monk Sakya-hod of the village of Sen-dkar
in the province of Hbro (o).

AciArya JETARI (940—9380 A.D.).

155. Jetari? or Acdrya Jetari, called in Tibetan Dgra-las-
rgyal- wa, was born of a Brahmana family. His father, Garbha-
pada, lived in Varendra at the court of Raja Sanatana, who was
a vassal to the Pala kings of Magadha. Being expelled by his
kinsmen, Jetari became a Buddhist devotee and worshipped
Maiijusrl, by whose grace he became a perfect master of sciences.
He received from king Maha Pala the royal diploma of Pandita
of the university of Vikramasila.

156. The famous Dipankara or Srijiiana Atisa is said, when
very young, to have learnt five minor sciences from Jetari.
Maha Pala reigned up to 940 A.D. (vide Appendix B), and
Dipankara was born in 980 A.D.5 Their contemporary, Jetari,
must have lived between those dates.

He was the author of the following works * on Logic :—

157. Hetu-tattva-upadesa, called in Tibetan Gtan-tshigs-
kyi-de-kho-na-fiid-hstan-pa, signifying ¢ instruction on the real
nature of the middle term in a syllogism.”” The Sanskrit origi-
nal of this work appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan
translation in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folios 3t4—351. The
translation was prepared by the Indian sage Pandita Kumara-
kalasa and the Tibetan interpreter-monk Sakya-hod.

158. Dharma-dharmi-viniscaya, called in Tibetan Chos-dan-
chos-can-gtan-la-dwab-pa, signifying ¢ determination of the
minor and major terms.”” The Sanskrit original of this work
apgears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation in the
Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folios 354—339.

. -

1 T have consulted the India Office copy.

2 Vide Taranatha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, pp.
230—233 ; eand Pag-sam-jon-zang, p. 116.

3 Vide the *¢ Journal ’ of the Buddhist Text Society of Calcutta, vol.
i, part i, p. 8.

4 The Volume Ze, of the Tangyur, Mdo, containing Jotari’s works, was
lent to me by the India Office. I.ondon.
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159. Balavatara-tarka, called in Tibetan Bis-wa-hjug-pahi-
rtog-ge, signifying ¢¢ children’s introduction to Logic.,” The
Sanskrit original of this work appears to be lost, but there exists
a Tibetan translation in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folios 359—372.
The translation was prepared by the Indian sage Naga Ralksita
and the Tibetan interpreter of the province of Sum-pa (in Amdo)
named Dpal-mchog-dan-pohi-rdo-rje. The work begins thus:—

‘“ Who by the lustre of hissermon has completely dispersed and
cleared the veil of the gloom of ignorance, who is a single lJamp
to three worlds—may that Bhagavan long remain victorious.”!
It consists of three chapters named respectively : (1) Perception;
(2) Inference for one’s own self; and (3) Inference for the sake
of others.

Jina (aBoUT 983 A.D.).

1¢0. Jina, called in Tibetan Rgyal-wa-can, was the author
of the following work :—

Pramana-virtikalankara-tikd, called in Tibetan Tshad-ma-
rnam-hgrel.gyi-rgyan-gyi-hgrel-bsad, a voluminous work, the
Tibetan version of which occupies volumes De and Ne of the
Tangyur, section Mdo. This version was prepared by Pandita
Dipankara of Vikramasila (who arrived in Tibet in 1040 A.D.)
and the Tibetan interpreter, Byan-chub-$es-rab of Shan-shun.

161. Jina, the author of the original work, is probably the
same as Jina Bhadra of Konkana,” who was a contemporary
of Vagisvarakirti, about 933 A.D. (Vide Appendix C).

JNANA-SRI (ABOUT 983 A.D.).

162. Jhana-$ri, or rather Jiidna-sr1 Mitra ® (probably the
same as Jiana-$ri Bhadra, who worked in Kadmira), was born
in Gauda. He was at first admitted into the Sravaka school of

Ay RS A g R
HFHA IR LR H N RE A |
T RFRIN YRG5
(Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, folfo 359).
2 Vide Taranatha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, p. 235.

8 Vide Taranatha’'s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, pp.
2356—242 ; and Pagsam-jon-zang, pp. 117—120.
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Buddhism, but afterwards imbibed faith in the Mahayana.
Dipankara or Sri-jfidna Atida (born in 980 A.D.) is said to
have been much indebted to him. Jiana-§ri Mitra was appoint-
ed a gate-keeper of the university of Vikramasila by Canaka
who reigned in Magadha up to 983 A.D. (Vide Appendices
B and C). The Hindu philosopher Madhavacarya in the 14th
century quotes ! Jiiana-§ri, who is perhaps the same as Jiiana-sri
Mitra. He was the author of the following works on Logic :—

163. Pramina-viniScaya-tiki,? called in Tibetan Tshad-ma-
rnam-par-nes-pahi-hgrel-bsad, which is a commentary on the
Pramana-viniscaya of Dharmakirti. The Sanskrit. original of
this work appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan transla-
tion in the Tangyur, Mdo, Dse, Folios 1—346, and We, Folios
188—322. The translation was prepared by the author?® him-
self with the co-operation of the interpreter-monk Chos-kyi-
brtson-bgrus.

164. Kirya-karana bhiva-siddhi,* called in Tibetan Rgyu-
dan-hbras-buhi--no-wo-grub-pa, signifying ¢ establishment of the
relation of cause and effect.’” The Sanskrit original of this
work appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan transla-
tion 5 in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folios 413—418. The trans-
lation was prepared by the great Indian sage Kumiara Kalasa
and the interpreter-monk Sakya-hod. Subsequently, it was re-
touched and published by the Nepalese Papdita Ananta-éri and
the interpreter-monk aforementioned.

- 165. Tarka-bhasi, called in Tibetan Rtog-gehi-skad, signify-
ing ¢ technicalities of logic.” The Sanskrit original of this work
appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation$ in

1 Vide the Sarvadariana-samgraha, chapter on Bauddha-darsana :—
g gratrar
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araa fayrer weaawify frarfedy |

gyify suuremfaca: gy v fasragfa n

2 T have consulted the Tibetan version of this work in the monastery
of Labrang in Sikkim.

& The author of the Pramana-viniécaya-tika is called Jianaéri Bhadra
and also simply Jidna-éri. He is stated in the Colophon of the work
to have-been a native of Kiémira. Vide Satis Chandra Vidyabhusana's
‘“ Indian Logic as greserved in Tibet, No. 3’ in the Journal of the
Asiatic Saciety of Bengal, New Series, vol. iii, No. 7, 1907. Jiiana-$ri
Mitra, of Gauda, seems to be the same as Jidna-éri Bhadra, of Kadmira,
who may have left Gauda to live in Kiémira.

4 The author of this work is named Jiiana-éri Mitra.

5 I have consulted the India Office copy.

6 T have consulted the India Office copy.
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the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folios 373—413. The translation was
prepared by the interpreter-monk Dpal-ldan-blo-gros-brtan-pa.
The work is divided into three chapters named respectively :
(1) Perception; (2) Inference for one’s own self; and (3) Infer-
ence for the sake of others. It begins thus :—¢* Bowing down
to the teacher, the lord of the world, I elucidate Tarkabhasa
(the technicalities of logic) for the sake of introducing children
of small intellect to the system of Dharmakirti.”’!

RATNA VAJRA (ABOUT 983 A.D.).

166. Ratnavajra,” called in Tibetan Rin-chen-rdo-rje, was
born in a Brahmana family in Kaémira. His ancestors were
deerly versed in the éastra of the Tirthikas. His father, Hari
Bhadra, was the first convert to Buddhism in his family. Ratna-
vajra, who was an upésaka (lay devotec), studied by himself up
to the 36th year of his life all the Buddhist siitras, mantras,
and sciences. After this he came to Magadha and Vajrasana
(Buddha-Gaya) where he beheld the face of Cakra-samvara,
Vajravarabi and many other deities, by whose grace he com-
pletely mastered the Buddhist $astras. He received the royal
diploma of the university of Vikramaéila and was appointed a
gate-keeper of the university (vide Appendix C). Afterwards
he came back to Kasmira, whence he went through Udyana
(Kabul) to Tibet, where he was known by the name of Acarya.
He flourished during the reign of Canaka about 483 A.D. (Vide
Appendices B and C). He was the author of the following
work :—

167. Yukti-prayoga, called in Tibetan Rigs-pahi-shyor-wa,
signifying ‘¢ application of reasoning.” The Sanskrit original
of this work appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan trans-
lation # in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folios 372—373. The

FHAENEHRI ~AN
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(Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, folio 373).

2 Vide Taranatha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, p. 240.
5 I have consulted the Tibetan version in the possession of the India
Office, London.



140 BUDDHIST LOGIC, CHAP. .

translation was prepared by the Indian sage Sri Subhiti-santa
and the interpreter-monk of Shu-chen, named Tin-ne-hdsin-
bzan-po.

RATNiRARA SANTI (ABOUT 983 A.D.).

168. Ratnakara Santi! was known to the Tibetans as
Acarya anti or simply Santipa. He was ordained in the order
of the Sarvastivada school of Odantapura, and learnt the Sttra
and Tantra at Vikramasila from Jetari, Ratna-kirti? and others.
Thereafter he was appointed by king Canaka (who died in
983 A.D.) to be a gate-keeper of the University of Vikramasila
(vide Appendix C), where he defeated the Tirthika disputants.
At the invitation of the king of Ceylon he visited that island
where he spread the Buddhist doctrine. He was the author of
a work on Chanda (prosody) called Chando-ratnikara® and
of the following works * on Logic :—

169. Vijfiapti-matra siddhi, called in Tibetan Bnam-par-rig-
pa-tsam-fiid-du-grub-pa, signifying ¢ establishment of a mere
communication of knowledge.” The Sanskrit original of this
work appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation
in the Tangvur, Mdo, Ze, Folios 335—338. The translation
was prepared by the Nepalese Pandita Santi Bhadra, and the
Tibetan interpreter-monk Sakya-hod of the province of Hbro
(Do). Subsequently, it was published by the same Pandita and
Klog-skya-ges-rab-brtsegs.

* 1.0. Antar vyapti,’ called in Tibetan Nan-zi-khyab-pa,

I' Vade 'Taranatha’s (leschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, pp. 234,
2356 and Pag-smm-jon-zang, pp. 117, ex. The Tibetan equivalent for the

name Ratnikara Santi is i&fé:ﬁg@:ﬂﬁﬂaq ‘

2 This Ratnakirti is different from the sage of that name who was
patronised by King Vimala Candra about 650 A.D. (vide Tiaranatha’s
Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, pp. 172, 174, and my discus-
sion in art. 108 under tho head Vinita Deva in the Buddhist Logic).
This earlier Ratnakirti, known through a commentary on the Madhya-
makavatara, wrote Kalyana-kdnda and Dharmavini-eaya cmbodied in
the Tangyur Mdo, Ku. The same Ratnakirti wus perhaps the author
ot Apohasiddhi and Ksanibhangasiddhi which are being published in the
Bibliotheca Indica series of Calcutta under the editorship of M. M. Hara
Prasad Sastri. Two other works called Sthira-dGsana and Vicitradvaita-
siddhi a-e ascribed to him.

3 For an account of the Chandoratnakara see Satischandra Vidya-
bhisana’s ¢ Sunskrit works on Literature, Grammar, Rhotoric and
Lexicography as preserved in Tibet’’ in J. A. S. B., new series, vol. I1I,
no. 2, 1907.

4 The volume Ze of the Tangyur, section Mdo, containing Ratni@kara
Santi’s works, was lent to me by the India Office, London.

5 The Sanskrit original of ¢ Antarvyapti ’ or more fully ¢ Antarvyapti-
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signifying ¢ internal inseparable connection.” It is embodied in
the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folios 338—344. The translation was
prepared by the Indian sage Kuméara Kalasa and the inter-
preter-monk Sakya-hod.

Vig-prRAJA (ABOUT 983 A.D.).

171. In the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folios 201—202 there is the
Tibetan version! of the Sarvajfia-siddhi-karika, calledin Tibetan
Thams-cad-pkhyen-pa-grub-pahi-tshig-lehur-byas-pa, signifying
‘ memorial verseson the attainment of omniscience.” The author
of this work is named in Tibetan Nag-hbans which may be
restored in Sanskrit as Vak-praja. If he is the same as Vagis-
vara-kirti, he must have lived about 983 A.D. (vide Appendix C).

Yamirt (aBouT 1050 A.D.).

172, Yamari was specially versed in Grammar and Logic.
But he was very poor. Once, being unable to support his family
and children, he came to Vajrasana (Buddha-Gaya). There he
related his poverty to a Yogin, who replied : ¢‘ You Pandits
despise Yogins and do not solicit dharma from them, hence
this has come to pass.” Saying this, he uttered the Vasudhara
benediction in virtue of which Yamari rose to opulence. He
afterwards received the royal diploma of the university of Vik-
ramasila.®? He lived during the time of Naya Pila ‘who died
in1050 A.D. (vide Appendix B). He was the author of the
following work :—

173. Pramana-vartikalafikira-tika, called in Tibetan
Tshagd-ma-rnam-herel-rgyan-gyi-herel-béad, which is an anno-
tation on the Pramdana-vartikalankara of Prajiakara Gupta.
The Sanskrit original of this work appears to be lost, but there
exists a very voluminous Tibetan translation which covers
volumes Be, Me, and Tse of the Tangyur, Mdo. The transla-
tion was prep&red by Pandita Sumati and the interpreter Blo-

samarthana ’ has recently becen rocovered from Nepa.l by M. M. Hara
Prasad Sastri, M.A., of Calcutta, and is deposited in the Library of the

Asiatic Socioty of Bengal. It begins thus:— g% qaﬂﬁfmqrmftﬁ af“(.
AGIUNAT] | AN AAGATGRYE ATH  (CEIHT |/ FTUARAG |
THRITMIW FLATEHIG | Tt ends thus :— GWIgeavs gmafaf“m
wfafcd ymacwrfamyang | >

1 T have consulted the copy belonging to the India Office, London.
2 Vide Taranatha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, pp.
247, 2563.
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ldan-8es-rab in the monastery of Sfie-than near Lhasa. The
volume Be ends thus :—¢‘ From the immeasurable merit acquired
by me by composing this regular annotation, may the world,
subduing its adversary death, obtain the indestructible and
perfected Nirvana.” !

SANKARANANDA (ABOUT (1050 A.D.).

174. Sankarinanda,? called in Tibetan Bde-byed-dgah-wa,
was born in a Brihmana family in Kéasmira. He was learned
in all sciences, and was above all an expert in Logic. He in-
tended to write an original work on Logic refuting Dharmakirti,
but in a dream he was told by Maifijusri: ¢ Since Dharmakirti
is an Arya (a Buddhist monk), one cannotrefute him, and if thou
seest mistake in him, it is the mistake of thine own understand-
ing.”” Thereupon Sankarananda repented and composed a
commentary on Dharmakirti’s Pramana-vartika in seven chap-
ters. He flourished ? during the time of Naya Pala, who reigned
until 1050 A.D. He was the author of the following works on
Logic :—

175. Pramina-vartika-tiki, called in Tibetan Tshad-ma-
rnam-hgrel-gyi-hgrel-bsad, being an annotation on the Praméana-
vartika of Dharmakirti. The Sanskrit original of this work
appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan translation ¢
which covers volumes Pe and Phe of the Tangyur, Mdo.

176. Sambandha-pariksanusira, called in Tibetan Hbrel-pa-
brtag-pahi-rjes-su-hbran-wa, which is a commentary on the
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(Tangyur, Mdo, Be, folio 303).
2°Vide Taranatha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, pp.
247, 349; and Pa-sam-jon-zang, pp. 107, 120.

5 Some maintain that Sankarananda was a personal pupil of Dhar-
makirti. On this point Lama Taranatha observes:—‘¢ The Brahmana
Sankarananda appeared at a much later time, and to call him a personal
pupil of Diarmakirti would be a great confusion.’’—Taranatha’s Ges-
chichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, p. 188.

. ‘l s:)lozlwve consulted this work in the monastery of Labrang, in Sikkim,
in .
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Sambandha-pariksd of Dharmakirti. The Sanskrit original of
this work appears to be lost, but there exists a Tibetan transla-
tion! in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folios 24—39. The translation
was prepared by the great Indian Pandita Parahita, and the
Tibetan interpretcr-monk Dgah-wahi rdo-rje.

The work begins thus :—

¢ By whom connection with the world has been renounced,
in whom there are no 1’ and ‘“mine,” who is called free from
concerns—to that Omniscient One I bow down.” *

177. Apohasiddhi, called in Tibetan Sel-wa-grub-pa, signify-
ing ¢ establishment of a thing by the exclusion of its opposites.’
The Sanskrit original of this work appears to be lost, but
there exists a Tibetan translation ? in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze,
Folios 308—334. The translation was prepared by the Kag.
mirian Pandita Manoratha and the Tibetan interpreter Blo-
ldan-Ses-rab in the incomparable city of Kagmira.

The work opens thus :—

¢ The Omniscient One who is free from all mistakes and who
looks to the interests of living beings in all times, saluting him
and relying on his mercy, I elucidate the puzzle of *self’ and
¢ others’ connected with the doctrine of Apoka.” *

1 T have consulted the Tibetan version in the possession of India Office,
London.
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(Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, folin 24).
3 I have consulted the India Office copy.

L AN AR SR RN | |
S E TRy R AR AT ||
QNG G N TR IZFER ||
qgﬂ'qaq'm‘é'g'mt‘i‘qgm'wm' Al

(Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, folio 308).
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178. Pratibandha-siddhi, ®iled in Tibetan Hbrel-pa-grub-
pa, signifying ‘¢ establishment of the causal connection.” The
Sanskrit original of this work appears to be lost, but there
exists a Tibetan translation ! in the Tangyur, Mdo, Ze, Folios
334—336. The translation was prepared by Pandita Bhagya-
rdja and the interpreter Blo-ldan-$es-rab.

1 T have consulted the India Office copy. -
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NALANDA.
(About 300—850 A.D.).

Nalanda was a village which is identified with modern Bara-
gaon,' 7 miles north of Rajgir, in Behar, Though occasionally
mentioned in the Pali literature, Nalanda was not of great im-
portance before the rise of the Mahayana at the beginning of
the Christian era. Nagarjuna, about 300 A.D., and Arya Deva,
about 320 A.D., were the earliest scholars to take interest in the
educational institution at that village. A Brahmana named
Suvisnu, a contemporary of Nagarjuna, is said to have estab-
lished 108 temples there in order that the Abhidharma of the
Mahayana might not decline.3 About 400 A.D., the Chinese
pilgrim, Fahian? visited this place, which he calls ¢ the vil-
lage of Nalo.”” He saw there a tower which had been erected
on the spot where Sariputra, the right-hand disciple of Buddha,
had entered Nirvana. Early in the 7th century A.D., another
Chinese pilgrim, the famous Hwen-thsang, visited Nalanda and
halted 4 there 15 months to study the Sanskrit language under
Silabhadra. According to him® the site of Nalanda was orig-
inally a mango garden which was bought by 500 merchants at
a cost of ten crores of gold pieces and given to Buddha.t
After the Nirvana of Buddha, five kings, named Sakraditya
Buddha Gupta, Tathagata Gupta, Baladitya, and Vajra, built
five Sangharama or monasteries at Nalanda. A king of Central
India established another magnificent monastery, and began to
build round these edifices a high wall with one gate. A long
succession of kings continued the work of building, using all the
skill of the sculptor, till at the time of Hwen-thsang in 637 A.D.
the whole was ‘¢ truly marvellous to behold.” In the estab-

1 Vide Cunningham’s Ancient Geography of India, p. 468.

2 Vide Taranatha's Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefrfr, pp.
70—886. :

8 Vide Beal’s Fa-hian, p. 111. o

¢ Vide Cunningham’s Ancient Geography of India, €V X. 4

5§ Vide Beal’s Buddhist Records of the Western World, vol. i, pp.
168—170.

6 It must have been given to a Buddhist saint of a later age and not
to Buddha himself.



146 APPENDIX A.

lishment were some thousands of monks, all men of great ability
and learning. They were very strict in observing the rules of
Vinaya, and were looked up to as models by all India. Learn-
ing and discussing they found the day too short, day and night
they admonished each other, juniors and seniors mutually help-
ing to perfection. Learned men from different cities came to
Nalanda to acquire renown, and some persons even usurped the
name of Nalanda students in order that they might be received
everywhere with honour. ¢¢ Of those from abroad who wished
to enter the schools of discussion, the majority, beaten by the
difficulties of the problems, withdrew; and those who were
deeply versed in old and modern learning were admitted, only
two or three out of ten succeeding.”! Hwen-thsang mentions
some celebrated men of Nalanda, such as Dharmapala and
Candrapédla, Gunamati and Sthiramati,’ Prabhamitra and
Jihamitra, and Jiidnacandra and Silabhadra.

Another Chinese pilgrim named I-tsing, who resided in Nalan-
da for ten years (probably 675—685 A.D.), says that there were
eight halls and 300 apartments in the monastery of Nalanda
with more than 3,000 resident monks. The lands in its posses-
sion contained more than 200 villages which had been bestowed
upon the monastery by kings of different generations.®

Nalanda assumed the character of a university from about
450 A.D. Baladitya, king of Magadha, who built a monastery
at Nalanda, was a contemporary of the Hun king Mihirakula,
who reigned first in Sakala and afterwards in Kaémira. Now
Mihirakula ¢ began his reign in 5615 A.D., and his contemporary,
Baladitya, must also have lived about that time. There were
three predecessors of Baladitya who built monasteries at Nalan-
da. Of them, the earliest, named Sakraditya, must have reigned
about 450 A.D. if we suppose 25 years as the average duration of
thereign of each of them. The year 450 A.D. is then the earliest
limit which we can roughly assign to the royal recognition of
Nalanda. The latest limit which we know with certainty is
750 A.D., when Kamala$ila (g. v.) was the professor of Tantras at
Nilanda. But as we read in the accounts of Vikramasila that
there was for some time an intercourse between that university

A Vide Watters’ *“ On Yuan Chwang,” vol. ii, pp. 164—166.
2 This Sthiramati seemed to be the one mentioned by I-tsing (vide
Takakuiu, p. 181). He flourished after Asahga and Vasubandhu.

8 Vide Takakusu's I-tsing, pp xxxiii. 66 and 154.

4 Vide Watters’ ¢ On Yuan Chwang,’” vol. i, p. 289.

Takakusa, in his ‘‘ Paramartha’s Life of Vasubandhu,” published in the
e Jou‘rqal " of the Royal Asiatic Society of Great Britain and Ireland,
January 1905, maintains that Baladitya came to the throne in 481 A.D.,
but this statement is by no means final. The date (4562—480 A.D.) of
Vikramaditya, Baladitya’s father, is also open to dispute.
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and Nalanda, we may suppose that the latter continued to exist
approximately until 850 A.D.

According to Tibetan accounts! the quarter in which the
Nalanda University, with its grand library, was located, was called
Dharmagafija (Piety Mart). It consisted of three grand build-
ings called Ratnasagara, Ratnodadhi, and Ratnarafijaka, respec-
tively. In Ratnodadhi, which wasnine-storeyed, there were the
sacred scripts called Prajfidparamita-sitra, and Tantrik works
such as Samaja-guhya, etc. After the Turuskaraiders had made
incursions in Nalandé, the temples and Caityas there were re-
paired by a sage named Mudita Bhadra. Soon after this,
Kukutasiddha, minister of the king of Magadha, erected a
temple at Nalanda, and while a religious sermon was being
delivered there, two very indigent Tirthika mendicants ap-
peared. Some naughty young novice-monks in disdain threw
washing-water on them. This made them very angry. After
propitiating the sun for 12 years, they performed a yajiia, fire-
sacrifice, and threw living embers and ashes from the sacrificial
pit into the Buddhist temples, etc. This produced a great con-
flagration which consumed Ratnodadhi. It is, however, said
that many of the Buddhist scriptures were saved by water
which leaked through the sacred volumes of Prajiiaparamita-
sttra and Tantra.

1 Vide Pag-sam jon-zang, edited in the original Tibetan by Rai S8arat
Chandra Das, Bahadur, C.I.E., at Calcutta, p. 92.
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A LIST OF KINGS OF THE PALA DYNASTY OF
BENGAL AND BEHAR.

(From Tibetan sources).

In the Tibetan books,! such as Pag-sam-jon-zang, Lama Tara-
natha’s Chos-byun, etc., we find a short account of the kings of
the Pala dynasty of Bengal. Go Pala, the founder of the dynasty,
lived principally in Pundra-vardhana. His successor, Deva
Pila, annexed Varendra to hiskingdom. Deva Pala’s grandson,
Dharma Pila, conquered Magadha and annexed it to Bengal.
Dharma Pala’s power is said to have extended in the east to the
ocean, in the west to Delhi, in the north to Jalandhara, and in
the south to the Vindhya ranges. It is stated that during his
reign S'anta Raksita died. Now Santa Raksita visited Tibet
during the reign of Thi-srong-deu-tsan in 749 A.D., and worked
there for 13 years, that is, till 762 A.D. His death must
therefore have taken place after 762 A.D. Dipankara Srijiiana,
alias Atisa, High-priest of Vikramasila, who was a contem-
porary of king Naya Pala of Magadha, visited Tibet in company
with Nag-tsho-lotsava in 1040 A.D. during the reign of Lha-
tsun-byan-chub, son of Lha-lama-ye-Ses-hod, who held his court
at Tholing in Nari. These facts throw a good deal of light
on the dates of the Pala kings.? Itis further stated that the
death of Mahi Pala is exactly synchronous with that of the
Tibetan king Khri-ral. Now Khri-ral (or Ral-pa-can) died in
899 A.D38 This fixes the date of the death of Mahi Pala.
As the period of reign of each of the kings that preceded and
succeeded Mahi Pala is definitely stated by Lama Taranatha,
and also by the author of the Pag-sam-jon-zang, there is no
difficulty in ascertaining the dates of the Pala kings. Proceed-
ing in this way, we can fix the dates as follows :(—

1. Go Pila .. .. 660—705 A.D.
2. Deva Pala .. .. T705—7563 A.D.

L Vide ’i’irﬁne‘itha's Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, pp. 202
—252; snd“Pag-s&m-jomzang, edited by Rai Sarat Chandra Das, Baha-
dur, C.LE., pp. 112—121.

2 Vide the 16th volume of Klon-rdol-gsuh-hbum, and Sarat Chandra
Das’s ¢ Irdian Pandits in the Land of Snow,’’ pp. 50—76.

8 Vide the Chronological Table extracted from the Vaiduryakarpo in
Csoma de Koros’s Tibetan Grammar, p. 183.
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3. Rasa Pila - .o .. '7163—765 A.D.
4. Dharma Pala .. .. 7656—829 A.D.
6. Masu Raksita .. .. 829—837 A.D.
6 Vana Pila .. .. 837—847 A.D.
7. Mahi Pala .. .. 847—899 AD.
8. Maha Pila .. .. 899940 AD.
9. Samu Pila ! .. 940—952 A.D.
10. Srestha Pala or Pramtha Pala .. 952—955 A.D.
11. Canaka .. .. 956—983 A.D.
12. Bhaya Pila . .. 983—1015 A.D.
13. Naya Pala .. .. 10156—1050 A.D.
14. Amra Pala . .. 1050—1063 A.D.
15. Hasti Pala .. .. 1063—1078 A.D.
16. Ksanti Pala .. .. 1078—1092 A.D.
17. Rama Pala .. .. 1092—1138 A.D.
18. Yaksa Pala .. .. 1138—1139 A.D.

The researches on the Pala kings, by the late Dr. Rajendra
Lal Mitra, arrived at a conclusion which is somewhat different
from mine. Dr. Mitra’s list of Pala kings ? is given below :—

1. Go Piala .. .. .. 855—875 A.D.
2. Dharma Pala .. .. 875—895 A.D
3. Deva Pala .. .. R895—915 A.D
4. Vigraha Pala I .. .. 915—935 A.D.
5. Narayana Pala -, .. 9356—955 A.D.
6. Raja Pala .. .. 9556—975 A.D
7. .... Pala .. .. 9756—995 A.D.
8. Vigraha Pila I1 .. .. 995—1015 A.D.
9. Mahi Pala S .. 1015—1040 A.D.
10. Naya Pila .. .. 1040—1060 A.D.
11. Vigraha Pala II1 .. .. 1060—1080 A.D.

1 Probably the same as Narayana Pala who, in the Bhagalpur plate, is
styled ‘¢ the lord of Anga.’’
2 Vide Dr. Rajendra Lal Mitra’s ¢¢ Indo-Aryans,” vol. ii, p. 232,
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THE ROYAL UNIVERSITY OF VIKRAMASILA.
(About 800—1200 A4.D.).

Vikramasila,! mentioned in Sanskrit Sragdharastotra-tika,?
Vrhat-svayambhi-purana,® Tibetan Tangyur,* etc., was a gréat
collegiate monastery, or rather University, founded by king
Dharma Pala at the close of the 8th century A.D. It was
situated on a precipitous hill5 in Behar at the right bank of.
the Ganges, possibly at Sila-samgama, now called Patharghata,
near Colgong in the Bhagalpur district. Dharmapéla endowed

1 Vide Taranatha’s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner, pp. 234-
242, 259-261; Pag-sam-jon-zang, pp. 113, 117, 118 ; and Sarat Chandra
Dasg’s article in the ‘“ Journal >’ of the Buddhist Text Society of Calcutta,
vol. i, part i, pp. 10—12; and his ‘‘ Indian Pandits in the Land of
Snow,”’ pp. 50—76.

2 The colophon of the Sragdhar&-stotra-tika runs as follows:—

Traglmmitetzaefrads gmwafaafrg Nfemcdoasar Tons-

ﬁ'f'ﬂa'ﬂ'l' ‘TF(GWTHT (Sragdhara-stotra, edited in the Bibliotheca Indica
series by Satis Chandra Vidyabhusana, p. 50).
8 aroragri st v frek g wriea )

g famwtety fawie asgwa: o

v e vl g wlawagm: |

i fgd gy Hragnifa 9 sy (Vrhat-svayambhi-
purdna, edited by M. M. Hara Prasad Sastri, chap. vi, pp. 320—321)-

4 Numerous Sanskrit works such as ﬂﬁﬁﬁm@ ﬁw,msﬁu—

@MY eotc., were translated into Tibetan in the monastery of Vikrama-
§ila, as is evident from the Tangyur, Rgyud, La, Folios 11—286, 54, ete.

6 At the distance of a day’s sail below Sultanganj there is a steep hill
called Patharghéata overhanging the Ganges, which here is uttaravihini (or
flows towards the north). This corresponds exactly with the account of
VikPamasila given in Tibetan books. There are also ruins of Buddhistic
images at Patharghata. For its old name S1ilasamgama vide Francklin’s
« 8ite o} Ancient Palibothra,” pp. 6§4—55, Appendix p. xiii. General
Cunningham identifies Vikramadila with modern Silao, which is a small
village threa miles to the south of Bargaon (ancient Nalanda) and six
miles to the north of Rajgir in the subdivision of Behar (vide Report
of the Archsological Survey, vol. viii, p. 83). But this identification
does not tally with the description found in Tibetan books, for the
Ganges never paseed by Silao, nor is there any hill near to it.
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the university with rich grants sufficing for the maintenance
of 108 resident monks besides numerous non-resident monks
and pilgrims. At the head of the university was alwaysa most
learned and pious sage. Thus at the time of Dharma Paila,
Acarya Buddha-jiiana-pada directed the affairs of the univer-
sity, and during 1034—1038 A.D. Dipankara or Srijiidna Atiéa
was at its head, and Sthavira Ratnakara was the superior of
the monastery. The famous Tibetan scholar Nag-tshul-khrims-
regyal- wa, better known as Nag-tsho Lotsava, who came to take
Dipankara Srijiiana alias Atisa to Tibet, resided in the mon-
astery of Vikramasila for three years, 1035—1038 A.D.! Kamala-
kulisa, Narendra-$ri-jiiana, Dana Raksita, Abhayakara Gupta,
Subhakara Gupta, Sunayakaéri, Dharmékara Santi and Sakya-
ér11 Pandita also belonged to the university of Vikramasila.
Provision was made specially for the study of grammar,
metaphysics (including logic) and ritualistic books. On the
walls of the university were painted images of panditas eminent
for their learning and character. The distinguished scholars of
the university received a diploma of ¢‘ Pandita ” from the kings
themselves. TFor ingtance, the distinguished logicians, Acarya
Jetari of Varendra and Ratnavajra of Kaémira, were granted
such a diploma. The most erudite sages were appointed to
guard the gates of the university. These were six in number,
each of which had to be guarded by scholars designated ‘¢ Gate-
keepers >’ (called in Tibetan Go-srun, corresponding, perhaps,
to our Dvara-pandita). During the reign of Canaka (955—983
A.D.) the undermentioned eminent logicians acted as gate-
keepers :—

(i)—At the eastern gate .. Acarya Ratnakara Santi.
(ii)—At the western gate .. Vagidvarakirti,of Benares.
(iii)—A¢t the northern gate .. The famous Naropa.
(iv)—At the southern gate .. Prajfidkaramati.

(v)—A®t the first central gate .. Ratnavajra of Ka$mira,
(vi)—At the second central gate Jiiana-éri-mitra of Gauda.

The university of Vikrama$ila is said to have been destroyed
by the Mahomedan invader Bakhtiar Khiliji * about 1203 A.D.
when Sakya-Sri-pandita, of Kamira, was at its head.

1 Vide Klon-rdol-gsun-hbum, vol. xvi. .

2 Vide the Tibetan-English Dictionary compiled by Rai Sarat Chandra
Das, p. 869; Waddell’s ¢ Lamaism,” p. 16. 0

The Turuskas or Mahomedans attacked Magadha several tigies. Thus
Taranatha, speaking of Acdrya Kamala Raksita who was at the head of
the Vikramasila university at the end of the 10th century A.D., obRerves :—
‘¢ A minister of the Turuska king, out of the Karna land in the west,
together with 500 Turuskas, drew to Magadha to plunder. They plundered
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the sacrificial materials, but when they began to walk all in a body to the
Acarya (Kamala Raksita) the Aca@rya got into a rage and walked up
along, throwing a jug, filled with water, over which he had spoken the
mantras. On the spot a great and indomitable storm collected, out of the
wind came forth many black men armed with swords who fell upon the
Turugkas ; the minister himself perished spitting blood, anc¢ various con-
tagious illnesses repulsed the others in such a way that none of them could
reach their native country, and a great terror came over the Tirthas and
Turuskas—Taranatha’'s Geschichte des Buddhismus von Schiefner,
op. 266, 261.
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